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Row Labels 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2018 Budget 

2018 Budget 
V/s. 2017 
Budget % Changes

Revenue 47,941,159                50,482,524            53,681,592             54,976,238         1,294,646         2.41%
Expenses (50,881,754)              (47,185,041)          (58,680,041)            (57,816,992)        863,049             -1.47%

Grand Total (2,940,594)                3,297,483              (4,998,449)              (2,840,754)          2,157,695         -43.17%

Row Labels 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2018 Budget 

2018 Budget 
V/s. 2017 
Budget % Changes

Revenue
Property Tax 7,276,608.38            7,793,056.58        7,802,237.00          8,039,229.00      236,992.00       3.04%
Taxes 2,875,687.94            2,747,214.57        3,176,000.00          2,665,000.00      (511,000.00)     -16.09%
Intergovernmental  12,277,665.45          12,516,073.69      13,131,176.00       17,054,997.00   3,923,821.00   29.88%
License & Permit  1,132,146.73            1,132,688.62        1,209,400.00          1,224,400.00      15,000.00         1.24%
Charges for Services 16,188,652.42          15,846,722.21      16,310,900.00       17,237,202.00   926,302.00       5.68%
Fine & Forfeits 747,035.41                494,101.56            779,000.00             702,500.00         (76,500.00)        -9.82%
Investment Income 45,983.28                  148,738.16            58,450.00                120,600.00         62,150.00         106.33%
Other Revenues 427,415.79                679,502.81            390,000.00             637,000.00         247,000.00       63.33%
Other Funding Sources  1,385,229.48            3,481,508.79        3,300,000.00          2,997,000.00      (303,000.00)     -9.18%
Transfer from Other Funds 5,584,734.51            5,642,917.23        7,524,429.00          4,298,310.00      (3,226,119.00)  -42.88%

Revenue Total 47,941,159                50,482,524            53,681,592             54,976,238         1,294,646         2.41%
Grand Total 47,941,159                50,482,524            53,681,592             54,976,238         1,294,646         2.41%







Row Labels 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2018 Budget 

2018 Budget 
V/s. 2017 
Budget % Changes

Expenses
Personnel Services

Salaries (9,867,300)                (9,999,990)             (10,231,770)            (10,275,440)        (43,670)              0.43%
Benefits (3,651,435)                (3,708,813)             (4,192,063)              (3,920,040)          272,023             -6.49%
Others Adjustments (273,247)                    (332,592)                -                            -                        -                      0.00%

Personnel Services Total (13,791,981)              (14,041,395)          (14,423,833)            (14,195,480)        228,353             -1.58%
Operating Expenditures

Team Development (220,012)                    210,276                  (351,931)                  (342,315)              9,616                  -2.73%
Professional Services (2,070,602)                (2,324,085)             (2,197,925)              (1,257,050)          940,875             -42.81%
Contractual Services (7,886,299)                (6,973,005)             (7,375,369)              (7,149,615)          225,754             -3.06%
Commodities (1,072,779)                (782,475)                (970,405)                  (828,993)              141,412             -14.57%
Programs (1,899,575)                (1,766,386)             (2,166,977)              (2,041,439)          125,538             -5.79%
Other Expenses (440,643)                    (713,384)                (904,120)                  (812,120)              92,000               -10.18%

Operating Expenditures Total (13,589,911)              (12,349,059)          (13,966,727)            (12,431,532)        1,535,195         -10.99%
Other Expenditures

Capital Improvements (10,188,790)              (6,511,921)             (12,316,899)            (16,844,046)        (4,527,147)        36.76%
Capital Outlay -                               (60,069)                   (120,400)                  (120,400)              -                      0.00%
Debt Service - Amortization (21,848)                      (10,017)                   -                            -                        -                      0.00%
Debt Service - Fees (18,785)                      (11,789)                   (18,400)                    (18,250)                150                     -0.82%
Debt Service - Interest (2,736,721)                (3,009,939)             (3,051,353)              (2,834,169)          217,184             -7.12%
Debt Service - Principal (4,735,000)                (5,286,890)             (6,405,000)              (6,221,805)          183,195             -2.86%
Interfund Transfers (5,584,735)                (5,642,917)             (7,524,429)              (4,298,310)          3,226,119         -42.88%
Economic Incentives (213,984)                    (261,044)                (853,000)                  (853,000)              -                      0.00%

Other Expenditures Total (23,499,862)              (20,794,587)          (30,289,481)            (31,189,980)        (900,499)           2.97%
Expenses Total (50,881,754)              (47,185,041)          (58,680,041)            (57,816,992)        863,049             -1.47%
Grand Total (50,881,754)              (47,185,041)          (58,680,041)            (57,816,992)        863,049             -1.47%





Row Labels 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Proposed
Governance 384,616       427,731      496,425         386,790           494,735            
Office of the Village Manager 3,464,916    2,798,015   3,623,206      2,837,528        3,438,966         
Finance 906,216       891,562      1,379,750      1,315,359        1,375,800         
Police 6,230,772    6,513,477   6,834,635      6,954,555        7,012,962         
Public Works 2,929,900    2,865,366   3,248,273      2,933,531        3,110,575         
Community & Economic Develpmnt 1,183,077    1,065,207   1,192,050      1,034,130        1,167,950         
Recreation&Community Programng 2,575,100    2,586,066   1,213,960      1,092,461        1,182,495         
Interfund Transfers 3,735,640    3,221,382   4,510,166      3,386,766        1,500,000         

110-General Fund Total 21,410,236  20,368,806 22,498,465    19,941,120      19,283,483       



Financial Year Category Principal Payment Interest Payment Total Debt Service
2018 Governmental 2,955,000            795,276             3,750,276             
2018 TIFs and SSAs 1,070,000            1,371,180          2,441,180             
2018 Utility Fund 1,996,802            667,706             2,664,508             

2018 Total 6,021,802            2,834,162          8,855,964             
Grand Total 6,021,802            2,834,162          8,855,964             



Amounts Amounts
510,732,913$          

23,594,091$             
534,327,004$          

46,085,704$             

56,455,000$             
(53,090,000)$           

3,365,000$               3,365,000$               
42,720,704$             

Total Applicable Debt
Debt Margin

Total Bonds/Debts/Loans
Less: Alternative Revenue Bonds

Description
2016 DuPage County Equalized Assessed Value
2016 Cook County Equalized Assessed Value
Total Equalized Assessed Value

Statutory Debt Limit - 8.625%



Village of Bensenville
2018 Annual Budget & Community Investment Plan
2018 Budget Timeline

Month  Date Day Action Type Description

August 26-Jul-17 Wednesday Internal Staff
Budget / CIP Kickoff Meeting.  Review of
Strategic Plan. Determine Priorities / Guidelines

27-Jul-17 Thursday Internal Staff Departments begin entering budgets

16-Aug-17 Wednesday Internal Staff PW / Finance begin identifying all items for CIP

25-Aug-17 Friday Internal Staff Deadline for Identification of all CIP items

31-Aug-17 Thursday Internal Staff
Deadline for entry of Department Budgets
Finance begins to compile budget

September 15-Sep-17 Friday Internal Staff
Management Review of Budget / Departmental Budget Meetings

30-Sep-17 Saturday Internal Staff
Budget System Closed / 
Preparation Preliminary Budget Document / CIP

October 17-Oct-17 Tuesday Internal Staff
Preliminary Budget Document / CIP given to the Village Board in 
Board Packet

17-Oct-17 Tuesday Committee Action
Present Tax Levy Estimate / Determination of Truth in Taxation 
Hearing to Finance Committee

Presentation with Board
Board Review of Budget - Immediately Following Regular 
Committee Meeting - Departmental Budgets / Begin CIP

19-Oct-17 Presentation with Board
Board Review of Budget - Immediately Following Regular 
Committee Meeting - Departmental Budgets / Begin CIP

24-Oct-17 Tuesday Board Action
Present Tax Levy Estimate / Determination of Truth in Taxation 
Levy to the Board (20 days prior to the consideration of the 
Ordinance approving the Levy).

Presentation with Board
Board Review of Budget - Immediately Following Regular 
Cimmittee Meeting - Departmental Budgets / Begin CIP

26-Oct-17 Thursday Newpaper Publishing
Notice of Public Budget Hearing Appears in Newspaper.  Tentative 
Budget Made Available to Public at Village Hall.
Send Truth-in-Taxation notice to newspaper

November 2-Nov-17 Thursday Presentation with Board
IF NECESSARY - (Special Meeting) Board Review of Budget - 
(6:00PM - 10:00PM) - Finish CIP / Budget Summary

9-Nov-17 Thursday Internal Staff Budget Finalized and Included in Board Packet

14-Nov-17 Tuesday Board Action Debt Service Abatements
Public Budget Hearing / Board Approves Final Budget
Truth-in-Taxation Hearing / Pass Tax Levy Ordinance

15-Nov-17 Wednesday Internal Staff File Budget Ordinance with the County Clerk
File Tax Levy Ordinance with the County Clerk
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Village of Bensenville
Staffing Levels

Department FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
Change from FY 
2017 to FY 2018

Community & Economic Development
Full-Time

Director 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Assistant Director 1.00                 -                   -              -                     
Admin Assistant -                   1.00                 -              (1.00)                  
Office Support 2.00                 2.00                 2.00            -                     
Code Compliance Plan Reviewer 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Building & Zoning Inspector 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Code Compliance Inspector 2.00                 2.00                 2.00            -                     
Marketing & Ed Coordinator 0.50                 0.50                 1.00            0.50                   
Sr. Planner 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Community Liasion -                   -                   0.50            0.50                   

Full-Time Total 9.50                 9.50                 9.50           -                     

Part-Time
Code Compliance Inspector 2.00                 2.00                 2.00            -                     

Part-Time Total 2.00                 2.00                 2.00           -                     

Finance
Full-Time

Director 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Accounting Clerk 1.00                 -                   -              -                     
Acounts Payable Administrator 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Front Desk Clerk 2.00                 2.00                 2.00            -                     
Senior Accountant 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Staff Accountant 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Utility Billing Clerk 2.00                 2.00                 2.00            -                     

Full-Time Total 9.00                 8.00                 8.00           -                     

Part-Time
Front Desk Clerk -                   1.00                 1.00            -                     

Part-Time Total -                   1.00                 1.00           -                     

Part-Time Hours
Front Desk Clerk/Intern Hours 3,600.00         3,600.00         2,100.00    (1,500.00)          

Part-Time Hours Total 3,600.00         3,600.00         2,100.00    (1,500.00)          

Police
Full-Time

Administrative Aide 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Clerks 3.00                 3.00                 3.00            -                     



Village of Bensenville
Staffing Levels

Department FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
Change from FY 
2017 to FY 2018

Code Enforcement Officer 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Crime Prevention Coordinator 1.00                 1.00                 -              (1.00)                  
Evidence Custodian 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     

Full-Time Total 7.00                 7.00                 6.00           (1.00)                 

Sworn Full-Time
Chief of Police 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Deputy Chief of Police 2.00                 2.00                 2.00            -                     
Police Officers/Detectives 26.00               26.00               26.00         -                     
School Liaison Officer 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Sergeant 6.00                 6.00                 6.00            -                     

Sworn Full-Time Total 36.00               36.00               36.00         -                     

Part-Time
Investigative Aide 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     

Part-Time Total 1.00                 1.00                 1.00           -                     

Part-Time Hours
Crossing Guards 807.00             807.00             807.00       -                     
Police Assistants 5,995.00         5,995.00         7,289.00    1,294.00           
Police Officers 1,448.00         1,448.00         1,448.00    -                     

Part-Time Hours Total 8,250.00         8,250.00         9,544.00    1,294.00           

Public Works
Full-Time

Director 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Assistant Director - Engineering 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Assistant Director - Operation 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Assistant to the Director 1.00                 1.00                 -              (1.00)                  
Administrative Assistant 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Secretary 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Crew Leader - Forestry 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Crew Leader - Streets 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Crew Leader - Utility 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Crew Leader - Wastewater 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Engineering Technician/GIS 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Supervisor - Fleet 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Supervisor - Wastewater 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Technician - Facilities 3.00                 2.00                 2.00            -                     
Technician - Fleet 2.00                 2.00                 2.00            -                     
Technician - Forestry 3.00                 4.00                 4.00            -                     



Village of Bensenville
Staffing Levels

Department FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
Change from FY 
2017 to FY 2018

Technician - Streets 3.00                 3.00                 4.00            1.00                   
Technician - Utility 9.00                 9.00                 7.00            (2.00)                  
Technician - Wastewater 5.00                 5.00                 5.00            -                     

Full-Time Total 38.00               38.00               36.00         (2.00)                 

Part-Time
Cleaner - Village Hall 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Technician - Facilities 1.00                 -                   -              -                     

Part-Time Total 2.00                 1.00                 1.00           -                     

Part-Time Hours
Engineering 1,000.00         1,000.00         -              (1,000.00)          
Fleet 1,000.00         1,000.00         -              (1,000.00)          
Forestry 1,500.00         1,500.00         4,000.00    2,500.00           
Property Maintenance 4,500.00         4,500.00         5,000.00    500.00               
Street Operations 1,500.00         1,500.00         3,000.00    1,500.00           
Water Distribution 2,500.00         2,500.00         3,500.00    1,000.00           

Part-Time Hours Total 12,000.00       12,000.00       15,500.00 3,500.00           

Recreational & Community Programming
Full-Time

Director 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Aquatic Manager 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Administrative Assistant 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Facility Operational Manager 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Figure Skating Director 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Hockey Director 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Hospitality & Special Events Manager 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Ice Arena Facility Manager 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Janitorial Services Manager 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Redmond Facilities Manager 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Redmond Facility Operational Staff 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Theater & Ice Cream Shop Manager 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     

Full-Time Total 12.00               12.00               12.00         -                     

Part-Time Hours
Aquatic 10,000.00       10,000.00       10,000.00  -                     
Redmond 4,750.00         4,750.00         4,750.00    -                     
Skating - Cleaning 13,936.00       13,936.00       10,736.00  (3,200.00)          
Skating - Front Desk 6,370.00         6,370.00         6,370.00    -                     
Skating - Instructor 3,560.00         3,560.00         3,560.00    -                     



Village of Bensenville
Staffing Levels

Department FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
Change from FY 
2017 to FY 2018

Skating - Zamboni 8,750.00         8,750.00         8,750.00    -                     
Special Events & Admin 420.00             420.00             420.00       -                     
Theater 7,024.00         7,024.00         7,024.00    -                     

Part-Time Hours Total 54,810.00       54,810.00       51,610.00 (3,200.00)          

Village Manager's Office
Full-Time

Village Manager 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Assistant Village Manager 1.00                 -                   -              -                     
Chief Technology Office 1.00                 -                   -              -                     
Administrative Assistant 1.00                 -                   -              -                     
Emergency Management Coordinator 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Executive Assistant 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
HR Analyst 1.00                 1.00                 0.50            (0.50)                  
HR/RM Director 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Multi-Media Coordinator 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Multi-Media Specialist 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Receptionist -                   0.50                 0.50            -                     
Community Liasion -                   0.50                 0.50            -                     

Full-Time Total 10.00               8.00                 7.50           (0.50)                 

Part-Time
Village Management Intern 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Community Liasion -                   -                   0.50            0.50                   

Part-Time Total 1.00                 1.00                 1.50           0.50                   

Governance
Full-Time

Deputy Village Clerk 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Full-Time Total 1.00                 1.00                 1.00           -                     

Elected Offical
Board of Trustee Members 6.00                 6.00                 6.00            -                     
Village Clerk 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Village President 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     

Elected Offical Total 8.00                 8.00                 8.00           -                     

Appointed Members
CDC Commissioners 7.00                 7.00                 7.00            -                     
Police Commissioners 3.00                 3.00                 3.00            -                     

Appointed Members Total 10.00               10.00               10.00         -                     



Row Labels FY 2017 Budget FY 2018 Budget  
Increase  /  

(Decrecase)
% Increase / 
(Decrease)

Operating Fund
110-General Fund 22,498,465        19,283,483          (3,214,982)  -14.29%
111-Parks & Receation Fund 4,614,009           2,966,839            (1,647,170)  -35.70%
510-Utility Fund (H2O/Sewer/Storm) 14,230,600        14,151,800          (78,800)        -0.55%
512-Storm Sewer Fund -                       -                         -                0.00%
515-Utility Fund (Unincorporated) 405,000              -                         (405,000)      -100.00%
570-Recycling & Refuse Fund 1,120,000           1,075,000            (45,000)        -4.02%
580-Commuter Parking Fund 32,000                32,000                  -                0.00%

Operating Fund Total 42,900,073        37,509,122          (5,390,951)  -12.57%
Capital Project/Debt/TIF/SSA Fund

210-Motor Fuel Tax Fund -                       1,631,900            1,631,900    0.00%
310-Capital Improvements Fund 7,029,340           11,584,356          4,555,016    64.80%
315-Fleet Sinking Fund 722,400              313,400                (409,000)      -56.62%
332 - 339 SSA# 3 to SSA# 9 895,124              892,056                (3,068)          -0.34%
373-TIF #4 - Grand Ave/Sexton Parc 462,298              131,950                (330,348)      -71.46%
374-TIF #5 - Hertage Square 229,410              106,936                (122,474)      -53.39%
375-TIF #6 - Route 83 & Thorndale 130,000              170,000                40,000         30.77%
376-TIF #7 - Irving Park & Church 385,012              169,012                (216,000)      -56.10%
377-TIF #11 - Grand & York 187,182              180,932                (6,250)          -3.34%
379-TIF #12 North Industrial Dist. 1,620,550           1,167,050            (453,500)      -27.98%
410-Debt Service Fund 4,118,652           3,960,278            (158,374)      -3.85%

Capital Project/Debt/TIF/SSA Fund Total 15,779,968        20,307,870          4,527,902    28.69%
Grand Total 58,680,041        57,816,992          (863,049)      -1.47%

Village of Bensenville
2018 Budget & Community Investment Plan

Prior Year Comparison by Fund
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Village of Bensenville
Budget 2018 - Revenue Report
Fund 110-General Fund

Row Labels 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s. 

2017 Budget

% Change 
(2017 Budget 

V/s. 2016 
Budget)

Revenue
Property Tax 

411110
Property Tax - Corporate 2,135,292.48           2,160,700.09         2,175,450.00           2,151,383.62        2,224,961.00       49,511.00            2.28%

411111
Property Tax - Corp- Prior Yr 1,003.44                   31.59                       5,000.00                   153.68                   -                        (5,000.00)             -100.00%

411120
Property Tax - Imrf 231,739.39              234,207.62             239,700.00              245,006.05           245,709.00          6,009.00               2.51%

411130
Property Tax - Fica 270,471.03              273,178.24             279,854.00              285,035.62           286,478.00          6,624.00               2.37%

411140
Property Tax - Pd Protection 1,133,539.93           1,175,469.43         1,196,638.00           1,235,199.79        1,224,191.00       27,553.00            2.30%

411150
Property Tax - Pd Pension 321,948.51              325,918.02             329,970.00              172,913.37           338,120.00          8,150.00               2.47%

411160
Property Tax - Tort 295,683.57              298,022.64             303,420.00              309,678.94           310,940.00          7,520.00               2.48%

411170
Property Tax - Work Comp 209,895.52              212,777.10             216,760.00              221,362.01           221,790.00          5,030.00               2.32%

411510
Road & Bridge 246,435.35              241,665.98             246,000.00              242,504.95           246,000.00          -                        0.00%

Property Tax  Total 4,846,009.22           4,921,970.71         4,992,792.00          4,863,238.03        5,098,189.00      105,397.00          2.11%
Taxes 

414410
Utility Tax - Electric 1,198,372.45           1,147,712.72         1,310,000.00           1,076,334.75        1,150,000.00       (160,000.00)         -12.21%

414420
Utility Tax - Natural Gas 283,279.46              243,271.88             400,000.00              285,013.43           275,000.00          (125,000.00)         -31.25%

414450
Telecommunications Tax 1,151,076.62           1,121,052.55         1,231,000.00           978,670.12           990,000.00          (241,000.00)         -19.58%

417730
Amusement Tax 135,489.62              124,174.78             130,000.00              125,000.00           125,000.00          (5,000.00)             -3.85%

417740
Hotel/Motel Room Tax 107,469.79              111,002.64             105,000.00              66,039.12              125,000.00          20,000.00            19.05%

Taxes  Total 2,875,687.94           2,747,214.57         3,176,000.00          2,531,057.42        2,665,000.00      (511,000.00)        -16.09%
Charges for Services 

430310
Return Check Fees 165.00                      120.00                     150.00                      102.86                   200.00                  50.00                    33.33%

430410
Basset/Report/Misc.Fees 6,220.00                   4,145.00                 6,000.00                   4,802.99                6,000.00               -                        0.00%

430430
Reim Exp-Police Services 31,415.00                 93,194.00               101,000.00              105,000.00           105,000.00          4,000.00               3.96%

430450
Parking Fees 8,522.00                   6,815.00                 8,500.00                   6,631.68                7,000.00               (1,500.00)             -17.65%

430470
Auto Towing Fees 64,500.00                 41,500.00               65,000.00                28,133.33              40,000.00            (25,000.00)           -38.46%

430548
Dial-A-Bus Fares 7,344.79                   -                           7,500.00                   -                          -                        (7,500.00)             -100.00%

430990
Charges For Services Misc (5,000.00)                 -                           -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%

436010
Engineering Review & Insp Fees -                             4,550.00                 -                            4,000.00                5,000.00               5,000.00               0.00%

436110
Zoning Hearing Fees 13,750.00                 8,636.31                 10,000.00                7,489.86                8,500.00               (1,500.00)             -15.00%

436231
Sign Permit Fees 5,551.00                   8,307.00                 6,000.00                   8,207.11                8,000.00               2,000.00               33.33%

436241
Elevator Inspection Fees -                             -                           6,500.00                   -                          -                        (6,500.00)             -100.00%

436248
Alarm Connect Fees - Smg 92,580.00                 93,562.50               93,000.00                106,613.13           95,000.00            2,000.00               2.15%

436249
Smoke Detectors 22.00                        -                           -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%

436283
Inspection Fee-Rental Units 67,750.00                 96,130.64               67,750.00                97,751.57              96,000.00            28,250.00            41.70%

436289
Inspection Fee-Real Estate Trs 2,800.00                   2,530.00                 -                            825.00                   -                        -                        0.00%

437210
Recreational Fees-Redmond -                             -                           165,000.00              -                          -                        (165,000.00)         -100.00%

437220
Redmond Field Rental -                             -                           -                            130,000.00           135,000.00          135,000.00          0.00%

437230
Gazebo & Pavilion Rental -                             -                           -                            12,000.00              10,000.00            10,000.00            0.00%

437295
Misc Revenue-Redmond 117.00                      132.00                     -                            64.00                      100.00                  100.00                  0.00%

437410



Village of Bensenville
Budget 2018 - Revenue Report
Fund 110-General Fund

Row Labels 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s. 

2017 Budget

% Change 
(2017 Budget 

V/s. 2016 
Budget)

Rink Revenue-Ice Rental 41,686.00                 -                           -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%
437415

Rink Revenue-Skate Rental -                             20.00                       -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%
437425

Rink Rev-Skating/Hockey School (120.00)                     -                           -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%
437430

Rink Revenue-Figure Skating (342.39)                     -                           -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%
437620

Aquatic Operation -                             -                           -                            135,000.00           135,000.00          135,000.00          0.00%
437695

Misc Revenue-Aquatics (246.75)                     -                           140,000.00              143.33                   -                        (140,000.00)         -100.00%
437855

Concession Stand-Vending Comm 2,812.19                   1,861.16                 -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%
437856

Concession Stand-Contract Comm 9,274.90                   -                           -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%
437857

Inventory Reimbursement 2,225.12                   -                           -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%
437910

Movie Theatre-Admission Sales 349.34                      -                           75,000.00                55,000.00              65,000.00            (10,000.00)           -13.33%
437950

Double Feature Shop-Food Sales 409.83                      -                           100,000.00              105,000.00           111,000.00          11,000.00            11.00%
439910

Miscellaneous Charges 63,112.98                 55,728.08               85,000.00                57,352.40              50,000.00            (35,000.00)           -41.18%
439915

Miscellaneous Reimbursements 19.00                        25,290.62               -                            (20,000.00)            20,000.00            20,000.00            0.00%
439999

Miscellaneous Revenue 325.00                      4,761.61                 2,000.00                   7,576.42                -                        (2,000.00)             -100.00%
Charges for Services  Total 415,242.01              447,283.92            938,400.00              851,693.68           896,800.00          (41,600.00)           -4.43%

Intergovernmental  
417750

Video Gaming Tax 13,846.83                 5,073.57                 20,000.00                30,000.00              30,000.00            10,000.00            50.00%
451490

Replacement Tax 194,838.72              175,871.93             178,000.00              198,982.24           134,000.00          (44,000.00)           -24.72%
451620

Income Tax 1,952,711.32           1,786,457.53         1,871,904.00           1,723,240.60        1,651,680.00       (220,224.00)         -11.76%
451630

State Use Tax 405,265.66              437,961.87             431,272.00              444,887.93           465,000.00          33,728.00            7.82%
451650

Motor Fuel Tax Allotment 448,658.64              467,253.59             475,000.00              -                          -                        (475,000.00)         -100.00%
451730

Auto Rental Tax/Games Tax 7,160.44                   7,880.95                 7,000.00                   9,114.45                8,000.00               1,000.00               14.29%
453310

Sales Tax 5,242,208.56           5,883,851.69         5,649,000.00           6,108,760.76        5,900,000.00       251,000.00          4.44%
457210

Operating Grants - State 400,000.00              -                           -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%
457410

Operating Grants - Regional 58,112.50                 40,314.00               72,000.00                52,938.00              72,000.00            -                        0.00%
458310

Grants 915.00                      117,788.00             -                            2,650.36                25,000.00            25,000.00            0.00%
483510

Franchise Fees - Cable 223,391.20              228,749.23             235,000.00              263,779.47           248,000.00          13,000.00            5.53%
Intergovernmental   Total 8,947,108.87           9,151,202.36         8,939,176.00          8,834,353.81        8,533,680.00      (405,496.00)        -4.54%

License & Permit  
420110

Business Licenses 246,256.22              246,405.62             275,000.00              252,691.27           275,000.00          -                        0.00%
420150

Liquor Licenses 63,037.00                 69,808.00               70,000.00                70,000.00              70,000.00            -                        0.00%
420160

Video Gaming License 10,500.58                 17,362.63               12,000.00                2,000.00                5,000.00               (7,000.00)             -58.33%
420310

Vehicle Licenses (54.50)                       -                           -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%
420330

Dog Licenses 1,350.00                   1,410.00                 1,400.00                   1,190.00                1,400.00               -                        0.00%
426440

Pd-Truck Weight Permits 16,138.50                 12,669.00               16,000.00                11,699.44              13,000.00            (3,000.00)             -18.75%
426610

Building Permits - Dupage 330,989.93              344,747.87             375,000.00              415,877.56           400,000.00          25,000.00            6.67%
License & Permit   Total 668,217.73              692,403.12            749,400.00              753,458.27           764,400.00          15,000.00            2.00%

Fine & Forfeits 
444110

Fines - Traffic Enforcement 204,141.21              166,984.62             210,000.00              141,122.72           210,000.00          -                        0.00%
444111

Fines - Violations 20,215.27                 2,550.00                 25,000.00                4,506.73                5,000.00               (20,000.00)           -80.00%



Village of Bensenville
Budget 2018 - Revenue Report
Fund 110-General Fund

Row Labels 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s. 

2017 Budget

% Change 
(2017 Budget 

V/s. 2016 
Budget)

444112
Fines - Parking 93,891.57                 55,535.18               95,000.00                87,435.30              85,000.00            (10,000.00)           -10.53%

444113
Fines - Compliance 37,051.74                 8,552.64                 35,000.00                27,190.53              30,000.00            (5,000.00)             -14.29%

444114
Fines - Redlight Violations 344,115.00              224,965.00             385,000.00              295,914.87           340,000.00          (45,000.00)           -11.69%

444120
Fines - False Alarms 2,700.00                   3,500.00                 2,000.00                   7,600.00                2,500.00               500.00                  25.00%

444195
Fines-Pd-Misc Fines/Resttution 31,350.62                 21,674.12               15,000.00                22,094.04              20,000.00            5,000.00               33.33%

446110
Fines - Code Enforcement 13,570.00                 10,340.00               12,000.00                9,707.00                10,000.00            (2,000.00)             -16.67%

Fine & Forfeits  Total 747,035.41              494,101.56            779,000.00              595,571.19           702,500.00          (76,500.00)           -9.82%
Investment Income 

461010
Interest Income 1,179.90                   7,702.39                 5,000.00                   41,852.57              50,000.00            45,000.00            900.00%

461120
Interest On Investments 10,269.36                 34,027.60               35,000.00                30,467.17              50,000.00            15,000.00            42.86%

464110
Interest - Property Tax-Corp 2.14                           1,589.66                 -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%

464120
Interest - Property Tax-Imrf 0.21                           172.18                     -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%

464130
Interest - Property Tax-Fica 0.24                           200.80                     -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%

464140
Interest - Property Tax-Pd Pro 1.02                           863.38                     -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%

464160
Interest - Property Tax-Tort 0.28                           219.08                     -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%

464170
Interest - Property Tax-Wrk Cm 0.19                           156.43                     -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%

464510
Interest-Property Tax-Rd &Brdg 0.65                           0.33                         -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%

Investment Income  Total 11,453.99                44,931.85               40,000.00                72,319.74             100,000.00          60,000.00            150.00%
Other Revenues 

444444
Pd Station Coin Sales 252.00                      -                           -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%

471010
Ipbc Excess Reserve 305,606.00              237,042.00             130,000.00              150,000.00           150,000.00          20,000.00            15.38%

471310
Reimbursed  Expenditures - Interest Rebate -                             -                           5,000.00                   -                          -                        (5,000.00)             -100.00%

471610
Liability Ins. Claim Reimbrsmt -                             722.99                     -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%

473010
Local Government Rebates -                             4,185.96                 -                            57,695.00              -                        -                        0.00%

479910
Revenue-Over And Short (86.52)                       (92.43)                     -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%

479990
Revenue - Miscellaneous 54,661.61                 43,549.80               45,000.00                110,270.72           43,000.00            (2,000.00)             -4.44%

479920
Sponsorship Rev (MIP and Liberty Festival) -                             -                           -                            -                          50,000.00            50,000.00            0.00%

Other Revenues  Total 360,433.09              285,408.32            180,000.00              317,965.72           243,000.00          63,000.00            35.00%
Other Funding Sources  

486115
Comm Serv-Program Contribution 10.00                        1,310.00                 -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%

Other Funding Sources   Total 10.00                        1,310.00                 -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%
Transfer from Other Funds

498510
Transfer From Utility Fund 400,000.00              400,000.00             400,000.00              400,000.00           200,000.00          (200,000.00)         -50.00%

498550
Transfer From Recreation -                             -                           25,000.00                25,000.00              50,000.00            25,000.00            100.00%

498580
Transfer From Commuter Prkng 30,000.00                 30,000.00               30,000.00                30,000.00              30,000.00            -                        0.00%

Transfer from Other Funds Total 430,000.00              430,000.00            455,000.00              455,000.00           280,000.00          (175,000.00)        -38.46%
Revenue Total 19,301,198.26        19,215,826.41       20,249,768.00        19,274,657.86     19,283,569.00    (966,199.00)        -4.77%
Grand Total 19,301,198              19,215,826            20,249,768              19,274,658           19,283,569          (966,199)              -4.77%



Village of Bensenville
Budget 2018 - Revenue Report
Fund 111-Parks & Receation Fund

Row Labels 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s. 

2017 Budget

% Change 
(2017 Budget 

V/s. 2016 
Budget)

Revenue
Charges for Services 

437410
Rink Revenue-Ice Rental 2,324,599.03           2,217,579.22         1,900,000.00           -                          2,780,000.00       880,000.00          46.32%

437411
Contract Ice 42,744.35                 44,835.85               30,000.00                40,000.00              30,000.00            -                        0.00%

437412
Rink Revenue-Party Room Rental 2,960.00                   4,589.75                 1,500.00                   -                          1,500.00               -                        0.00%

437413
Drop In Hockey 26,287.48                 20,842.08               10,000.00                20,000.00              12,000.00            2,000.00               20.00%

437414
Stick & Halmet 16,916.17                 20,758.47               10,000.00                2,000.00                10,000.00            -                        0.00%

437415
Rink Revenue-Skate Rental 4,649.49                   6,273.96                 2,500.00                   -                          2,500.00               -                        0.00%

437416
Hockey Contract Ice 5,810.11                   6,589.32                 3,000.00                   -                          5,000.00               2,000.00               66.67%

437420
Rink Revenue-Public Skating 12,160.68                 12,081.73               5,000.00                   -                          5,000.00               -                        0.00%

437430
Rink Revenue-Figure Skating 189,644.60              134,237.99             -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%

437435
Rink Revenue-Ice Shows 1,249.68                   1,882.14                 1,000.00                   -                          1,000.00               -                        0.00%

437455
Vending Commission 7,313.76                   6,916.31                 4,000.00                   -                          7,000.00               3,000.00               75.00%

437456
Concession Contract Commission 103,371.87              97,353.81               80,000.00                -                          100,000.00          20,000.00            25.00%

437480
Rink Rev-Sponsorsh/Promotional 1,250.00                   8,000.00                 500.00                      -                          500.00                  -                        0.00%

437491
Lease Revenue 12,364.00                 13,673.00               6,600.00                   -                          12,000.00            5,400.00               81.82%

Charges for Services  Total 2,751,321.22           2,595,613.63         2,054,100.00          62,000.00             2,966,500.00      912,400.00          44.42%
Other Funding Sources  

488215
Interfund Loan -                             -                           2,560,000.00           -                          -                        (2,560,000.00)     -100.00%

Other Funding Sources   Total -                            -                           2,560,000.00          -                          -                        (2,560,000.00)     -100.00%
Revenue Total 2,751,321.22           2,595,613.63         4,614,100.00          62,000.00             2,966,500.00      (1,647,600.00)     -35.71%
Grand Total 2,751,321                2,595,614               4,614,100                62,000                   2,966,500            (1,647,600)           -35.71%



Village of Bensenville
Budget 2018 - Revenue Report
Fund 310-Capital Improvements Fund

Row Labels 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s. 

2017 Budget

% Change 
(2017 Budget 

V/s. 2016 
Budget)

Revenue
Charges for Services 

439910
Miscellaneous Charges 6,693.49                   -                           -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%

Charges for Services  Total 6,693.49                  -                           -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%
Intergovernmental  

453310
Sales Tax 2,882,405.83           3,012,458.53         3,000,000.00           2,987,632.00        2,940,000.00       (60,000.00)           -2.00%

457210
Operating Grants - State -                             25,000.00               25,000.00                25,000.00              25,000.00            -                        0.00%

458310
Grants 51,077.17                 -                           200,000.00              126,909.43           5,081,000.00       4,881,000.00       2440.50%

Intergovernmental   Total 2,933,483.00           3,037,458.53         3,225,000.00          3,139,541.43        8,046,000.00      4,821,000.00      149.49%
License & Permit  

420310
Vehicle Licenses 463,929.00              440,285.50             460,000.00              438,488.39           460,000.00          -                        0.00%

License & Permit   Total 463,929.00              440,285.50            460,000.00              438,488.39           460,000.00          -                        0.00%
Investment Income 

461120
Interest On Investments 475.50                      1,388.32                 1,000.00                   3,000.00                5,000.00               4,000.00               400.00%

Investment Income  Total 475.50                      1,388.32                 1,000.00                  3,000.00                5,000.00              4,000.00              400.00%
Other Revenues 

471310
Reimbursed  Expenditures - Interest Rebate 31,982.70                 394,094.49             210,000.00              -                          394,000.00          184,000.00          87.62%

Other Revenues  Total 31,982.70                394,094.49            210,000.00              -                          394,000.00          184,000.00          87.62%
Other Funding Sources  

488110
Sale Of Assets 621,071.48              2,904,052.79         40,000.00                50,000.00              597,000.00          557,000.00          1392.50%

488210
Proceeds From Debt -                             -                           -                            -                          2,400,000.00       2,400,000.00       0.00%

Other Funding Sources   Total 621,071.48              2,904,052.79         40,000.00                50,000.00             2,997,000.00      2,957,000.00      7392.50%
Transfer from Other Funds

498110
Transfer From General Fund - MFT 823,764.51              506,962.23             2,246,800.00           1,123,400.00        -                        (2,246,800.00)     -100.00%

Transfer from Other Funds Total 823,764.51              506,962.23            2,246,800.00          1,123,400.00        -                        (2,246,800.00)     -100.00%
Revenue Total 4,881,399.68           7,284,241.86         6,182,800.00          4,754,429.82        11,902,000.00    5,719,200.00      92.50%
Grand Total 4,881,400                7,284,242               6,182,800                4,754,430             11,902,000          5,719,200            92.50%



Village of Bensenville
Budget 2018 - Revenue Report
Fund 510-Utility Fund (H2O/Sewer/Storm)

Row Labels 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s. 

2017 Budget

% Change 
(2017 Budget 

V/s. 2016 
Budget)

Revenue
Charges for Services 

430315
Processing/Service Fees 4,625.00                   4,925.00                 3,000.00                   -                          -                        (3,000.00)             -100.00%

435405
Penalties - Water 158,812.87              148,437.35             168,000.00              151,741.29           150,000.00          (18,000.00)           -10.71%

435409
Ut Penalty-Liens/Nsf/Metr Tamp 1,856.83                   945.00                     1,500.00                   1,895.91                -                        (1,500.00)             -100.00%

435445
Meters & Materials 3,544.00                   2,518.00                 5,000.00                   2,269.44                -                        (5,000.00)             -100.00%

435501
Water Sales 3,401,427.40           3,354,940.68         3,800,000.00           3,362,000.00        6,235,183.00       2,435,183.00       64.08%

435502
Water Sales - Base Charge 364,515.56              350,750.98             325,000.00              364,511.40           837,915.00          512,915.00          157.82%

435505
Water Sales - Debt Service 159,397.69              158,702.18             165,000.00              169,948.21           -                        (165,000.00)         -100.00%

435521
Water Sales - Capital Recovery (3,365.86)                 -                           3,000.00                   -                          -                        (3,000.00)             -100.00%

435525
Water Sales - Capital Recovery 2,927,531.61           2,843,480.71         3,140,000.00           2,907,067.11        -                        (3,140,000.00)     -100.00%

435601
Sewer Fees 3,188,067.53           3,122,839.75         3,060,000.00           3,188,127.07        4,702,499.00       1,642,499.00       53.68%

435602
Sewer Fees - Base Charge 650,899.61              665,094.47             690,000.00              691,836.02           279,305.00          (410,695.00)         -59.52%

435613
Sewer - Pretreatment 462,296.18              420,998.56             560,000.00              374,277.41           62,000.00            (498,000.00)         -88.93%

435625
Sewer - Capital Recovery 164,956.41              182,818.53             170,000.00              -                          -                        (170,000.00)         -100.00%

435698
Pretreatment Sampling&Analysis 84,729.64                 92,571.44               75,000.00                91,107.56              -                        (75,000.00)           -100.00%

439910
Miscellaneous Charges 150.00                      620.62                     -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%

Charges for Services  Total 11,569,444.47        11,349,643.27       12,165,500.00        11,304,781.42     12,266,902.00    101,402.00          0.83%
Intergovernmental  

457260
Operating Grants -                             327,412.80             350,000.00              -                          -                        (350,000.00)         -100.00%

458310
Grants 397,073.58              -                           250,000.00              -                          -                        (250,000.00)         -100.00%

Intergovernmental   Total 397,073.58              327,412.80            600,000.00              -                          -                        (600,000.00)        -100.00%
Investment Income 

461120
Interest On Investments 6,515.63                   19,779.06               3,200.00                   14,548.49              10,000.00            6,800.00               212.50%

Investment Income  Total 6,515.63                  19,779.06               3,200.00                  14,548.49             10,000.00            6,800.00              212.50%
Other Funding Sources  

488110
Sale Of Assets -                             5,534.35                 -                            -                          -                        -                        0.00%

488211
Bond Proceeds-Premium/Discount -                             -                           500,000.00              -                          -                        (500,000.00)         -100.00%

488212
Principal Forgiveness 764,148.00              -                           200,000.00              -                          -                        (200,000.00)         -100.00%

Other Funding Sources   Total 764,148.00              5,534.35                 700,000.00              -                          -                        (700,000.00)        -100.00%
Revenue Total 12,737,181.68        11,702,369.48       13,468,700.00        11,319,329.91     12,276,902.00    (1,191,798.00)     -8.85%
Grand Total 12,737,182              11,702,369            13,468,700              11,319,330           12,276,902          (1,191,798)           -8.85%

Note: Starting the FY 2018, water revenue charges are combined and simplified. We will not have Capital Recovery line shown separately, instead it is combined with
water and sewer charges.
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GOVERNANCE 
Summary of Budgeted Expenditure 

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Personnel Services

Salaries 84,588             81,504        84,400         78,514            90,390         5,990                 6.63%
Benefits 22,061             19,555        19,575         18,877            21,300         1,725                 8.10%

Personnel Services Total 106,649           101,059      103,975       97,392            111,690       7,715                 6.91%
Operating Expenditures

Team Development 29,124             47,475        102,000       45,848            105,795       3,795                 3.59%
Professional Services 212,740           262,034      235,800       226,285          144,000       (91,800)              -63.75%
Contractual Services 13,362             9,024          28,400         9,798              16,750         (11,650)              -69.55%
Commodities 17,177             6,104          12,750         5,845              13,000         250                    1.92%
Programs 5,564               2,035          13,500         1,622              103,500       90,000               86.96%

Operating Expenditures Total 277,967           326,673      392,450       289,398          383,045       (9,405)                -2.46%
Grand Total 384,616           427,731      496,425       386,790          494,735       (1,690)                -0.34%

Highlights & Initiatives 
 

  
 

Maintains relationships with Regional Organizations and COGS ($89,050). The amounts include 
$50,000 for Suburban O’hare Commission contribution for FY 2018. 

Provides resources for the continued involvement in the legislative process at both the state and 
federal levels ($90,000) 

Provides for the new senior programs for snow removal and lawn mo ing for $100,000. 

2018 Budget 494,735$       Percentage Change: -0.34% Decrease

2017 Budget 496,425$       

2016 Actual 427,731$       



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE – NEW SPENDING REQUEST FORM (BLUE SHEET)

TITLE: Senior Programs
TYPE: New Senior Programs
REQUESTED BY:  Amit Thakkar, Finance Director
DEPARTMENT: Village Manager’s Office
FUNCTION: Senior Programs

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:

Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents
X Quality Customer Oriented Services Major Business/Corporate Center
X Safe and Beautiful Village Vibrant Major Corridors

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION:

2018 BUDGET AMOUNT:  

ANNUAL RECURRING AMOUNT:   

G/L ACCOUNT:  



Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Governance 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 58,368 56,800 56,500 54,899 62,500 6,000 9.60%
Salaries Regular Part Time 26,220 24,704 27,900 23,615 27,890 (10) 0.04%

Salaries Total 84,588 81,504 84,400 78,514 90,390 5,990 6.63%
Benefits
Health Insurance 8,735 7,140 7,400 7,298 7,475 75 1.00%
Medicare 1,202 1,158 1,275 1,117 1,325 50 3.77%
Pension Contributions IMRF 6,983 6,304 5,600 5,744 6,800 1,200 17.65%
Social Security (Fica) 5,140 4,952 5,300 4,718 5,700 400 7.02%

Benefits Total 22,061 19,555 19,575 18,877 21,300 1,725 8.10%
Personnel Services Total 106,649 101,059 103,975 97,392 111,690 7,715 6.91%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Books/Pamphlets/Publications 2,069 1,871 5,000 5,000 100.00%
Expense Reimbursement 10,483 7,944 7,900 6,740 7,850 (50) 0.64%
Membership Dues 15,776 23,433 90,550 27,602 91,045 495 0.54%
Training Programs/Sessions 797 14,228 3,550 11,505 1,900 (1,650) 86.84%

Team Development Total 29,124 47,475 102,000 45,848 105,795 3,795 3.59%
Professional Services
Legal Services 5,000 (5,000) 0.00%
Professional Services 14,710 6,229 14,800 4,686 6,000 (8,800) 146.67%
Project Management Services 198,030 255,805 216,000 221,599 138,000 (78,000) 56.52%

Professional Services Total 212,740 262,034 235,800 226,285 144,000 (91,800) 63.75%
Contractual Services
Advertising 546 600 (600) 0.00%
Legal Notices 589 502 1,000 1,268 1,000 0.00%
Other Contractual Service 1,005 562 8,000 1,142 5,500 (2,500) 45.45%
Physical Exams/Screenings 2,100 2,000 (2,000) 0.00%
Printing & Finishing 7,122 6,460 11,400 7,388 6,250 (5,150) 82.40%
Testing 2,000 1,500 5,400 4,000 (1,400) 35.00%

Contractual Services Total 13,362 9,024 28,400 9,798 16,750 (11,650) 69.55%
Commodities
Materials/Supplies Admin 17,177 6,104 12,750 5,845 13,000 250 1.92%

Commodities Total 17,177 6,104 12,750 5,845 13,000 250 1.92%
Programs
Citizen Eduction Program 186 1,237 10,000 1,237 100,000 90,000 90.00%
Intergov'T Prog/Contrib. 5,377 798 3,500 385 3,500 0.00%

Programs Total 5,564 2,035 13,500 1,622 103,500 90,000 86.96%
Operating Expenditures Total 277,967 326,673 392,450 289,398 383,045 (9,405) 2.46%
Grand Total 384,616 427,731 496,425 386,790 494,735 (1,690) 0.34%



Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Governance 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Village Board

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Part Time 20,400 19,629 20,400 17,829 20,400 0.00%

Salaries Total 20,400 19,629 20,400 17,829 20,400 0.00%
Benefits
Medicare 296 285 300 259 300 0.00%
Social Security (Fica) 1,265 1,217 1,300 1,105 1,300 0.00%

Benefits Total 1,561 1,502 1,600 1,364 1,600 0.00%
Personnel Services Total 21,961 21,131 22,000 19,193 22,000 0.00%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Expense Reimbursement 10,483 7,944 7,600 6,740 7,600 0.00%
Membership Dues 12,480 21,523 89,050 26,067 89,185 135 0.15%
Training Programs/Sessions 247 14,228 2,300 11,505 1,400 (900) 64.29%

Team Development Total 23,209 43,694 98,950 44,313 98,185 (765) 0.78%
Professional Services
Project Management Services 198,030 255,805 216,000 221,599 138,000 (78,000) 56.52%

Professional Services Total 198,030 255,805 216,000 221,599 138,000 (78,000) 56.52%
Contractual Services
Printing & Finishing 563 230 1,400 812 750 (650) 86.67%

Contractual Services Total 563 230 1,400 812 750 (650) 86.67%
Commodities
Materials/Supplies Admin 8,676 4,955 9,500 2,985 8,500 (1,000) 11.76%

Commodities Total 8,676 4,955 9,500 2,985 8,500 (1,000) 11.76%
Programs
Citizen Eduction Program 186 1,237 10,000 1,237 100,000 90,000 90.00%
Intergov'T Prog/Contrib. 5,377 798 3,500 385 3,500 0.00%

Programs Total 5,564 2,035 13,500 1,622 103,500 90,000 86.96%
Operating Expenditures Total 236,042 306,719 339,350 271,331 348,935 9,585 2.75%
Grand Total 258,003 327,850 361,350 290,524 370,935 9,585 2.58%
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Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Governance 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Board of Police Commissioners

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 5,518 3,602 0.00%
Salaries Regular Part Time 400 320 1,450 1,000 1,450 0.00%

Salaries Total 5,918 3,922 1,450 1,000 1,450 0.00%
Benefits
Health Insurance 1,516 0.00%
Medicare 81 53 25 0 25 0.00%
Pension Contributions IMRF 657 401 0.00%
Social Security (Fica) 345 227 100 1 100 0.00%

Benefits Total 2,598 682 125 1 125 0.00%
Personnel Services Total 8,516 4,604 1,575 1,001 1,575 0.00%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Membership Dues 375 375 0.00%

Team Development Total 375 375 0.00%
Professional Services
Legal Services 5,000 (5,000) 0.00%
Professional Services 14,710 6,229 14,800 4,686 6,000 (8,800) 146.67%

Professional Services Total 14,710 6,229 19,800 4,686 6,000 (13,800) 230.00%
Contractual Services
Advertising 546 600 (600) 0.00%
Physical Exams/Screenings 2,100 2,000 (2,000) 0.00%
Testing 2,000 1,500 5,400 4,000 (1,400) 35.00%

Contractual Services Total 4,646 1,500 8,000 4,000 (4,000) 100.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 19,731 8,104 27,800 4,686 10,000 (17,800) 178.00%
Grand Total 28,247 12,708 29,375 5,688 11,575 (17,800) 153.78%
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Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Governance 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division CDC Commission

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Part Time 2,420 1,755 3,050 1,786 3,040 (10) 0.33%

Salaries Total 2,420 1,755 3,050 1,786 3,040 (10) 0.33%
Benefits
Medicare 35 25 50 26 50 0.00%
Social Security (Fica) 150 109 200 112 200 0.00%

Benefits Total 185 134 250 138 250 0.00%
Personnel Services Total 2,605 1,889 3,300 1,924 3,290 (10) 0.30%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Training Programs/Sessions 500 650 (650) 0.00%

Team Development Total 500 650 (650) 0.00%
Commodities
Materials/Supplies Admin 1,493 250 (250) 0.00%

Commodities Total 1,493 250 (250) 0.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 1,993 900 (900) 0.00%
Grand Total 4,598 1,889 4,200 1,924 3,290 (910) 27.66%
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Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Governance 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Village Clerk

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 52,850 53,198 56,500 54,899 62,500 6,000 9.60%
Salaries Regular Part Time 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 0.00%

Salaries Total 55,850 56,198 59,500 57,899 65,500 6,000 9.16%
Benefits
Health Insurance 7,218 7,140 7,400 7,298 7,475 75 1.00%
Medicare 791 795 900 833 950 50 5.26%
Pension Contributions IMRF 6,327 5,903 5,600 5,744 6,800 1,200 17.65%
Social Security (Fica) 3,381 3,399 3,700 3,499 4,100 400 9.76%

Benefits Total 17,717 17,237 17,600 17,375 19,325 1,725 8.93%
Personnel Services Total 73,567 73,435 77,100 75,274 84,825 7,725 9.11%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Books/Pamphlets/Publications 2,069 1,871 5,000 5,000 100.00%
Expense Reimbursement 300 250 (50) 20.00%
Membership Dues 2,921 1,535 1,500 1,535 1,860 360 19.35%
Training Programs/Sessions 50 600 500 (100) 20.00%

Team Development Total 5,040 3,406 2,400 1,535 7,610 5,210 68.46%
Contractual Services
Legal Notices 589 502 1,000 1,268 1,000 0.00%
Other Contractual Service 1,005 562 8,000 1,142 5,500 (2,500) 45.45%
Printing & Finishing 6,559 6,230 10,000 6,576 5,500 (4,500) 81.82%

Contractual Services Total 8,153 7,294 19,000 8,986 12,000 (7,000) 58.33%
Commodities
Materials/Supplies Admin 7,008 1,149 3,000 2,860 4,500 1,500 33.33%

Commodities Total 7,008 1,149 3,000 2,860 4,500 1,500 33.33%
Operating Expenditures Total 20,201 11,849 24,400 13,381 24,110 (290) 1.20%
Grand Total 93,768 85,284 101,500 88,654 108,935 7,435 6.83%
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Village of Bensenville
Staffing Levels

Department FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
Change from FY 
2017 to FY 2018

Village Manager's Office
Full-Time

Village Manager 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Assistant Village Manager 1.00                 -                   -              -                     
Chief Technology Office 1.00                 -                   -              -                     
Administrative Assistant 1.00                 -                   -              -                     
Emergency Management Coordinator 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Executive Assistant 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
HR Analyst 1.00                 1.00                 0.50            (0.50)                  
HR/RM Director 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Multi-Media Coordinator 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Multi-Media Specialist 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Receptionist -                   0.50                 0.50            -                     
Community Liasion -                   0.50                 0.50            -                     

Full-Time Total 10.00               8.00                 7.50           (0.50)                 

Part-Time
Village Management Intern 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Community Liasion -                   -                   0.50            0.50                   

Part-Time Total 1.00                 1.00                 1.50           0.50                   



 
OFFICE OF THE VILLAGE MANAGER 

Summary of Budgeted Expenditure 

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Personnel Services

Salaries 935,682           734,062      691,700       627,735          689,900       (1,800)                -0.26%
Benefits 367,692           252,218      329,350       225,884          265,775       (63,575)              -23.92%

Personnel Services Total 1,303,374        986,280      1,021,050    853,620          955,675       (65,375)              -6.84%
Operating Expenditures

Team Development 45,787             (388,574)     55,125         29,610            57,325         2,200                 3.84%
Professional Services 777,799           609,464      672,200       375,248          624,500       (47,700)              -7.64%
Contractual Services 722,854           720,762      708,450       624,364          743,164       34,714               4.67%
Commodities 23,999             11,618        36,250         14,750            27,300         (8,950)                -32.78%
Other Expenses 436,324           712,799      902,000       798,789          810,000       (92,000)              -11.36%
Programs 107,104           103,053      192,131       116,331          181,002       (11,129)              -6.15%

Operating Expenditures Total 2,113,868        1,769,121   2,566,156    1,959,092       2,443,291    (122,865)            -5.03%
Other Expenditures

Capital Improvements 47,674             42,613        36,000         24,816            40,000         4,000                 10.00%
Other Expenditures Total 47,674             42,613        36,000         24,816            40,000         4,000                 10.00%

Grand Total 3,464,916        2,798,015   3,623,206    2,837,528       3,438,966    (184,240)            -5.36%

Highlights & Initiatives 
 

  
 

Performed internal restructuring resulting into savings over $65,375. 
 

Reserves funding for economic development initiatives and marketing program for the Village of Bensenville ($80,000) 
 
Provides support services for MUNIS system, citizen relationship management (CRM) program improvements. 
 
Implements Marketing Plan through funding “Gateway” newsletter, membership in the DuPage Convention and Visitors 
Bureau, as well as economic development initiatives and marketing. 
 
Reduced the legal fees for the Village as well as operational savings in the worker’s comp premiums. 
 
The budget includes a contingency of 1.5% of general fund budget. 
 
Provides for broadcasting local channels and studio programs. 
 
 

2018 Budget 3,438,966$    Percentage Change: -5.36% Decrease

2017 Budget 3,623,206$    

2016 Actual 2,798,015$    



Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Office of the Village Manager 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Personnel Services

Salaries
Salaries - Regular Full-Time 931,672                 734,062                 686,700                 622,606                 614,900                 (71,800)                   -11.68%
Salaries - Regular Part-Time 4,010                      -                          5,000                      5,130                      75,000                    70,000                    93.33%

Salaries Total 935,682                 734,062                 691,700                 627,735                 689,900                 (1,800)                     -0.26%
Benefits

Deferred Compensation 8,210                      9,000                      15,600                    8,405                      10,200                    (5,400)                     -52.94%
Health Insurance 145,402                 111,339                 120,150                 88,813                    87,375                    (32,775)                   -37.51%
Life Insurance Vm 3,900                      -                          3,900                      -                          -                          (3,900)                     0.00%
Medicare 13,438                    10,441                    10,250                    8,958                      9,950                      (300)                         -3.02%
Pension Contributions - IMRF  105,097                 76,474                    75,950                    62,203                    65,900                    (10,050)                   -15.25%
Social Security (Fica) 50,701                    43,114                    43,500                    37,137                    42,350                    (1,150)                     -2.72%
Unemployment Benefits 40,945                    1,849                      60,000                    20,368                    50,000                    (10,000)                   -20.00%

Benefits Total 367,692                 252,218                 329,350                 225,884                 265,775                 (63,575)                   -23.92%
Personnel Services Total 1,303,374              986,280                 1,021,050              853,620                 955,675                 (65,375)                   -6.84%

Operating Expenditures
Team Development

Books/Pamphlets/Publications 1,721                      623                         2,000                      771                         1,150                      (850)                         -73.91%
Expense Reimbursement 16,413                    4,250                      6,940                      1,909                      6,940                      -                           0.00%
Membership Dues 3,632                      (404,492)                11,515                    17,367                    9,515                      (2,000)                     -21.02%
Training Programs/Sessions 24,021                    11,045                    34,670                    9,564                      39,720                    5,050                      12.71%

Team Development Total 45,787                   (388,574)                55,125                   29,610                   57,325                   2,200                      3.84%
Professional Services

Info Technology Services 93,354                    100,875                 152,700                 171,802                 147,000                 (5,700)                     -3.88%
Legal Services -                          75                            -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
Legal Services-General 536,447                 354,781                 360,000                 49,874                    300,000                 (60,000)                   -20.00%
Legal Services-Litigation 407                         -                          12,000                    -                          -                          (12,000)                   0.00%
Legal Services-Prosecution 66,029                    59,977                    60,000                    58,002                    60,000                    -                           0.00%
Process Evaluation Services 60,805                    5,215                      30,000                    5,000                      15,000                    (15,000)                   -100.00%
Professional Services 20,758                    61,658                    7,500                      5,569                      7,500                      -                           0.00%
Project Management Services -                          26,882                    50,000                    85,000                    95,000                    45,000                    47.37%

Professional Services Total 777,799                 609,464                 672,200                 375,248                 624,500                 (47,700)                   -7.64%
Contractual Services

Cell Phone Service & Equpment 67,802                    59,561                    63,600                    55,059                    58,320                    (5,280)                     -9.05%
Communications-Phones 83,821                    58,119                    65,600                    65,426                    49,800                    (15,800)                   -31.73%
Maintenance Agreements 145,758                 160,753                 150,000                 134,058                 174,194                 24,194                    13.89%
Oper.Insurance/Lic.Fees 62,411                    52,708                    50,250                    44,891                    68,950                    18,700                    27.12%
Other Contractual Service 267,938                 310,383                 280,000                 247,693                 300,000                 20,000                    6.67%
Physical Exams/Screenings 13,431                    11,515                    11,000                    9,277                      12,000                    1,000                      8.33%
Printing & Finishing 175                         -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
R & M Communications System 19,527                    10,902                    15,000                    11,288                    11,000                    (4,000)                     -36.36%
R & M Equipment 2,717                      2,853                      5,500                      4,212                      5,000                      (500)                         -10.00%
R & M Vehicles 1,737                      163                         5,000                      2,605                      5,000                      -                           0.00%
Recruitment 12,191                    6,052                      6,500                      1,400                      6,500                      -                           0.00%
Rental & Lease - Equipment 45,346                    47,751                    56,000                    48,456                    52,400                    (3,600)                     -6.87%

Contractual Services Total 722,854                 720,762                 708,450                 624,364                 743,164                 34,714                    4.67%
Commodities

Fuel/Gas/Oil 3,681                      885                         8,250                      1,201                      3,000                      (5,250)                     -175.00%
Material/Supplies-Equipment 10,501                    2,992                      10,000                    6,061                      8,000                      (2,000)                     -25.00%
Material/Supplies-Vehicles 165                         -                          1,000                      23                            1,000                      -                           0.00%
Materials/Supplies-Admin 7,752                      6,571                      12,000                    4,017                      10,300                    (1,700)                     -16.50%
Small Tools & Equipment 675                         -                          1,000                      -                          1,000                      -                           0.00%
Uniforms - Purchase 1,225                      1,171                      4,000                      3,447                      4,000                      -                           0.00%

Commodities Total 23,999                   11,618                   36,250                   14,750                   27,300                   (8,950)                     -32.78%
Other Expenses

Claim Payments-Workers Comp 301,418                 586,030                 372,000                 638,063                 360,000                 (12,000)                   -3.33%
Claim Paymts-General Liability 62,548                    114,904                 150,000                 151,225                 150,000                 -                           0.00%



Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Office of the Village Manager 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Contingencies 72,359                    11,864                    380,000                 9,500                      300,000                 (80,000)                   -26.67%

Other Expenses Total 436,324                 712,799                 902,000                 798,789                 810,000                 (92,000)                   -11.36%
Programs

Broadcasting - Local Channel 41,318                    9,759                      27,950                    8,655                      28,000                    50                            0.18%
Community Outreach 10,756                    21,454                    22,000                    20,717                    22,000                    -                           0.00%
Economic Development Initiatvs 2,477                      33,803                    90,800                    51,916                    80,500                    (10,300)                   -12.80%
Newsletter 38,241                    22,318                    32,200                    23,658                    32,200                    -                           0.00%
Special Functions 4,279                      3,106                      5,000                      3,332                      4,000                      (1,000)                     -25.00%
Volunteer Recognition 5,632                      3,991                      7,000                      3,991                      7,000                      -                           0.00%
Walk Of History -                          30                            -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
Website & Social Networking 4,401                      8,593                      7,181                      4,061                      7,302                      121                          1.65%

Programs Total 107,104                 103,053                 192,131                 116,331                 181,002                 (11,129)                   -6.15%
Operating Expenditures Total 2,113,868              1,769,121              2,566,156              1,959,092              2,443,291              (122,865)                -5.03%

Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements

Capital Outlay-Machinery & Equ 47,674                    42,613                    36,000                    24,816                    40,000                    4,000                      10.00%
Capital Improvements Total 47,674                   42,613                   36,000                   24,816                   40,000                   4,000                      10.00%

Other Expenditures Total 47,674                   42,613                   36,000                   24,816                   40,000                   4,000                      10.00%
Grand Total 3,464,916              2,798,015              3,623,206              2,837,528              3,438,966              (184,240)                -5.36%



Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Office of the Village Manager 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Administration

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 433,479 247,456 291,400 225,402 274,800 (16,600) 6.04%
Salaries Regular Part Time 4,010 5,000 5,130 44,500 39,500 88.76%

Salaries Total 437,489 247,456 296,400 230,532 319,300 22,900 7.17%
Benefits
Deferred Compensation 8,210 9,000 15,600 8,405 10,200 (5,400) 52.94%
Health Insurance 60,321 22,914 35,900 23,625 30,875 (5,025) 16.28%
Life Insurance Vm 3,900 3,900 (3,900) 0.00%
Medicare 6,476 3,613 4,450 3,391 4,500 50 1.11%
Pension Contributions IMRF 47,864 22,659 32,000 20,477 25,600 (6,400) 25.00%
Social Security (Fica) 21,280 13,917 19,000 13,407 19,300 300 1.55%

Benefits Total 148,052 72,103 110,850 69,304 90,475 (20,375) 22.52%
Personnel Services Total 585,542 319,559 407,250 299,836 409,775 2,525 0.62%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Books/Pamphlets/Publications 1,721 623 2,000 771 1,150 (850) 73.91%
Expense Reimbursement 15,254 3,920 5,690 1,357 5,690 0.00%
Membership Dues 10,060 7,115 5,315 6,862 3,415 (1,900) 55.64%
Training Programs/Sessions 4,208 459 11,970 200 11,120 (850) 7.64%

Team Development Total 31,243 12,116 24,975 9,189 21,375 (3,600) 16.84%
Professional Services
Professional Services 19,050 60,000 5,000 3,750 5,000 0.00%
Project Management Services 26,250 50,000 85,000 95,000 45,000 47.37%

Professional Services Total 19,050 86,250 55,000 88,750 100,000 45,000 45.00%
Contractual Services
Other Contractual Service 20,000 0.00%
Recruitment 4,167 0.00%

Contractual Services Total 4,167 20,000 0.00%
Commodities
Fuel/Gas/Oil 1,215 414 0.00%
Materials/Supplies Admin 4,020 4,834 6,600 2,750 5,400 (1,200) 22.22%

Commodities Total 5,235 5,248 6,600 2,750 5,400 (1,200) 22.22%
Other Expenses
Contingencies 72,359 11,864 380,000 9,500 300,000 (80,000) 26.67%

Other Expenses Total 72,359 11,864 380,000 9,500 300,000 (80,000) 26.67%
Operating Expenditures Total 132,053 135,479 466,575 110,189 426,775 (39,800) 9.33%
Grand Total 717,595 455,038 873,825 410,025 836,550 (37,275) 4.46%
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Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Office of the Village Manager 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Emergency Management

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 63,579 65,119 67,500 67,480 67,200 (300) 0.45%

Salaries Total 63,579 65,119 67,500 67,480 67,200 (300) 0.45%
Benefits
Health Insurance 16,851 18,330 19,250 19,012 19,475 225 1.16%
Medicare 865 883 1,000 901 1,000 0.00%
Pension Contributions IMRF 7,352 7,223 7,500 7,126 7,300 (200) 2.74%
Social Security (Fica) 3,699 3,775 4,200 3,890 4,200 0.00%

Benefits Total 28,767 30,212 31,950 30,928 31,975 25 0.08%
Personnel Services Total 92,346 95,330 99,450 98,408 99,175 (275) 0.28%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Expense Reimbursement 180 299 500 299 500 0.00%
Membership Dues 115 115 300 115 200 (100) 50.00%
Training Programs/Sessions 1,990 348 2,000 364 2,000 0.00%

Team Development Total 2,285 761 2,800 778 2,700 (100) 3.70%
Contractual Services
R & M Communications System 19,527 10,902 15,000 11,288 11,000 (4,000) 36.36%
R & M Equipment 2,415 2,853 5,500 4,212 5,000 (500) 10.00%
R & M Vehicles 1,737 163 5,000 2,605 5,000 0.00%

Contractual Services Total 23,679 13,917 25,500 18,105 21,000 (4,500) 21.43%
Commodities
Fuel/Gas/Oil 2,466 471 8,250 1,201 3,000 (5,250) 175.00%
Material/Supplies Equipment 5,516 1,163 5,000 4,469 5,000 0.00%
Material/Supplies Vehicles 165 1,000 23 1,000 0.00%
Materials/Supplies Admin 3,420 1,243 4,000 633 3,500 (500) 14.29%
Small Tools & Equipment 675 1,000 1,000 0.00%
Uniforms Purchase 1,225 1,171 4,000 3,447 4,000 0.00%

Commodities Total 13,468 4,047 23,250 9,773 17,500 (5,750) 32.86%
Programs
Special Functions 4,279 3,106 5,000 3,332 4,000 (1,000) 25.00%

Programs Total 4,279 3,106 5,000 3,332 4,000 (1,000) 25.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 43,712 21,832 56,550 31,988 45,200 (11,350) 25.11%
Grand Total 136,058 117,162 156,000 130,396 144,375 (11,625) 8.05%
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Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Office of the Village Manager 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Human Resources

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 96,353 94,861 92,300 98,306 56,700 (35,600) 62.79%
Salaries Regular Part Time 30,500 30,500 100.00%

Salaries Total 96,353 94,861 92,300 98,306 87,200 (5,100) 5.85%
Benefits
Health Insurance 16,531 32,322 36,000 28,054 22,075 (13,925) 63.08%
Medicare 1,333 1,320 1,350 1,391 1,300 (50) 3.85%
Pension Contributions IMRF 11,335 11,051 10,300 10,899 9,500 (800) 8.42%
Social Security (Fica) 5,700 5,644 5,750 5,953 5,400 (350) 6.48%
Unemployment Benefits 40,945 1,849 60,000 20,368 50,000 (10,000) 20.00%

Benefits Total 75,843 52,186 113,400 66,666 88,275 (25,125) 28.46%
Personnel Services Total 172,196 147,047 205,700 164,972 175,475 (30,225) 17.22%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Expense Reimbursement 695 254 0.00%
Membership Dues 430 190 300 300 0.00%
Training Programs/Sessions 17,822 10,238 20,600 9,000 26,600 6,000 22.56%

Team Development Total 18,947 10,428 20,900 9,254 26,900 6,000 22.30%
Professional Services
Professional Services 900 1,658 2,500 1,819 2,500 0.00%

Professional Services Total 900 1,658 2,500 1,819 2,500 0.00%
Contractual Services
Physical Exams/Screenings 13,431 11,515 11,000 9,277 12,000 1,000 8.33%
Recruitment 8,024 6,052 6,500 1,400 6,500 0.00%

Contractual Services Total 21,455 17,567 17,500 10,677 18,500 1,000 5.41%
Commodities
Materials/Supplies Admin 228 354 300 100 300 0.00%

Commodities Total 228 354 300 100 300 0.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 41,531 30,007 41,200 21,850 48,200 7,000 14.52%
Grand Total 213,727 177,054 246,900 186,822 223,675 (23,225) 10.38%
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Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Office of the Village Manager 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Information Technology

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 125,177 103,343 0.00%

Salaries Total 125,177 103,343 0.00%
Benefits
Health Insurance 21,467 16,695 0.00%
Medicare 1,756 1,489 0.00%
Pension Contributions IMRF 12,953 10,796 0.00%
Social Security (Fica) 7,163 6,367 0.00%

Benefits Total 43,339 35,347 0.00%
Personnel Services Total 168,516 138,690 0.00%
Operating Expenditures
Professional Services
Info Technology Services 93,354 100,875 152,700 171,802 147,000 (5,700) 3.88%
Process Evaluation Services 60,805 5,215 30,000 5,000 15,000 (15,000) 100.00%

Professional Services Total 154,159 106,090 182,700 176,802 162,000 (20,700) 12.78%
Contractual Services
Cell Phone Service & Equpment 67,802 59,561 63,600 55,059 58,320 (5,280) 9.05%
Communications Phones 83,821 58,119 65,600 65,426 49,800 (15,800) 31.73%
Maintenance Agreements 145,758 160,753 150,000 134,058 174,194 24,194 13.89%
Oper.Insurance/Lic.Fees 62,411 52,708 50,250 44,891 68,950 18,700 27.12%
Rental & Lease Equipment 45,346 47,751 56,000 48,456 52,400 (3,600) 6.87%

Contractual Services Total 405,137 378,894 385,450 347,890 403,664 18,214 4.51%
Commodities
Material/Supplies Equipment 4,985 1,829 5,000 1,592 3,000 (2,000) 66.67%

Commodities Total 4,985 1,829 5,000 1,592 3,000 (2,000) 66.67%
Operating Expenditures Total 564,280 486,814 573,150 526,284 568,664 (4,486) 0.79%
Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements
Capital Outlay Machinery & Equ 47,674 42,613 36,000 24,816 40,000 4,000 10.00%

Capital Improvements Total 47,674 42,613 36,000 24,816 40,000 4,000 10.00%
Other Expenditures Total 47,674 42,613 36,000 24,816 40,000 4,000 10.00%
Grand Total 780,470 668,116 609,150 551,101 608,664 (486) 0.08%
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Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Office of the Village Manager 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Legal Services

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Operating Expenditures
Professional Services
Legal Services 75 0.00%
Legal Services General 536,447 354,781 360,000 49,874 300,000 (60,000) 20.00%
Legal Services Litigation 407 12,000 (12,000) 0.00%
Legal Services Prosecution 66,029 59,977 60,000 58,002 60,000 0.00%
Professional Services 808 0.00%

Professional Services Total 603,690 414,833 432,000 107,876 360,000 (72,000) 20.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 603,690 414,833 432,000 107,876 360,000 (72,000) 20.00%
Grand Total 603,690 414,833 432,000 107,876 360,000 (72,000) 20.00%
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Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Office of the Village Manager 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Marketing & Community Relation

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 164,197 170,757 178,500 173,835 159,500 (19,000) 11.91%

Salaries Total 164,197 170,757 178,500 173,835 159,500 (19,000) 11.91%
Benefits
Health Insurance 21,331 21,078 29,000 18,121 14,950 (14,050) 93.98%
Medicare 2,319 2,421 2,600 2,479 2,300 (300) 13.04%
Pension Contributions IMRF 19,681 19,004 19,850 17,746 17,300 (2,550) 14.74%
Social Security (Fica) 9,915 10,351 11,050 10,553 9,900 (1,150) 11.62%

Benefits Total 53,246 52,853 62,500 48,899 44,450 (18,050) 40.61%
Personnel Services Total 217,443 223,610 241,000 222,734 203,950 (37,050) 18.17%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Expense Reimbursement 284 32 750 750 0.00%
Membership Dues 5,199 5,000 5,200 10,000 5,200 0.00%
Training Programs/Sessions 100 (100) 0.00%

Team Development Total 5,483 5,032 6,050 10,000 5,950 (100) 1.68%
Professional Services
Project Management Services 632 0.00%

Professional Services Total 632 0.00%
Contractual Services
Printing & Finishing 175 0.00%
R & M Equipment 303 0.00%

Contractual Services Total 478 0.00%
Commodities
Materials/Supplies Admin 84 140 1,100 534 1,100 0.00%

Commodities Total 84 140 1,100 534 1,100 0.00%
Programs
Broadcasting Local Channel 41,318 9,759 27,950 8,655 28,000 50 0.18%
Community Outreach 10,756 21,454 22,000 20,717 22,000 0.00%
Economic Development Initiatvs 2,477 33,803 90,800 51,916 80,500 (10,300) 12.80%
Newsletter 38,241 22,318 32,200 23,658 32,200 0.00%
Volunteer Recognition 5,632 3,991 7,000 3,991 7,000 0.00%
Walk Of History 30 0.00%
Website & Social Networking 4,401 8,593 7,181 4,061 7,302 121 1.65%

Programs Total 102,825 99,948 187,131 113,000 177,002 (10,129) 5.72%
Operating Expenditures Total 108,869 105,751 194,281 123,534 184,052 (10,229) 5.56%
Grand Total 326,312 329,361 435,281 346,267 388,002 (47,279) 12.19%
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Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Office of the Village Manager 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Risk Management

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 48,886 52,526 57,000 57,582 56,700 (300) 0.53%

Salaries Total 48,886 52,526 57,000 57,582 56,700 (300) 0.53%
Benefits
Health Insurance 8,901 0.00%
Medicare 688 716 850 797 850 0.00%
Pension Contributions IMRF 5,912 5,741 6,300 5,956 6,200 (100) 1.61%
Social Security (Fica) 2,943 3,061 3,500 3,335 3,550 50 1.41%

Benefits Total 18,444 9,518 10,650 10,088 10,600 (50) 0.47%
Personnel Services Total 67,331 62,044 67,650 67,670 67,300 (350) 0.52%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Membership Dues (12,172) (416,912) 400 390 400 0.00%

Team Development Total (12,172) (416,912) 400 390 400 0.00%
Contractual Services
Other Contractual Service 267,938 290,383 280,000 247,693 300,000 20,000 6.67%

Contractual Services Total 267,938 290,383 280,000 247,693 300,000 20,000 6.67%
Other Expenses
Claim Payments Workers Comp 301,418 586,030 372,000 638,063 360,000 (12,000) 3.33%
Claim Paymts General Liability 62,548 114,904 150,000 151,225 150,000 0.00%

Other Expenses Total 363,966 700,934 522,000 789,289 510,000 (12,000) 2.35%
Operating Expenditures Total 619,732 574,405 802,400 1,037,372 810,400 8,000 0.99%
Grand Total 687,063 636,450 870,050 1,105,042 877,700 7,650 0.87%
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FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Personnel Services

Salaries 580,254           559,089      557,700       503,233          540,600       (17,100)              -3.16%
Benefits 185,656           158,119      156,000       138,061          167,850       11,850               7.06%

Personnel Services Total 765,910           717,208      713,700       641,294          708,450       (5,250)                -0.74%
Operating Expenditures

Team Development 5,079               4,418          5,900           1,631              5,900           -                     0.00%
Professional Services 111,989           89,122        101,500       89,324            101,000       (500)                   -0.50%
Contractual Services 169,717           169,439      139,200       171,156          135,100       (4,100)                -3.03%
Commodities 14,269             14,225        18,000         12,585            17,500         (500)                   -2.86%
Other Expenses 3,339               -              -               -                  -               -                     0.00%

Operating Expenditures Total 304,393           277,205      264,600       274,697          259,500       (5,100)                -1.97%
Other Expenditures

Economic Incentives 213,984           261,044      749,000       748,000          749,000       -                     0.00%
Other Expenditures Total 213,984           261,044      749,000       748,000          749,000       -                     0.00%
Grand Total 1,284,287        1,255,458   1,727,300    1,663,991       1,716,950    (10,350)              -0.60%

Highlights & Initiatives 
 

 

2018 Budget 1,716,950$    Percentage Change: -0.60% Decrease

2017 Budget 1,727,300$    

2016 Actual 1,255,458$    

 
 

Budget is decreased by 0.60% because of the reduction in the part-time help hours. 
 
Eliminated the position of Assistant Finance Director and Cash Management Clerk in 2017 Budget. 
 
Continues to win the GFOA Distinguished Budget Presentation Award 
 
Continues to win the GFOA Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting Award.   

 
Addresses all items identified in the 2016 Audit Management Letter 
 
Provides for $749,000 for various sales tax sharing incentives and agreements 
 



Fund (All) Village of Bensenville
Department Finance 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 554,388 536,999 511,200 480,220 505,000 (6,200) 1.23%
Salaries Regular Part Time 20,777 17,682 38,000 20,436 27,000 (11,000) 40.74%
Overtime Regular Full Time 5,089 4,408 8,500 2,578 8,600 100 1.16%

Salaries Total 580,254 559,089 557,700 503,233 540,600 (17,100) 3.16%
Benefits
Health Insurance 76,563 55,497 51,200 47,534 67,750 16,550 24.43%
Medicare 8,107 7,943 8,150 7,132 7,900 (250) 3.16%
Pension Contributions IMRF 66,323 60,714 62,100 53,083 58,400 (3,700) 6.34%
Social Security (Fica) 34,663 33,965 34,550 30,312 33,800 (750) 2.22%

Benefits Total 185,656 158,119 156,000 138,061 167,850 11,850 7.06%
Personnel Services Total 765,910 717,208 713,700 641,294 708,450 (5,250) 0.74%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Expense Reimbursement 1,543 314 2,400 87 2,400 0.00%
Membership Dues 1,509 3,015 1,500 1,340 1,500 0.00%
Training Programs/Sessions 2,027 1,089 2,000 204 2,000 0.00%

Team Development Total 5,079 4,418 5,900 1,631 5,900 0.00%
Professional Services
Accounting Services 27 2,000 2,000 0.00%
Actuarial Services 2,700 5,000 5,500 10,200 5,500 0.00%
Auditing Services 76,595 52,200 62,000 45,650 60,000 (2,000) 3.33%
Payroll Services 31,879 31,772 32,000 33,474 33,500 1,500 4.48%
Professional Services 788 150 0.00%

Professional Services Total 111,989 89,122 101,500 89,324 101,000 (500) 0.50%
Contractual Services
Bank Serv/Other Fees 11,516 30,281 17,362 0.00%
Bank/Credit Card Fees 80,792 54,151 54,000 60,008 49,500 (4,500) 9.09%
Other Contractual Service 18,249 31,651 20,000 38,886 20,000 0.00%
Postage/Delivery Services 43,562 39,349 47,600 39,666 48,000 400 0.83%
Printing & Finishing 11,218 9,626 13,000 10,855 13,000 0.00%
Rental & Lease Equipment 4,380 4,380 4,600 4,380 4,600 0.00%

Contractual Services Total 169,717 169,439 139,200 171,156 135,100 (4,100) 3.03%
Commodities
Materials/Supplies Admin 7,651 5,017 11,000 5,142 10,500 (500) 4.76%
Materials/Supplies Cleaning 6,618 9,208 7,000 7,444 7,000 0.00%

Commodities Total 14,269 14,225 18,000 12,585 17,500 (500) 2.86%
Other Expenses
Bad Debt Expense 3,339 0.00%

Other Expenses Total 3,339 0.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 304,393 277,205 264,600 274,697 259,500 (5,100) 1.97%
Other Expenditures
Economic Incentives
Developer Reimbursements 213,984 261,044 749,000 748,000 749,000 0.00%

Economic Incentives Total 213,984 261,044 749,000 748,000 749,000 0.00%
Other Expenditures Total 213,984 261,044 749,000 748,000 749,000 0.00%
Grand Total 1,284,287 1,255,458 1,727,300 1,663,991 1,716,950 (10,350) 0.60%



Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Finance 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 347,166 323,867 319,200 290,017 309,000 (10,200) 3.30%
Salaries Regular Part Time 9,347 17,682 19,000 17,436 13,500 (5,500) 40.74%
Overtime Regular Full Time 2,301 1,849 4,250 1,282 4,300 50 1.16%

Salaries Total 358,814 343,398 342,450 308,735 326,800 (15,650) 4.79%
Benefits
Health Insurance 45,472 27,891 37,300 22,285 53,600 16,300 30.41%
Medicare 4,988 4,893 5,000 4,416 4,800 (200) 4.17%
Pension Contributions IMRF 41,147 37,226 38,100 32,466 35,300 (2,800) 7.93%
Social Security (Fica) 21,719 20,923 21,200 18,759 20,300 (900) 4.43%

Benefits Total 113,326 90,934 101,600 77,926 114,000 12,400 10.88%
Personnel Services Total 472,140 434,331 444,050 386,661 440,800 (3,250) 0.74%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Expense Reimbursement 1,543 314 2,400 87 2,400 0.00%
Membership Dues 1,509 3,015 1,500 1,340 1,500 0.00%
Training Programs/Sessions 2,027 1,089 2,000 204 2,000 0.00%

Team Development Total 5,079 4,418 5,900 1,631 5,900 0.00%
Professional Services
Accounting Services 27 2,000 2,000 0.00%
Actuarial Services 2,700 5,000 5,500 10,200 5,500 0.00%
Auditing Services 76,595 52,200 62,000 45,650 60,000 (2,000) 3.33%
Payroll Services 31,879 31,772 32,000 33,474 33,500 1,500 4.48%
Professional Services 788 150 0.00%

Professional Services Total 111,989 89,122 101,500 89,324 101,000 (500) 0.50%
Contractual Services
Bank Serv/Other Fees 11,516 30,281 17,362 0.00%
Bank/Credit Card Fees 41,364 27,693 25,200 32,409 25,500 300 1.18%
Postage/Delivery Services 18,291 16,490 20,000 13,652 20,000 0.00%
Printing & Finishing 11,218 9,626 13,000 10,855 13,000 0.00%
Rental & Lease Equipment 4,380 4,380 4,600 4,380 4,600 0.00%

Contractual Services Total 86,769 88,471 62,800 78,658 63,100 300 0.48%
Commodities
Materials/Supplies Admin 6,299 4,967 9,500 3,642 9,000 (500) 5.56%
Materials/Supplies Cleaning 6,618 9,208 7,000 7,444 7,000 0.00%

Commodities Total 12,917 14,175 16,500 11,085 16,000 (500) 3.13%
Other Expenses
Bad Debt Expense 3,339 0.00%

Other Expenses Total 3,339 0.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 220,092 196,186 186,700 180,698 186,000 (700) 0.38%
Other Expenditures
Economic Incentives
Developer Reimbursements 213,984 261,044 749,000 748,000 749,000 0.00%

Economic Incentives Total 213,984 261,044 749,000 748,000 749,000 0.00%
Other Expenditures Total 213,984 261,044 749,000 748,000 749,000 0.00%
Grand Total 906,216 891,562 1,379,750 1,315,359 1,375,800 (3,950) 0.29%
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Fund Utility Fund (H2O/Sewer/Storm) Village of Bensenville
Department Finance 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 207,223 213,133 192,000 190,203 196,000 4,000 2.04%
Salaries Regular Part Time 11,430 19,000 3,000 13,500 (5,500) 40.74%
Overtime Regular Full Time 2,788 2,559 4,250 1,296 4,300 50 1.16%

Salaries Total 221,440 215,692 215,250 194,499 213,800 (1,450) 0.68%
Benefits
Health Insurance 31,091 27,605 13,900 25,249 14,150 250 1.77%
Medicare 3,119 3,050 3,150 2,715 3,100 (50) 1.61%
Pension Contributions IMRF 25,176 23,488 24,000 20,617 23,100 (900) 3.90%
Social Security (Fica) 12,944 13,042 13,350 11,553 13,500 150 1.11%

Benefits Total 72,330 67,185 54,400 60,134 53,850 (550) 1.02%
Personnel Services Total 293,770 282,877 269,650 254,633 267,650 (2,000) 0.75%
Operating Expenditures
Contractual Services
Bank/Credit Card Fees 39,428 26,458 28,800 27,598 24,000 (4,800) 20.00%
Other Contractual Service 18,249 31,651 20,000 38,886 20,000 0.00%
Postage/Delivery Services 25,272 22,859 27,600 26,014 28,000 400 1.43%

Contractual Services Total 82,949 80,968 76,400 92,499 72,000 (4,400) 6.11%
Commodities
Materials/Supplies Admin 1,352 50 1,500 1,500 1,500 0.00%

Commodities Total 1,352 50 1,500 1,500 1,500 0.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 84,301 81,018 77,900 93,999 73,500 (4,400) 5.99%
Grand Total 378,070 363,895 347,550 348,632 341,150 (6,400) 1.88%
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Village of Bensenville
Staffing Levels

Department FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
Change from FY 
2017 to FY 2018

Police
Full-Time

Administrative Aide 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Clerks 3.00                 3.00                 3.00            -                     
Code Enforcement Officer 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Crime Prevention Coordinator 1.00                 1.00                 -              (1.00)                  
Evidence Custodian 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     

Full-Time Total 7.00                 7.00                 6.00           (1.00)                 

Sworn Full-Time
Chief of Police 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Deputy Chief of Police 2.00                 2.00                 2.00            -                     
Police Officers/Detectives 26.00               26.00               26.00         -                     
School Liaison Officer 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Sergeant 6.00                 6.00                 6.00            -                     

Sworn Full-Time Total 36.00               36.00               36.00         -                     

Part-Time
Investigative Aide 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     

Part-Time Total 1.00                 1.00                 1.00           -                     

Part-Time Hours
Crossing Guards 807.00             807.00             807.00       -                     
Police Assistants 5,995.00         5,995.00         7,289.00    1,294.00           
Police Officers 1,448.00         1,448.00         1,448.00    -                     

Part-Time Hours Total 8,250.00         8,250.00         9,544.00    1,294.00           



 
POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Summary of Budgeted Expenditure 

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Personnel Services

Salaries 3,808,083        3,986,539   4,058,450    4,121,097       4,122,750    64,300               1.56%
Benefits 1,592,868        1,768,607   1,830,163    1,965,393       1,889,100    58,937               3.12%

Personnel Services Total 5,400,951        5,755,146   5,888,613    6,086,490       6,011,850    123,237             2.05%
Operating Expenditures

Team Development 58,728             51,171        69,996         55,018            70,700         704                    1.00%
Professional Services 56,410             33,458        50,800         45,844            47,800         (3,000)                -6.28%
Contractual Services 288,676           234,017      319,585       284,610          390,960       71,375               18.26%
Commodities 94,143             102,487      146,875       126,138          125,215       (21,660)              -17.30%
Other Expenses 629                  361             1,320           589                 1,320           -                     0.00%
Programs 320,658           336,480      357,046       355,511          365,117       8,071                 2.21%

Operating Expenditures Total 819,244           757,974      945,622       867,708          1,001,112    55,490               5.54%
Other Expenditures

Capital Improvements 10,577             357             400              357                 -               (400)                   0.00%
Other Expenditures Total 10,577             357             400              357                 -               (400)                   0.00%

Grand Total 6,230,772        6,513,477   6,834,635    6,954,555       7,012,962    178,327             2.54%

Highlights & Initiatives 
 

2018 Budget 7,012,962$    Percentage Change: 2.54% Increase

2017 Budget 6,834,635$    

2016 Actual 6,513,477$     
 

Reduced a full-time employee headcount (crime prevention coordinator) resulting in to a savings of $105,000. 
 
Continued savings from dispatch consolidation as Addison Consolidated Dispatch projected fee is $258,973 which is only 
$10,177 (3.93% higher) more than previous year 
 
Reflects continued commitment to fund Police Pension Obligation at the expected actuarially determined level of 
$1,156,000 
 
Continued commitment to effectively utilize part-time officers to efficiently provide specialized services that better take 
advantage of the strengths of part-time officers. 
 
Continued to provide for Teen Center funding for the year ($ ,000) 
 
Fleet Replacement Plan: 3 marked squads at a cost including equipment at $45,000 each and 1 unmarked vehicle at $28,000 
(Included in the CIP Fund) 
 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE – NEW SPENDING REQUEST FORM (BLUE SHEET)

TITLE: Reorganizing of Police Department
TYPE: Decrease Personnel Expense by One
REQUESTED BY:  Chief Frank Kosman 
DEPARTMENT: Police Department
FUNCTION: Personnel

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:

Financially Sound Village Enrich the lives of Residents
X Quality Customer Oriented Services Major Business/Corporate Center
X Safe and Beautiful Village Vibrant Major Corridors

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION:
This proposed change in personnel will reduce staffing by one civilian position and eliminate the Directed 
Patrol Unit. From the Directed Patrol Unit, the sergeant and a full-time officer will be the basis of a new Traffic 
Control Unit.  A full-time civilian code enforcement officer, a part-time police officer specializing in truck 
enforcement and the crossing guards will complete the Traffic Unit.  The other officer from the Directed Patrol 
Unit will fill the vacant Crime Prevention Coordinator position in the Support Services Division.

The goal of the moves would be to maintain vibrant community outreach programs and partnerships that 
prevent crime while increasing the level of traffic safety and enforcement in the community.  Both of the 
moves provide for more of a police presence in the community.  This will enhance the actual and perceived 
safety of persons in the Village.  

2018 BUDGET AMOUNT:  -$105,550

ANNUAL RECURRING AMOUNT: -$105,550

G/L ACCOUNT:  11004341 511110: Salary-Regular Full-time ($81,900)
                                     11004341 512111:  Social Security ($5,100)
                                     11004341 512113:  Medicare ($1,200)
                                     11004341 512151: Pension ($9,100)
                                     11004341 512310:  Health/Dental Insurance ($8,250) 



Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Police 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Personnel Services

Salaries
Salaries - Regular Full-Time 3,488,965              3,607,726              3,682,800              3,687,507              3,747,400              64,600                    1.72%
Salaries - Regular Part-Time 91,711                    146,639                 197,450                 153,473                 197,150                 (300)                         -0.15%
Holiday Special Pay 23,210                    -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
Incentive Pay - Shift Comander 8,821                      15,185                    26,900                    17,315                    26,900                    -                           0.00%
Overtime - Regular Full-Time 195,377                 216,990                 151,300                 262,802                 151,300                 -                           0.00%

Salaries Total 3,808,083              3,986,539              4,058,450              4,121,097              4,122,750              64,300                    1.56%
Benefits

Health Insurance 570,466                 592,063                 607,050                 603,342                 610,900                 3,850                      0.63%
Medicare 51,287                    53,860                    54,600                    55,805                    55,500                    900                          1.62%
Pension Contributions - IMRF  45,769                    43,810                    44,150                    46,845                    35,300                    (8,850)                     -25.07%
Pension Contributions - Pd 898,237                 1,048,984              1,088,563              1,225,171              1,156,000              67,437                    5.83%
Social Security (Fica) 27,109                    29,889                    35,800                    34,230                    31,400                    (4,400)                     -14.01%

Benefits Total 1,592,868              1,768,607              1,830,163              1,965,393              1,889,100              58,937                    3.12%
Personnel Services Total 5,400,951              5,755,146              5,888,613              6,086,490              6,011,850              123,237                  2.05%

Operating Expenditures
Team Development

Books/Pamphlets/Publications 6,883                      8,286                      9,185                      9,838                      10,575                    1,390                      13.14%
Expense Reimbursement 662                         1,517                      2,110                      1,084                      1,410                      (700)                         -49.65%
Membership Dues 825                         1,082                      3,410                      2,732                      2,835                      (575)                         -20.28%
Training Programs/Sessions 50,357                    40,286                    55,291                    41,364                    55,880                    589                          1.05%

Team Development Total 58,728                   51,171                   69,996                   55,018                   70,700                   704                          1.00%
Professional Services

Legal Services 34,185                    30,030                    25,200                    21,407                    22,200                    (3,000)                     -13.51%
Professional Services 22,225                    3,428                      25,600                    24,437                    25,600                    -                           0.00%

Professional Services Total 56,410                   33,458                   50,800                   45,844                   47,800                   (3,000)                     -6.28%
Contractual Services

Animal Control Services 3,284                      2,204                      4,520                      2,168                      3,665                      (855)                         -23.33%
Maintenance Agreements 46,318                    22,769                    63,132                    37,647                    69,132                    6,000                      8.68%
Other Contractual Service 179,428                 142,846                 160,800                 189,122                 233,400                 72,600                    31.11%
Physical Exams/Screenings 1,280                      -                          950                         390                         1,500                      550                          36.67%
Postage/Delivery Services 7,457                      5,488                      9,800                      4,910                      7,260                      (2,540)                     -34.99%
Printing & Finishing 5,176                      5,544                      6,700                      5,332                      6,100                      (600)                         -9.84%
R & M Building 6,221                      13,611                    15,695                    13,414                    14,475                    (1,220)                     -8.43%
R & M Communications System 2,693                      1,283                      3,000                      1,290                      3,000                      -                           0.00%
R & M Equipment 8,263                      4,483                      7,260                      3,200                      5,930                      (1,330)                     -22.43%
R & M Vehicles 21,533                    26,695                    36,600                    17,376                    36,600                    -                           0.00%
Recruitment 320                         390                         600                         549                         1,120                      520                          46.43%
Rental & Lease - Equipment 6,703                      8,704                      10,528                    9,213                      8,778                      (1,750)                     -19.94%

Contractual Services Total 288,676                 234,017                 319,585                 284,610                 390,960                 71,375                    18.26%
Commodities

Fuel/Gas/Oil 58,837                    39,769                    75,000                    35,515                    50,000                    (25,000)                   -50.00%
Material/Supplies-Vehicles 327                         653                         1,650                      653                         330                         (1,320)                     -400.00%
Materials/Supplies-Admin 13,026                    12,417                    15,130                    13,294                    15,125                    (5)                             -0.03%
Materials/Supplies-Cleaning 2,384                      3,516                      4,800                      3,824                      4,800                      -                           0.00%
Photo Supplies 972                         944                         1,000                      1,090                      1,000                      -                           0.00%
Small Tools & Equipment 4,239                      2,138                      8,820                      9,785                      14,585                    5,765                      39.53%
Uniforms - Purchase 14,357                    43,050                    40,475                    61,977                    39,375                    (1,100)                     -2.79%

Commodities Total 94,143                   102,487                 146,875                 126,138                 125,215                 (21,660)                   -17.30%
Other Expenses

Permits & Licenses 629                         361                         1,320                      589                         1,320                      -                           0.00%
Other Expenses Total 629                         361                         1,320                      589                         1,320                      -                           0.00%

Programs
Department Accreditation 4,949                      9,069                      6,850                      7,460                      7,850                      1,000                      12.74%
Intergov'T Prog/Contrib. 226,595                 240,073                 254,416                 253,371                 264,593                 10,177                    3.85%
Police Neighborhood Center 779                         54                            2,300                      500                         2,020                      (280)                         -13.86%



Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Police 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Prevention Education 61                            617                         700                         611                         700                         -                           0.00%
Programs 891                         1,024                      1,950                      1,186                      1,950                      -                           0.00%
Teen Center 87,383                    85,643                    90,830                    92,383                    88,004                    (2,826)                     -3.21%

Programs Total 320,658                 336,480                 357,046                 355,511                 365,117                 8,071                      2.21%
Operating Expenditures Total 819,244                 757,974                 945,622                 867,708                 1,001,112              55,490                    5.54%

Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements

Capital Outlay - Furniture/Fix 10,577                    357                         400                         357                         -                          (400)                         0.00%
Capital Improvements Total 10,577                   357                         400                         357                         -                          (400)                        0.00%

Other Expenditures Total 10,577                   357                         400                         357                         -                          (400)                        0.00%
Grand Total 6,230,772              6,513,477              6,834,635              6,954,555              7,012,962              178,327                  2.54%



Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Police 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Administration

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 517,633 684,016 724,200 773,704 736,200 12,000 1.63%
Salaries Regular Part Time 55,080 78,827 74,100 83,930 74,100 0.00%
Overtime Regular Full Time 276 5,682 1,400 9,334 1,400 0.00%

Salaries Total 572,989 768,525 799,700 866,968 811,700 12,000 1.48%
Benefits
Health Insurance 141,702 168,354 105,200 177,231 105,400 200 0.19%
Medicare 5,858 8,705 9,500 10,089 9,600 100 1.04%
Pension Contributions IMRF 17,840 23,886 25,700 27,899 26,000 300 1.15%
Pension Contributions Pd 816 764 158,563 158,564 200,000 41,437 20.72%
Social Security (Fica) 11,844 17,407 18,900 20,756 19,500 600 3.08%

Benefits Total 178,060 219,116 317,863 394,538 360,500 42,637 11.83%
Personnel Services Total 751,048 987,641 1,117,563 1,261,507 1,172,200 54,637 4.66%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Books/Pamphlets/Publications 6,883 8,286 9,185 9,838 10,575 1,390 13.14%
Expense Reimbursement 637 1,012 1,310 644 910 (400) 43.96%
Membership Dues 420 872 2,785 2,487 2,210 (575) 26.02%
Training Programs/Sessions 6,813 8,635 8,375 7,485 8,285 (90) 1.09%

Team Development Total 14,752 18,804 21,655 20,454 21,980 325 1.48%
Professional Services
Legal Services 34,185 30,030 25,200 21,407 22,200 (3,000) 13.51%
Professional Services 3,600 3,428 3,600 2,437 5,600 2,000 35.71%

Professional Services Total 37,785 33,458 28,800 23,844 27,800 (1,000) 3.60%
Contractual Services
Maintenance Agreements 29,851 12,420 33,100 27,432 33,100 0.00%
Other Contractual Service 179,428 142,846 160,800 189,122 233,400 72,600 31.11%
Physical Exams/Screenings 1,280 950 390 1,500 550 36.67%
Postage/Delivery Services 7,457 5,488 9,800 4,910 7,260 (2,540) 34.99%
Printing & Finishing 5,176 5,544 6,700 5,332 6,100 (600) 9.84%
R & M Building 6,221 13,611 15,695 13,414 14,475 (1,220) 8.43%
R & M Communications System 2,693 1,283 3,000 1,290 3,000 0.00%
R & M Equipment 1,046 0.00%
R & M Vehicles 21,533 26,695 36,600 17,376 36,600 0.00%
Recruitment 320 390 600 549 1,120 520 46.43%
Rental & Lease Equipment 1,230 0.00%

Contractual Services Total 253,959 210,552 267,245 259,814 336,555 69,310 20.59%
Commodities
Fuel/Gas/Oil 58,837 39,769 75,000 35,515 50,000 (25,000) 50.00%
Materials/Supplies Admin 6,217 4,663 6,800 6,123 6,800 0.00%
Materials/Supplies Cleaning 2,384 3,516 4,800 3,824 4,800 0.00%
Uniforms Purchase 2,709 7,525 6,325 7,820 6,325 0.00%

Commodities Total 70,147 55,473 92,925 53,282 67,925 (25,000) 36.81%
Other Expenses
Permits & Licenses 174 23 600 13 600 0.00%

Other Expenses Total 174 23 600 13 600 0.00%
Programs
Department Accreditation 4,949 9,069 6,850 7,460 7,850 1,000 12.74%

Programs Total 4,949 9,069 6,850 7,460 7,850 1,000 12.74%
Operating Expenditures Total 381,767 327,380 418,075 364,866 462,710 44,635 9.65%
Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements
Capital Outlay Furniture/Fix 357 400 357 (400) 0.00%

Capital Improvements Total 357 400 357 (400) 0.00%
Other Expenditures Total 357 400 357 (400) 0.00%
Grand Total 1,132,815 1,315,377 1,536,038 1,626,729 1,634,910 98,872 6.05%
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Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Police 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Communications

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Operating Expenditures
Contractual Services
Maintenance Agreements 16,467 10,349 30,032 10,215 36,032 6,000 16.65%

Contractual Services Total 16,467 10,349 30,032 10,215 36,032 6,000 16.65%
Programs
Intergov'T Prog/Contrib. 221,385 234,668 248,796 247,966 258,973 10,177 3.93%

Programs Total 221,385 234,668 248,796 247,966 258,973 10,177 3.93%
Operating Expenditures Total 237,852 245,017 278,828 258,181 295,005 16,177 5.48%
Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements
Capital Outlay Furniture/Fix 10,577 0.00%

Capital Improvements Total 10,577 0.00%
Other Expenditures Total 10,577 0.00%
Grand Total 248,428 245,017 278,828 258,181 295,005 16,177 5.48%
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Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Police 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Investigations

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 441,021 423,770 475,200 359,085 496,700 21,500 4.33%
Salaries Regular Part Time 12,196 19,423 40,000 18,536 39,700 (300) 0.76%
Incentive Pay Shift Comander 876 905 1,300 1,206 1,300 0.00%
Overtime Regular Full Time 32,548 28,021 21,900 32,127 21,900 0.00%

Salaries Total 486,641 472,120 538,400 410,953 559,600 21,200 3.79%
Benefits
Health Insurance 68,680 68,898 64,800 66,508 58,600 (6,200) 10.58%
Medicare 6,791 6,372 7,500 5,754 7,800 300 3.85%
Pension Contributions IMRF 9,569 2,126 2,050 (1,817) 2,000 (50) 2.50%
Pension Contributions Pd 898 841 100,000 100,000 200,000 100,000 50.00%
Social Security (Fica) 4,860 1,183 2,500 1,000 2,500 0.00%

Benefits Total 90,797 79,420 176,850 171,445 270,900 94,050 34.72%
Personnel Services Total 577,438 551,540 715,250 582,399 830,500 115,250 13.88%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Expense Reimbursement 26 505 800 439 500 (300) 60.00%
Membership Dues 380 210 525 210 525 0.00%
Training Programs/Sessions 3,189 2,528 3,000 1,993 3,000 0.00%

Team Development Total 3,595 3,243 4,325 2,643 4,025 (300) 7.45%
Contractual Services
Rental & Lease Equipment 4,153 7,124 9,028 7,971 7,678 (1,350) 17.58%

Contractual Services Total 4,153 7,124 9,028 7,971 7,678 (1,350) 17.58%
Commodities
Materials/Supplies Admin 5,822 7,252 7,330 6,682 7,325 (5) 0.07%
Photo Supplies 972 944 1,000 1,090 1,000 0.00%
Uniforms Purchase 4,332 4,650 5,146 4,650 0.00%

Commodities Total 6,794 12,527 12,980 12,918 12,975 (5) 0.04%
Other Expenses
Permits & Licenses 456 338 720 577 720 0.00%

Other Expenses Total 456 338 720 577 720 0.00%
Programs
Intergov'T Prog/Contrib. 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 0.00%

Programs Total 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 0.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 18,997 27,233 31,053 28,108 29,398 (1,655) 5.63%
Grand Total 596,436 578,773 746,303 610,507 859,898 113,595 13.21%
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Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Police 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Patrol

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 2,530,310 2,499,940 2,483,400 2,554,717 2,514,500 31,100 1.24%
Salaries Regular Part Time 24,436 48,389 83,350 51,007 83,350 0.00%
Holiday Special Pay 23,210 0.00%
Incentive Pay Shift Comander 7,945 14,279 25,600 16,109 25,600 0.00%
Overtime Regular Full Time 162,553 183,286 128,000 221,342 128,000 0.00%

Salaries Total 2,748,454 2,745,894 2,720,350 2,843,175 2,751,450 31,100 1.13%
Benefits
Health Insurance 360,083 354,811 437,050 359,603 446,900 9,850 2.20%
Medicare 38,638 38,784 37,600 39,962 38,100 500 1.31%
Pension Contributions IMRF 18,361 17,798 16,400 20,763 7,300 (9,100) 124.66%
Pension Contributions Pd 896,523 1,047,379 830,000 966,607 756,000 (74,000) 9.79%
Social Security (Fica) 10,406 11,299 14,400 12,474 9,400 (5,000) 53.19%

Benefits Total 1,324,011 1,470,071 1,335,450 1,399,409 1,257,700 (77,750) 6.18%
Personnel Services Total 4,072,464 4,215,965 4,055,800 4,242,584 4,009,150 (46,650) 1.16%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Membership Dues 25 100 35 100 0.00%
Training Programs/Sessions 40,356 29,124 43,916 31,886 44,595 679 1.52%

Team Development Total 40,381 29,124 44,016 31,921 44,695 679 1.52%
Professional Services
Professional Services 18,625 22,000 22,000 20,000 (2,000) 10.00%

Professional Services Total 18,625 22,000 22,000 20,000 (2,000) 10.00%
Contractual Services
Animal Control Services 3,284 2,204 4,520 2,168 3,665 (855) 23.33%
R & M Equipment 8,263 3,437 7,260 3,200 5,930 (1,330) 22.43%
Rental & Lease Equipment 2,550 350 1,500 1,242 1,100 (400) 36.36%

Contractual Services Total 14,097 5,991 13,280 6,610 10,695 (2,585) 24.17%
Commodities
Material/Supplies Vehicles 327 653 1,650 653 330 (1,320) 400.00%
Materials/Supplies Admin 988 503 1,000 488 1,000 0.00%
Small Tools & Equipment 4,239 2,138 8,820 9,785 14,585 5,765 39.53%
Uniforms Purchase 11,648 31,193 29,500 49,012 28,400 (1,100) 3.87%

Commodities Total 17,202 34,487 40,970 59,937 44,315 3,345 7.55%
Programs
Intergov'T Prog/Contrib. 1,210 1,405 1,620 1,405 1,620 0.00%
Police Neighborhood Center 779 54 2,300 500 2,020 (280) 13.86%
Prevention Education 61 617 700 611 700 0.00%
Programs 891 1,024 1,950 1,186 1,950 0.00%
Teen Center 87,383 85,643 90,830 92,383 88,004 (2,826) 3.21%

Programs Total 90,324 88,743 97,400 96,085 94,294 (3,106) 3.29%
Operating Expenditures Total 180,628 158,344 217,666 216,554 213,999 (3,667) 1.71%
Grand Total 4,253,093 4,374,310 4,273,466 4,459,138 4,223,149 (50,317) 1.19%
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Village of Bensenville
Staffing Levels

Department FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
Change from FY 
2017 to FY 2018

Public Works
Full-Time

Director 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Assistant Director - Engineering 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Assistant Director - Operation 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Assistant to the Director 1.00                 1.00                 -              (1.00)                  
Administrative Assistant 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Secretary 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Crew Leader - Forestry 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Crew Leader - Streets 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Crew Leader - Utility 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Crew Leader - Wastewater 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Engineering Technician/GIS 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Supervisor - Fleet 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Supervisor - Wastewater 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Technician - Facilities 3.00                 2.00                 2.00            -                     
Technician - Fleet 2.00                 2.00                 2.00            -                     
Technician - Forestry 3.00                 4.00                 4.00            -                     
Technician - Streets 3.00                 3.00                 4.00            1.00                   
Technician - Utility 9.00                 9.00                 7.00            (2.00)                  
Technician - Wastewater 5.00                 5.00                 5.00            -                     

Full-Time Total 38.00               38.00               36.00         (2.00)                 

Part-Time
Cleaner - Village Hall 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Technician - Facilities 1.00                 -                   -              -                     

Part-Time Total 2.00                 1.00                 1.00           -                     

Part-Time Hours
Engineering 1,000.00         1,000.00         -              (1,000.00)          
Fleet 1,000.00         1,000.00         -              (1,000.00)          
Forestry 1,500.00         1,500.00         4,000.00    2,500.00           
Property Maintenance 4,500.00         4,500.00         5,000.00    500.00               
Street Operations 1,500.00         1,500.00         3,000.00    1,500.00           
Water Distribution 2,500.00         2,500.00         3,500.00    1,000.00           

Part-Time Hours Total 12,000.00       12,000.00       15,500.00 3,500.00           



PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
 

Summary of Budgeted Operating Expenditure 

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 

2018 Budget 
V/s 2017 
Budget % Changes   

Personnel Services
Salaries 2,743,352          2,884,405   3,054,650     2,900,649        2,908,700     (145,950)        -5.02%
Benefits 919,262             964,022      1,236,270     971,933           972,640        (263,630)        -27.10%

Personnel Services Total 3,662,614          3,848,427   4,290,920     3,872,582        3,881,340     (409,580)        -10.55%
Operating Expenditures

Team Development 66,730               63,993        86,055          68,092             72,705          (13,350)          -18.36%
Professional Services 504,696             287,211      316,625        307,218           303,750        (12,875)          -4.24%
Contractual Services 5,646,387          4,744,973   5,179,255     4,527,609        4,646,900     (532,355)        -11.46%
Commodities 827,138             549,291      620,600        482,782           528,600        (92,000)          -17.40%
Programs 59,485               30,880        45,000          37,880             45,000          -                 0.00%

Operating Expenditures Total 7,104,435          5,676,348   6,247,535     5,423,581        5,596,955     (650,580)        -11.62%
Other Expenditures

Interfund Transfers  430,000             430,000      430,000        430,000           230,000        (200,000)        -86.96%
Other Expenditures Total 430,000             430,000      430,000        430,000           230,000        (200,000)        -86.96%
Grand Total 11,197,049        9,954,776   10,968,455   9,726,163        9,708,295     (1,260,160)     -12.98%

Highlights & Initiatives 

  
 
Reduced full-time personnel headcount by two employees in water department and one in the management/admin division. 

 
Continue efforts toward identifying and eliminating sources of water loss in our distribution system including leak detection, 
fire hydrant replacement, valve repair and replacement: $155,000 

 
Our Wastewater Treatment Facility was completed in 2016. We expect to see an annual reduction in energy costs of nearly 
$60,000. 
 
Continue participation in the GIS Consortium to allow for multi-departmental development of a GIS system to be utilized for 
storing and accessing parcel data (permits, maintenance, plats, ordinances, etc.) as well as providing informative exhibits and 
maps to streamline and better define projects both large and small: $86,725 
 
Reduction in the inter-fund transfer from Utility fund to General fund from $400,000 to $200,000. 
 
 

2018 Budget 9,708,295$   

2017 Budget 10,968,455$ Percentage Change: 12.98% decrease

2016 Actual 9,954,776$   



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE – NEW SPENDING REQUEST FORM (BLUE SHEET)

TITLE:   Stamped Concrete Sealing 
TYPE:   New Program / New Initiative
REQUESTED BY:   Joe Caracci 
DEPARTMENT: Public Works - Streets 
FUNCTION:  Seasonal Personnel and Materials 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

 Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION:     

Within the past three years, the Village has installed colored stamped concrete at multiple locations.  

 Stamped concrete medians along IL83 
 Stamped concrete sidewalk along IL19 
 Stamped concrete sidewalk along York Road 
 Stamped concrete sidewalk north side of downtown (Center, Addison, Main, York) 
 Stamped concrete sidewalk south side of downtown (Center, Addison, Green, York) – exp. 2018 

To preserve the look and protect the material, sealing the concrete regularly is recommended. Without the 
sealing, the concrete will lose its color, dull its sheen, and allow for accelerated deterioration. The concrete 
should be sealed every two years to maintain its quality.  

In 2017 we went out to bid for sealing and bids came in over $75,000. Staff feels we can accomplish this 
task with dedicated seasonal staff and materials. The budget includes a three person crew (500 hours each 
- $15,000) and materials (sealer - $30,000) for a total cost of $45,000. We plan to alternate years with IL83, 
IL19, and York being completed in 2018 and downtown projects in 2019.  

2018 BUDGET AMOUNT:   $45,000 

ANNUAL RECURRING AMOUNT:   $45,000 

G/L ACCOUNT:      11050420 511120 Public Works Streets – Part Time / Seasonal 
11050420 542810 Public Works Streets – R&M Pavement 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE – NEW SPENDING REQUEST FORM (BLUE SHEET)

TITLE:   JULIE Integration 
TYPE:   New Program / New Initiative
REQUESTED BY:   Joe Caracci 
DEPARTMENT: Public Works –Utility Administration 
FUNCTION:  Software Implementation 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

 Financially Sound Village  Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION:     

The Village implemented the Cartegraph Work Management Software Program in 2016. The system is now 
the backbone of our Operations within Public Works and is also being used as our Village CRM system. As 
we continue to utilize the many features of the software, we would like to implement a JULIE add-on to the 
package. This add-on would provide a streamlined operation that will automatically download JULIE tickets 
into our workflow and create tasks with locations and descriptions. We would be able to use our mobile 
technology to identify the JULIE tickets via Village map. We would also be able to utilize the mobile network 
to accurately provide our JULIE location marks straight from our utility atlases in the field.  

We are currently working on cost for the design and implementation with Cartegraph, but are hopeful to keep 
this add-on around $10,000. Our initial quote was in excess of $40,000, but ongoig conversations are looking 
positive.

2018 BUDGET AMOUNT:   $10,000 

ANNUAL RECURRING AMOUNT:   $0 

G/L ACCOUNT:      51050110 532100 Utility Administration – Professional Service 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE – NEW SPENDING REQUEST FORM (BLUE SHEET)

TITLE:   Landscaping / Flowers 
TYPE:   New Program / New Initiative
REQUESTED BY:   Joe Caracci 
DEPARTMENT: Public Works – Forestry 
FUNCTION:  Materials 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents 
 Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors 

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION:     

Public Works has been making great strides in updating the landscaping of our facilities in recent years. In 
2018 we plan to continue this initiative. Coupled with recent Capital Improvements and in-house 
preparations, we plan to re-landscape the following areas: 

 Town Center (downtown) - $8,000 
 Huffman Park (Veteran’s Wall) - $2,000 
 Entrance Signs - $1,000 
 Village Facilities (VH, Police, PW) - $3,000 
 Train Station - $1,500 
 Cul-de-sacs - $5,000 
 Huffman Park - $2,000 

2018 BUDGET AMOUNT:    $22,500 

ANNUAL RECURRING AMOUNT:   $0 

G/L ACCOUNT:      11050430 542811 Forestry – R&M ROW 



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE – NEW SPENDING REQUEST FORM (BLUE SHEET)

TITLE:   SCADA Upgrade 
TYPE:   New Program / New Initiative
REQUESTED BY:   Joe Caracci 
DEPARTMENT: Public Works – Water Production 
   Public Works – Wastewater Conveyance 
FUNCTION:  Software / Hardware Upgrades 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS: 

X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents 
X Quality Customer Oriented Services  Major Business/Corporate Center 
 Safe and Beautiful Village  Vibrant Major Corridors 

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION:     

The Village installed a SCADA System for our Water Production Facilities and Lift Station Facilities in 2012. 
The systems require routine upgrades to both hardware and software to keep them in good working order. 
The SCADA System is the backbone to both our Water and Wastewater Programs. It provides real time 
monitoring and notification of issues, concerns, and controls. Without it, we would need to run 24 hour shifts 
to assure that our systems are running properly.  

Our current system is about to be outdated and new software upgrades will be required in 2018. We also 
need to change out our notification system as that will be phased out in 2018. Hardware, which consists of 
computer work stations and PLCs are also approaching the end of their useful life. It is our intent to upgrade 
all these items as part of this project.  

The cost of the upgrades is estimated at $25,000 and will be split between Water Production and Wastewater 
Conveyance.  

2018 BUDGET AMOUNT:    $25,000 

ANNUAL RECURRING AMOUNT:   $0 

G/L ACCOUNT:      51050560 549990 Wastewater Conveyance – Other Contractual Services 
51050550 549990 Water Production – Other Contractual Services 



Fund (All) Village of Bensenville
Department Public Works 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Personnel Services

Salaries
Salaries - Regular Full-Time 2,386,638             2,585,903     2,700,150       2,643,969           2,518,100       (182,050)               -7.23%
Salaries - Regular Part-Time 137,958                119,969        169,500          104,786              223,000          53,500                   23.99%
Overtime - Regular Full-Time 218,756                178,534        185,000          151,894              167,600          (17,400)                  -10.38%

Salaries Total 2,743,352             2,884,405     3,054,650       2,900,649          2,908,700       (145,950)               -5.02%
Benefits

Health Insurance 407,952                445,058        478,000          468,935              452,190          (25,810)                  -5.71%
Medicare 37,732                  40,337          44,915            40,085                43,000            (1,915)                    -4.45%
Pension Contributions - IMRF  313,859                307,527        322,100          292,348              293,900          (28,200)                  -9.60%
Social Security (Fica) 159,719                171,100        191,255          170,564              183,550          (7,705)                    -4.20%
Retirement Buyout -                         -                 200,000          -                      -                   (200,000)               0.00%

Benefits Total 919,262                964,022        1,236,270       971,933              972,640          (263,630)               -27.10%
Personnel Services Total 3,662,614             3,848,427     4,290,920       3,872,582          3,881,340       (409,580)               -10.55%

Operating Expenditures
Team Development

Expense Reimbursement 889                        -                 -                   -                      -                   -                         0.00%
Membership Dues 45,756                  41,068          42,225            43,254                41,705            (520)                       -1.25%
Training Programs/Sessions 20,085                  22,925          43,830            24,838                31,000            (12,830)                  -41.39%

Team Development Total 66,730                  63,993          86,055            68,092                72,705            (13,350)                 -18.36%
Professional Services

Eng Svc - Environmental 150,846                170,174        165,000          157,208              165,000          -                         0.00%
Engingeering Services 18,263                  -                 -                   -                      -                   -                         0.00%
Professional Services 335,587                117,037        151,625          150,009              138,750          (12,875)                  -9.28%

Professional Services Total 504,696                287,211        316,625          307,218              303,750          (12,875)                 -4.24%
Contractual Services

Dupg Water Comm-Fixed Exp 58,767                  -                 -                   -                      -                   -                         0.00%
Dupg Wtr Comm-Water Purch 2,901,081             2,790,325     3,000,000       2,865,054           2,700,000       (300,000)               -11.11%
Electricity 620,788                519,398        510,000          372,359              480,000          (30,000)                  -6.25%
Laboratory Testing 91,895                  82,495          115,000          100,104              95,000            (20,000)                  -21.05%
Legal Notices 177                        -                 500                  9                          500                  -                         0.00%
Maintenance Agreements 17,628                  17,650          17,650            16,310                -                   (17,650)                  0.00%
Other Contractual Service 1,504,807             995,830        1,120,355       858,270              976,100          (144,255)               -14.78%
Postage/Delivery Services 152                        -                 -                   -                      -                   -                         0.00%
R & M Building 82,165                  87,758          58,500            109,415              62,000            3,500                     5.65%
R & M Equipment 150,456                96,869          92,500            61,099                68,500            (24,000)                  -35.04%
R & M Pavement 41,912                  13,454          55,000            16,431                45,500            (9,500)                    -20.88%
R & M Row 4,533                    16,945          70,750            13,631                96,500            25,750                   26.68%
R & M Traffic Signals 393                        -                 -                   -                      -                   -                         0.00%
R & M Vehicles 129,707                101,373        119,500          103,958              108,800          (10,700)                  -9.83%
Rental & Lease - Equipment 41,925                  22,876          19,500            10,970                14,000            (5,500)                    -39.29%

Contractual Services Total 5,646,387             4,744,973     5,179,255       4,527,609          4,646,900       (532,355)               -11.46%
Commodities

Chemicals 91,635                  47,424          70,500            44,293                88,000            17,500                   19.89%
Fuel/Gas/Oil 81,240                  68,252          109,000          58,811                82,000            (27,000)                  -32.93%
Material/Supplies-St Lights 6,627                    27,602          25,000            26,346                25,000            -                         0.00%
Material/Supplies-Vehicles 25,251                  10,662          15,000            13,535                15,000            -                         0.00%
Materials/Supplies-Admin 21,688                  14,489          20,000            16,612                22,000            2,000                     9.09%
Materials/Supplies-H2O Meters 3,730                    21,693          30,000            22,365                -                   (30,000)                  0.00%
Materials/Supplies-Lab 13,437                  20,787          17,000            20,191                17,000            -                         0.00%
Materials/Supplies-Maint Signs 38,855                  34,411          -                   -                      -                   -                         0.00%
Materials/Supplies-St Maint 205,541                42,312          99,000            80,324                47,500            (51,500)                  -108.42%
Materials-Snow & Ice Control 68,417                  53,354          -                   -                      -                   -                         0.00%
Materials-Traffic Safety 5,536                    700                5,000               1,021                  -                   (5,000)                    0.00%
Materials-Water Mains 184,504                120,693        128,500          108,925              152,000          23,500                   15.46%
Paint 3,574                    5,714             8,000               5,973                  -                   (8,000)                    0.00%
Small Tools & Equipment 63,463                  65,906          75,000            70,513                66,900            (8,100)                    -12.11%



Fund (All) Village of Bensenville
Department Public Works 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Uniforms - Purchase 13,639                  15,292          18,600            13,871                13,200            (5,400)                    -40.91%

Commodities Total 827,138                549,291        620,600          482,782              528,600          (92,000)                 -17.40%
Programs

Disposal Charges 59,485                  30,880          45,000            37,880                45,000            -                         0.00%
Programs Total 59,485                  30,880          45,000            37,880                45,000            -                         0.00%

Operating Expenditures Total 7,104,435             5,676,348     6,247,535       5,423,581          5,596,955       (650,580)               -11.62%
Other Expenditures

Interfund Transfers  
Transfer To General Fund 430,000                430,000        430,000          430,000              230,000          (200,000)               -86.96%

Interfund Transfers   Total 430,000                430,000        430,000          430,000              230,000          (200,000)               -86.96%
Other Expenditures Total 430,000                430,000        430,000          430,000              230,000          (200,000)               -86.96%
Grand Total 11,197,049          9,954,776     10,968,455     9,726,163          9,708,295       (1,260,160)            -12.98%



Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Public Works 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 986,272 1,091,661 1,178,700 1,170,602 1,177,000 (1,700) 0.14%
Salaries Regular Part Time 131,073 95,773 127,500 77,971 169,000 41,500 24.56%
Overtime Regular Full Time 43,466 39,218 59,500 39,608 51,800 (7,700) 14.86%

Salaries Total 1,160,811 1,226,652 1,365,700 1,288,181 1,397,800 32,100 2.30%
Benefits
Health Insurance 172,742 177,160 181,150 178,005 191,970 10,820 5.64%
Medicare 15,886 17,222 20,250 17,830 20,950 700 3.34%
Pension Contributions IMRF 126,336 128,538 138,550 128,043 135,800 (2,750) 2.03%
Social Security (Fica) 66,968 72,949 86,350 75,474 89,700 3,350 3.73%

Benefits Total 381,933 395,869 426,300 399,350 438,420 12,120 2.76%
Personnel Services Total 1,542,743 1,622,521 1,792,000 1,687,531 1,836,220 44,220 2.41%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Expense Reimbursement 193 0.00%
Membership Dues 12,650 6,581 6,125 7,894 3,005 (3,120) 103.83%
Training Programs/Sessions 9,829 8,486 20,330 9,720 15,450 (4,880) 31.59%

Team Development Total 22,672 15,067 26,455 17,614 18,455 (8,000) 43.35%
Professional Services
Professional Services 71,068 77,469 96,713 99,512 78,850 (17,863) 22.65%

Professional Services Total 71,068 77,469 96,713 99,512 78,850 (17,863) 22.65%
Contractual Services
Electricity 89,416 80,327 90,000 68,674 80,000 (10,000) 12.50%
Legal Notices 34 0.00%
Maintenance Agreements (22) 0.00%
Other Contractual Service 744,875 653,531 772,755 639,501 641,400 (131,355) 20.48%
R & M Building 82,165 87,758 58,500 109,415 62,000 3,500 5.65%
R & M Equipment 1,752 872 1,000 572 1,000 0.00%
R & M Pavement 17,775 13,454 55,000 16,431 45,500 (9,500) 20.88%
R & M Row 1,181 58,250 45,000 81,500 23,250 28.53%
R & M Traffic Signals 393 0.00%
R & M Vehicles 79,542 66,179 82,000 67,909 74,800 (7,200) 9.63%
Rental & Lease Equipment 16,343 11,822 6,500 1,735 1,500 (5,000) 333.33%

Contractual Services Total 1,033,454 913,943 1,124,005 949,236 987,700 (136,305) 13.80%
Commodities
Chemicals 23 500 23 2,000 1,500 75.00%
Fuel/Gas/Oil 38,448 38,357 50,000 33,916 52,000 2,000 3.85%
Material/Supplies St Lights 6,627 27,602 25,000 26,346 25,000 0.00%
Material/Supplies Vehicles 25,251 10,662 15,000 13,535 15,000 0.00%
Materials/Supplies Admin 13,678 5,063 10,000 5,774 5,000 (5,000) 100.00%
Materials/Supplies Maint Signs 38,855 34,411 0.00%
Materials/Supplies St Maint 27,482 26,481 68,000 60,195 47,500 (20,500) 43.16%
Materials Snow & Ice Control 68,417 53,354 0.00%
Small Tools & Equipment 19,501 21,743 20,000 19,264 26,400 6,400 24.24%
Uniforms Purchase 7,133 7,817 10,600 6,882 6,450 (4,150) 64.34%

Commodities Total 245,391 225,514 199,100 165,936 179,350 (19,750) 11.01%
Programs
Disposal Charges 14,572 10,853 10,000 13,703 10,000 0.00%

Programs Total 14,572 10,853 10,000 13,703 10,000 0.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 1,387,157 1,242,845 1,456,273 1,246,000 1,274,355 (181,918) 14.28%
Grand Total 2,929,900 2,865,366 3,248,273 2,933,531 3,110,575 (137,698) 4.43%



Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Public Works 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Administration

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 381,895 400,541 413,500 417,420 374,000 (39,500) 10.56%
Salaries Regular Part Time 10,872 9,834 12,000 5,157 (12,000) 0.00%
Overtime Regular Full Time 454 810 500 807 800 300 37.50%

Salaries Total 393,221 411,185 426,000 423,384 374,800 (51,200) 13.66%
Benefits
Health Insurance 41,608 43,227 40,900 44,605 41,320 420 1.02%
Medicare 5,569 5,811 6,200 5,978 5,450 (750) 13.76%
Pension Contributions IMRF 44,382 44,447 46,200 44,204 40,600 (5,600) 13.79%
Social Security (Fica) 22,852 24,160 26,400 24,870 23,500 (2,900) 12.34%

Benefits Total 114,411 117,645 119,700 119,657 110,870 (8,830) 7.96%
Personnel Services Total 507,632 528,830 545,700 543,042 485,670 (60,030) 12.36%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Expense Reimbursement 193 0.00%
Membership Dues 12,550 5,761 5,425 6,975 2,130 (3,295) 154.69%
Training Programs/Sessions 7,244 5,838 11,830 6,509 9,450 (2,380) 25.19%

Team Development Total 19,987 11,599 17,255 13,484 11,580 (5,675) 49.01%
Professional Services
Professional Services 71,068 68,573 96,713 99,512 78,850 (17,863) 22.65%

Professional Services Total 71,068 68,573 96,713 99,512 78,850 (17,863) 22.65%
Contractual Services
Legal Notices 34 0.00%
Other Contractual Service 254,015 257,785 275,000 257,516 275,000 0.00%
R & M Equipment 805 0.00%
R & M Vehicles 3,385 1,636 2,000 2,196 2,000 0.00%

Contractual Services Total 258,239 259,421 277,000 259,711 277,000 0.00%
Commodities
Materials/Supplies Admin 13,678 5,063 10,000 5,774 5,000 (5,000) 100.00%
Uniforms Purchase 1,574 1,460 2,800 1,209 950 (1,850) 194.74%

Commodities Total 15,252 6,523 12,800 6,982 5,950 (6,850) 115.13%
Operating Expenditures Total 364,545 346,115 403,768 379,689 373,380 (30,388) 8.14%
Grand Total 872,177 874,946 949,468 922,731 859,050 (90,418) 10.53%
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Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Public Works 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Building & Property Maintenanc

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 78,318 105,265 112,400 102,769 120,500 8,100 6.72%
Salaries Regular Part Time 59,933 41,157 67,500 39,381 85,000 17,500 20.59%
Overtime Regular Full Time 5,213 5,324 5,000 8,600 6,000 1,000 16.67%

Salaries Total 143,463 151,747 184,900 150,751 211,500 26,600 12.58%
Benefits
Health Insurance 11,728 7,658 8,250 5,464 8,400 150 1.79%
Medicare 1,732 2,161 3,350 2,287 3,100 (250) 8.06%
Pension Contributions IMRF 12,575 14,204 19,750 14,365 16,400 (3,350) 20.43%
Social Security (Fica) 7,407 9,241 14,350 9,805 13,100 (1,250) 9.54%

Benefits Total 33,442 33,265 45,700 31,920 41,000 (4,700) 11.46%
Personnel Services Total 176,906 185,012 230,600 182,671 252,500 21,900 8.67%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Training Programs/Sessions 500 379 2,000 475 2,000 0.00%

Team Development Total 500 379 2,000 475 2,000 0.00%
Contractual Services
Maintenance Agreements (22) 0.00%
Other Contractual Service 219,761 159,162 162,735 154,230 84,900 (77,835) 91.68%
R & M Building 82,165 87,758 58,500 109,415 62,000 3,500 5.65%
R & M Vehicles 8,375 2,428 5,000 1,944 1,500 (3,500) 233.33%
Rental & Lease Equipment 106 273 500 298 200 (300) 150.00%

Contractual Services Total 310,386 249,621 226,735 265,887 148,600 (78,135) 52.58%
Commodities
Fuel/Gas/Oil 12,000 12,000 100.00%
Small Tools & Equipment 5,741 4,114 5,000 2,970 5,000 0.00%
Uniforms Purchase 858 1,734 2,000 980 1,050 (950) 90.48%

Commodities Total 6,599 5,848 7,000 3,950 18,050 11,050 61.22%
Operating Expenditures Total 317,486 255,848 235,735 270,313 168,650 (67,085) 39.78%
Grand Total 494,391 440,860 466,335 452,984 421,150 (45,185) 10.73%
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Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Public Works 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Fleet Maintenance

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 100,007 123,510 126,500 131,739 134,500 8,000 5.95%
Salaries Regular Part Time 20,511 7,686 12,000 (12,000) 0.00%
Overtime Regular Full Time 5,307 4,160 5,000 2,572 5,000 0.00%

Salaries Total 125,825 135,356 143,500 134,311 139,500 (4,000) 2.87%
Benefits
Health Insurance 30,591 37,867 39,600 39,022 40,150 550 1.37%
Medicare 1,708 1,845 2,100 1,806 2,100 0.00%
Pension Contributions IMRF 14,692 15,077 14,700 14,269 15,100 400 2.65%
Social Security (Fica) 7,305 7,887 8,900 7,774 8,700 (200) 2.30%

Benefits Total 54,296 62,675 65,300 62,871 66,050 750 1.14%
Personnel Services Total 180,121 198,031 208,800 197,183 205,550 (3,250) 1.58%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Training Programs/Sessions 95 514 2,500 1,545 500 (2,000) 400.00%

Team Development Total 95 514 2,500 1,545 500 (2,000) 400.00%
Contractual Services
Other Contractual Service 23,380 20,905 21,600 17,140 21,600 0.00%
R & M Equipment 947 872 1,000 572 1,000 0.00%
R & M Vehicles 1,300 1,300 100.00%
Rental & Lease Equipment 453 288 500 380 300 (200) 66.67%

Contractual Services Total 24,781 22,065 23,100 18,091 24,200 1,100 4.55%
Commodities
Fuel/Gas/Oil 38,285 38,357 50,000 33,916 40,000 (10,000) 25.00%
Material/Supplies Vehicles 25,251 10,662 15,000 13,535 15,000 0.00%
Small Tools & Equipment 2,205 8,222 3,000 3,522 10,400 7,400 71.15%
Uniforms Purchase 965 1,168 1,500 791 800 (700) 87.50%

Commodities Total 66,705 58,409 69,500 51,764 66,200 (3,300) 4.98%
Operating Expenditures Total 91,581 80,988 95,100 71,401 90,900 (4,200) 4.62%
Grand Total 271,702 279,019 303,900 268,584 296,450 (7,450) 2.51%
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Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Public Works 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Forestry

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 163,892 182,030 242,100 242,749 253,000 10,900 4.31%
Salaries Regular Part Time 25,058 32,056 18,000 22,786 48,000 30,000 62.50%
Overtime Regular Full Time 12,415 13,034 20,000 14,328 15,000 (5,000) 33.33%

Salaries Total 201,364 227,120 280,100 279,864 316,000 35,900 11.36%
Benefits
Health Insurance 21,212 20,973 21,600 24,503 30,300 8,700 28.71%
Medicare 2,814 3,235 3,250 3,622 4,600 1,350 29.35%
Pension Contributions IMRF 21,002 21,746 23,000 24,653 29,000 6,000 20.69%
Social Security (Fica) 12,032 13,834 13,900 15,279 20,000 6,100 30.50%

Benefits Total 57,060 59,788 61,750 68,058 83,900 22,150 26.40%
Personnel Services Total 258,424 286,909 341,850 347,922 399,900 58,050 14.52%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Membership Dues 100 820 700 919 875 175 20.00%
Training Programs/Sessions 703 1,654 3,000 1,090 3,100 100 3.23%

Team Development Total 803 2,474 3,700 2,009 3,975 275 6.92%
Contractual Services
Other Contractual Service 199,412 179,518 201,300 130,823 132,800 (68,500) 51.58%
R & M Row 1,181 58,250 45,000 81,500 23,250 28.53%
R & M Vehicles 14,340 16,915 20,000 12,035 15,000 (5,000) 33.33%
Rental & Lease Equipment 12,230 10,267 4,000 (4,000) 0.00%

Contractual Services Total 227,163 206,699 283,550 187,859 229,300 (54,250) 23.66%
Commodities
Chemicals 23 500 23 2,000 1,500 75.00%
Small Tools & Equipment 3,405 4,402 5,000 4,715 4,000 (1,000) 25.00%
Uniforms Purchase 1,596 1,455 2,100 2,288 1,900 (200) 10.53%

Commodities Total 5,001 5,880 7,600 7,027 7,900 300 3.80%
Programs
Disposal Charges 4,868 2,040 0.00%

Programs Total 4,868 2,040 0.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 237,835 217,094 294,850 196,894 241,175 (53,675) 22.26%
Grand Total 496,259 504,002 636,700 544,816 641,075 4,375 0.68%
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Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Public Works 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Street Operations

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 262,160 280,315 284,200 275,924 295,000 10,800 3.66%
Salaries Regular Part Time 14,699 5,040 18,000 10,647 36,000 18,000 50.00%
Overtime Regular Full Time 20,078 15,889 29,000 13,300 25,000 (4,000) 16.00%

Salaries Total 296,938 301,244 331,200 299,871 356,000 24,800 6.97%
Benefits
Health Insurance 67,602 67,436 70,800 64,410 71,800 1,000 1.39%
Medicare 4,063 4,169 5,350 4,137 5,700 350 6.14%
Pension Contributions IMRF 33,685 33,064 34,900 30,552 34,700 (200) 0.58%
Social Security (Fica) 17,373 17,826 22,800 17,746 24,400 1,600 6.56%

Benefits Total 122,723 122,495 133,850 116,844 136,600 2,750 2.01%
Personnel Services Total 419,660 423,739 465,050 416,714 492,600 27,550 5.59%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Training Programs/Sessions 1,287 101 1,000 100 400 (600) 150.00%

Team Development Total 1,287 101 1,000 100 400 (600) 150.00%
Contractual Services
Electricity 89,416 80,327 90,000 68,674 80,000 (10,000) 12.50%
Other Contractual Service 47,667 36,161 112,120 79,791 127,100 14,980 11.79%
R & M Pavement 17,775 13,454 55,000 16,431 45,500 (9,500) 20.88%
R & M Traffic Signals 393 0.00%
R & M Vehicles 53,442 45,201 55,000 51,734 55,000 0.00%
Rental & Lease Equipment 3,553 994 1,500 1,057 1,000 (500) 50.00%

Contractual Services Total 212,247 176,136 313,620 217,688 308,600 (5,020) 1.63%
Commodities
Fuel/Gas/Oil 164 0.00%
Material/Supplies St Lights 6,627 27,602 25,000 26,346 25,000 0.00%
Materials/Supplies Maint Signs 38,855 34,411 0.00%
Materials/Supplies St Maint 27,482 26,481 68,000 60,195 47,500 (20,500) 43.16%
Materials Snow & Ice Control 68,417 53,354 0.00%
Small Tools & Equipment 8,150 5,004 7,000 8,056 7,000 0.00%
Uniforms Purchase 2,139 2,002 2,200 1,614 1,750 (450) 25.71%

Commodities Total 151,832 148,854 102,200 96,212 81,250 (20,950) 25.78%
Programs
Disposal Charges 9,704 8,813 10,000 13,703 10,000 0.00%

Programs Total 9,704 8,813 10,000 13,703 10,000 0.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 375,071 333,904 426,820 327,702 400,250 (26,570) 6.64%
Grand Total 794,731 757,642 891,870 744,417 892,850 980 0.11%
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Fund Utility Fund (H2O/Sewer/Storm) Village of Bensenville
Department Public Works 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Personnel Services

Salaries
Salaries - Regular Full-Time 1,400,366              1,494,242              1,521,450              1,473,368              1,341,100              (180,350)                 -13.45%
Salaries - Regular Part-Time 6,885                      24,196                    42,000                    26,814                    54,000                    12,000                    22.22%
Overtime - Regular Full-Time 175,289                 139,316                 125,500                 112,287                 115,800                 (9,700)                     -8.38%

Salaries Total 1,582,541              1,657,753              1,688,950              1,612,469              1,510,900              (178,050)                -11.78%
Benefits

Health Insurance 235,210                 267,898                 296,850                 290,931                 260,220                 (36,630)                   -14.08%
Medicare 21,846                    23,115                    24,665                    22,255                    22,050                    (2,615)                     -11.86%
Pension Contributions - IMRF  187,523                 178,990                 183,550                 164,306                 158,100                 (25,450)                   -16.10%
Social Security (Fica) 92,751                    98,151                    104,905                 95,090                    93,850                    (11,055)                   -11.78%
Retirement Buyout -                          -                          200,000                 -                          -                          (200,000)                 0.00%

Benefits Total 537,329                 568,153                 809,970                 572,582                 534,220                 (275,750)                -51.62%
Personnel Services Total 2,119,870              2,225,907              2,498,920              2,185,051              2,045,120              (453,800)                -22.19%

Operating Expenditures
Team Development

Expense Reimbursement 696                         -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
Membership Dues 33,106                    34,488                    36,100                    35,360                    38,700                    2,600                       6.72%
Training Programs/Sessions 10,256                    14,438                    23,500                    16,118                    15,550                    (7,950)                     -51.13%

Team Development Total 44,058                   48,926                   59,600                   51,478                   54,250                   (5,350)                     -9.86%
Professional Services

Eng Svc - Environmental 150,846                 170,174                 165,000                 157,208                 165,000                 -                           0.00%
Professional Services 193                         39,568                    54,913                    50,498                    59,900                    4,988                       8.33%

Professional Services Total 151,039                 209,742                 219,913                 207,706                 224,900                 4,988                      2.22%
Contractual Services

Dupg Water Comm-Fixed Exp 58,767                    -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
Dupg Wtr Comm-Water Purch 2,901,081              2,790,325              3,000,000              2,865,054              2,700,000              (300,000)                 -11.11%
Electricity 531,372                 439,071                 420,000                 358,685                 400,000                 (20,000)                   -5.00%
Laboratory Testing 91,895                    82,495                    115,000                 100,104                 95,000                    (20,000)                   -21.05%
Legal Notices 143                         -                          500                         9                              500                         -                           0.00%
Maintenance Agreements 17,650                    17,650                    17,650                    16,310                    -                          (17,650)                   0.00%
Other Contractual Service 533,931                 222,337                 347,600                 220,769                 334,700                 (12,900)                   -3.85%
Postage/Delivery Services 152                         -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
R & M Equipment 146,235                 95,037                    89,500                    58,663                    65,500                    (24,000)                   -36.64%
R & M Pavement 24,137                    -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
R & M Row 3,353                      16,945                    12,500                    13,042                    15,000                    2,500                       16.67%
R & M Vehicles 50,165                    35,194                    37,500                    36,049                    34,000                    (3,500)                     -10.29%
Rental & Lease - Equipment 25,582                    11,054                    13,000                    9,235                      12,500                    (500)                         -4.00%

Contractual Services Total 4,384,462              3,710,107              4,053,250              3,677,920              3,657,200              (396,050)                -10.83%
Commodities

Chemicals 91,635                    47,401                    70,000                    44,270                    86,000                    16,000                    18.60%
Fuel/Gas/Oil 42,792                    29,895                    59,000                    24,895                    30,000                    (29,000)                   -96.67%
Materials/Supplies-Admin 8,011                      9,425                      10,000                    10,839                    17,000                    7,000                       41.18%
Materials/Supplies-H2O Meters 3,730                      21,693                    30,000                    22,365                    -                          (30,000)                   0.00%
Materials/Supplies-Lab 13,437                    20,787                    17,000                    20,191                    17,000                    -                           0.00%
Materials/Supplies-St Maint 35,046                    15,831                    31,000                    20,129                    -                          (31,000)                   0.00%
Materials-Traffic Safety 5,536                      700                         5,000                      1,021                      -                          (5,000)                     0.00%
Materials-Water Mains 184,504                 120,693                 128,500                 108,925                 152,000                 23,500                    15.46%
Paint 3,574                      5,714                      8,000                      5,973                      -                          (8,000)                     0.00%
Small Tools & Equipment 43,962                    44,164                    55,000                    51,249                    40,500                    (14,500)                   -35.80%
Uniforms - Purchase 6,506                      7,475                      8,000                      6,988                      6,750                      (1,250)                     -18.52%

Commodities Total 438,733                 323,778                 421,500                 316,847                 349,250                 (72,250)                   -20.69%
Programs

Disposal Charges 44,913                    20,028                    35,000                    24,177                    35,000                    -                           0.00%
Programs Total 44,913                   20,028                   35,000                   24,177                   35,000                   -                           0.00%

Operating Expenditures Total 5,063,206              4,312,580              4,789,263              4,278,129              4,320,600              (468,663)                -10.85%
Other Expenditures



Fund Utility Fund (H2O/Sewer/Storm) Village of Bensenville
Department Public Works 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Capital Improvements

Depreciation Expense 1,221,294              1,747,311              -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
Capital Improvements Total 1,221,294              1,747,311              -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%

Interfund Transfers  
Transfer To General Fund 400,000                 400,000                 400,000                 400,000                 200,000                 (200,000)                 -100.00%

Interfund Transfers   Total 400,000                 400,000                 400,000                 400,000                 200,000                 (200,000)                -100.00%
Other Expenditures Total 1,621,294              2,147,311              400,000                 400,000                 200,000                 (200,000)                -100.00%
Grand Total 8,804,370              8,685,798              7,688,183              6,863,180              6,565,720              (1,122,463)             -17.10%



Fund Utility Fund (H2O/Sewer/Storm) Village of Bensenville
Department Public Works 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Administration

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 289,765 312,356 311,000 327,015 272,000 (39,000) 14.34%
Overtime Regular Full Time 237 698 500 800 300 37.50%

Salaries Total 290,002 313,054 311,500 327,015 272,800 (38,700) 14.19%
Benefits
Health Insurance 28,837 35,314 40,900 36,416 41,320 420 1.02%
Medicare 4,041 4,218 4,525 4,473 4,000 (525) 13.13%
Pension Contributions IMRF 35,336 33,153 34,700 33,160 29,500 (5,200) 17.63%
Social Security (Fica) 16,617 17,349 19,325 18,531 16,900 (2,425) 14.35%
Retirement Buyout 200,000 (200,000) 0.00%

Benefits Total 84,830 90,034 299,450 92,579 91,720 (207,730) 226.48%
Personnel Services Total 374,833 403,088 610,950 419,594 364,520 (246,430) 67.60%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Expense Reimbursement 6 0.00%
Membership Dues 2,021 2,902 3,300 3,461 6,900 3,600 52.17%
Training Programs/Sessions 140 2,783 5,500 1,558 1,950 (3,550) 182.05%

Team Development Total 2,167 5,685 8,800 5,019 8,850 50 0.56%
Professional Services
Professional Services 193 39,568 54,913 50,498 59,900 4,988 8.33%

Professional Services Total 193 39,568 54,913 50,498 59,900 4,988 8.33%
Contractual Services
Dupg Water Comm Fixed Exp 58,767 0.00%
Dupg Wtr Comm Water Purch 2,901,081 2,790,325 3,000,000 2,865,054 (3,000,000) 0.00%
Legal Notices 143 500 9 500 0.00%
Other Contractual Service 19,649 162 4,000 80 (4,000) 0.00%

Contractual Services Total 2,979,641 2,790,487 3,004,500 2,865,143 500 (3,004,000) 600800.00%
Commodities
Materials/Supplies Admin 3,950 3,850 5,000 4,195 12,000 7,000 58.33%
Uniforms Purchase 380 442 500 387 500 0.00%

Commodities Total 4,330 4,292 5,500 4,582 12,500 7,000 56.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 2,986,331 2,840,032 3,073,713 2,925,242 81,750 (2,991,963) 3659.89%
Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements
Depreciation Expense 1,221,294 1,747,311 0.00%

Capital Improvements Total 1,221,294 1,747,311 0.00%
Interfund Transfers
Transfer To General Fund 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 200,000 (200,000) 100.00%

Interfund Transfers Total 400,000 400,000 400,000 400,000 200,000 (200,000) 100.00%
Other Expenditures Total 1,621,294 2,147,311 400,000 400,000 200,000 (200,000) 100.00%
Grand Total 4,982,458 5,390,432 4,084,663 3,744,837 646,270 (3,438,393) 532.04%
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Fund Utility Fund (H2O/Sewer/Storm) Village of Bensenville
Department Public Works 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Water Production

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 107,538 104,498 111,800 63,786 112,000 200 0.18%
Overtime Regular Full Time 19,965 14,067 15,000 9,246 15,000 0.00%

Salaries Total 127,503 118,565 126,800 73,032 127,000 200 0.16%
Benefits
Health Insurance 22,819 21,064 33,350 13,839 28,150 (5,200) 18.47%
Medicare 1,765 1,950 1,900 1,353 1,900 0.00%
Pension Contributions IMRF 15,081 13,456 14,200 7,928 14,000 (200) 1.43%
Social Security (Fica) 7,547 8,337 7,900 5,662 7,900 0.00%

Benefits Total 47,212 44,807 57,350 28,781 51,950 (5,400) 10.39%
Personnel Services Total 174,715 163,372 184,150 101,813 178,950 (5,200) 2.91%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Training Programs/Sessions 327 1,000 (1,000) 0.00%

Team Development Total 327 1,000 (1,000) 0.00%
Contractual Services
Dupg Wtr Comm Water Purch 2,700,000 2,700,000 100.00%
Electricity 103,465 104,049 100,000 96,405 100,000 0.00%
Laboratory Testing 12,346 12,544 15,000 13,828 15,000 0.00%
Other Contractual Service 5,000 2,000 18,000 13,000 72.22%
R & M Equipment 5,000 5,000 100.00%

Contractual Services Total 115,811 116,593 120,000 112,233 2,838,000 2,718,000 95.77%
Commodities
Chemicals 4,227 5,428 5,000 3,500 6,000 1,000 16.67%
Fuel/Gas/Oil 293 0.00%
Materials/Supplies Admin 218 0.00%
Small Tools & Equipment 343 1,557 10,000 22,847 500 (9,500) 1900.00%

Commodities Total 5,081 6,985 15,000 26,346 6,500 (8,500) 130.77%
Operating Expenditures Total 121,219 123,578 136,000 138,579 2,844,500 2,708,500 95.22%
Grand Total 295,935 286,950 320,150 240,392 3,023,450 2,703,300 89.41%
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Fund Utility Fund (H2O/Sewer/Storm) Village of Bensenville
Department Public Works 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Water Distribution System

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 442,420 476,889 491,700 478,842 454,000 (37,700) 8.30%
Salaries Regular Part Time 6,885 11,295 30,000 12,793 42,000 12,000 28.57%
Overtime Regular Full Time 71,220 59,424 55,000 59,800 55,000 0.00%

Salaries Total 520,525 547,608 576,700 551,435 551,000 (25,700) 4.66%
Benefits
Health Insurance 99,561 119,888 101,400 143,970 84,500 (16,900) 20.00%
Medicare 7,022 7,611 8,400 7,615 8,000 (400) 5.00%
Pension Contributions IMRF 60,992 60,125 60,900 57,540 55,100 (5,800) 10.53%
Social Security (Fica) 30,665 32,543 35,800 32,572 34,200 (1,600) 4.68%

Benefits Total 198,240 220,167 206,500 241,697 181,800 (24,700) 13.59%
Personnel Services Total 718,765 767,775 783,200 793,132 732,800 (50,400) 6.88%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Training Programs/Sessions 1,622 848 2,500 1,766 2,400 (100) 4.17%

Team Development Total 1,622 848 2,500 1,766 2,400 (100) 4.17%
Contractual Services
Maintenance Agreements 17,650 17,650 17,650 16,310 (17,650) 0.00%
Other Contractual Service 159,358 93,014 101,500 56,037 95,000 (6,500) 6.84%
R & M Pavement 24,137 0.00%
R & M Row 3,353 16,681 12,500 13,042 15,000 2,500 16.67%
R & M Vehicles 45,939 32,250 30,000 33,926 30,000 0.00%
Rental & Lease Equipment 22,415 10,581 10,000 9,150 10,000 0.00%

Contractual Services Total 272,851 170,177 171,650 128,465 150,000 (21,650) 14.43%
Commodities
Fuel/Gas/Oil 29,383 26,468 45,000 21,087 25,000 (20,000) 80.00%
Materials/Supplies Admin 45 0.00%
Materials/Supplies H2O Meters 3,730 21,693 30,000 22,365 (30,000) 0.00%
Materials/Supplies St Maint 30,046 15,831 25,000 19,663 (25,000) 0.00%
Materials Traffic Safety 5,536 700 5,000 1,021 (5,000) 0.00%
Materials Water Mains 184,504 120,693 128,500 108,925 152,000 23,500 15.46%
Paint 3,574 5,714 4,000 5,973 (4,000) 0.00%
Small Tools & Equipment 24,602 19,799 25,000 13,496 20,000 (5,000) 25.00%
Uniforms Purchase 3,726 3,954 4,500 3,296 3,450 (1,050) 30.43%

Commodities Total 285,147 214,852 267,000 195,827 200,450 (66,550) 33.20%
Programs
Disposal Charges 39,977 15,438 30,000 24,177 35,000 5,000 14.29%

Programs Total 39,977 15,438 30,000 24,177 35,000 5,000 14.29%
Operating Expenditures Total 599,596 401,313 471,150 350,235 387,850 (83,300) 21.48%
Grand Total 1,318,362 1,169,088 1,254,350 1,143,367 1,120,650 (133,700) 11.93%
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Fund Utility Fund (H2O/Sewer/Storm) Village of Bensenville
Department Public Works 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Wastewater Treatment

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 371,095 380,360 345,350 372,507 296,100 (49,250) 16.63%
Salaries Regular Part Time 12,901 12,000 14,021 12,000 0.00%
Overtime Regular Full Time 57,320 44,828 25,000 25,458 25,000 0.00%

Salaries Total 428,415 438,089 382,350 411,986 333,100 (49,250) 14.79%
Benefits
Health Insurance 53,990 52,759 63,900 55,146 61,900 (2,000) 3.23%
Medicare 5,884 6,005 5,540 5,544 4,850 (690) 14.23%
Pension Contributions IMRF 50,687 45,823 41,250 40,036 34,800 (6,450) 18.53%
Social Security (Fica) 25,161 25,678 23,780 23,785 20,750 (3,030) 14.60%

Benefits Total 135,722 130,266 134,470 124,510 122,300 (12,170) 9.95%
Personnel Services Total 564,137 568,355 516,820 536,496 455,400 (61,420) 13.49%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Expense Reimbursement 690 0.00%
Membership Dues 31,085 31,586 32,800 31,900 31,800 (1,000) 3.14%
Training Programs/Sessions 8,168 10,807 11,600 11,794 6,600 (5,000) 75.76%

Team Development Total 39,942 42,393 44,400 43,693 38,400 (6,000) 15.63%
Professional Services
Eng Svc Environmental 150,846 170,174 165,000 157,208 165,000 0.00%

Professional Services Total 150,846 170,174 165,000 157,208 165,000 0.00%
Contractual Services
Electricity 427,907 335,022 250,000 207,279 250,000 0.00%
Laboratory Testing 79,549 69,951 100,000 86,276 80,000 (20,000) 25.00%
Other Contractual Service 227,632 117,496 119,000 143,382 127,800 8,800 6.89%
Postage/Delivery Services 152 0.00%
R & M Equipment 123,108 87,600 53,000 44,968 43,000 (10,000) 23.26%
R & M Row 264 0.00%
R & M Vehicles 4,225 2,943 7,500 2,122 4,000 (3,500) 87.50%

Contractual Services Total 862,573 613,276 529,500 484,028 504,800 (24,700) 4.89%
Commodities
Chemicals 87,408 41,973 65,000 40,770 80,000 15,000 18.75%
Fuel/Gas/Oil 13,116 3,427 14,000 3,808 5,000 (9,000) 180.00%
Materials/Supplies Admin 3,797 5,575 5,000 6,644 5,000 0.00%
Materials/Supplies Lab 13,437 20,787 17,000 20,191 17,000 0.00%
Small Tools & Equipment 18,432 19,974 20,000 14,907 20,000 0.00%
Uniforms Purchase 2,400 3,079 3,000 3,305 2,800 (200) 7.14%

Commodities Total 138,590 94,815 124,000 89,625 129,800 5,800 4.47%
Operating Expenditures Total 1,191,952 920,657 862,900 774,555 838,000 (24,900) 2.97%
Grand Total 1,756,089 1,489,012 1,379,720 1,311,051 1,293,400 (86,320) 6.67%
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Fund Utility Fund (H2O/Sewer/Storm) Village of Bensenville
Department Public Works 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Wastewater Conveyance System

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 189,548 220,139 261,600 231,218 207,000 (54,600) 26.38%
Overtime Regular Full Time 26,548 20,298 30,000 17,783 20,000 (10,000) 50.00%

Salaries Total 216,096 240,437 291,600 249,001 227,000 (64,600) 28.46%
Benefits
Health Insurance 30,003 38,873 57,300 41,560 44,350 (12,950) 29.20%
Medicare 3,134 3,331 4,300 3,271 3,300 (1,000) 30.30%
Pension Contributions IMRF 25,425 26,432 32,500 25,643 24,700 (7,800) 31.58%
Social Security (Fica) 12,761 14,244 18,100 14,541 14,100 (4,000) 28.37%

Benefits Total 71,324 82,880 112,200 85,015 86,450 (25,750) 29.79%
Personnel Services Total 287,420 323,317 403,800 334,016 313,450 (90,350) 28.82%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Training Programs/Sessions 2,900 1,000 4,600 1,700 36.96%

Team Development Total 2,900 1,000 4,600 1,700 36.96%
Contractual Services
Electricity 70,000 55,000 50,000 (20,000) 40.00%
Other Contractual Service 127,292 11,665 118,100 19,271 93,900 (24,200) 25.77%
R & M Equipment 23,127 7,437 36,500 13,695 17,500 (19,000) 108.57%
Rental & Lease Equipment 3,167 473 3,000 85 2,500 (500) 20.00%

Contractual Services Total 153,586 19,575 227,600 88,051 163,900 (63,700) 38.87%
Commodities
Materials/Supplies St Maint 5,000 6,000 466 (6,000) 0.00%
Paint 4,000 (4,000) 0.00%
Small Tools & Equipment 585 2,834 0.00%

Commodities Total 5,585 2,834 10,000 466 (10,000) 0.00%
Programs
Disposal Charges 4,936 4,590 5,000 (5,000) 0.00%

Programs Total 4,936 4,590 5,000 (5,000) 0.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 164,107 26,999 245,500 89,517 168,500 (77,000) 45.70%
Grand Total 451,527 350,316 649,300 423,533 481,950 (167,350) 34.72%
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Village of Bensenville
Staffing Levels

Department FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
Change from FY 
2017 to FY 2018

Community & Economic Development
Full-Time

Director 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Assistant Director 1.00                 -                   -              -                     
Admin Assistant -                   1.00                 -              (1.00)                  
Office Support 2.00                 2.00                 2.00            -                     
Code Compliance Plan Reviewer 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Building & Zoning Inspector 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Code Compliance Inspector 2.00                 2.00                 2.00            -                     
Marketing & Ed Coordinator 0.50                 0.50                 1.00            0.50                   
Sr. Planner 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Community Liasion -                   -                   0.50            0.50                   

Full-Time Total 9.50                 9.50                 9.50            -                     

Part-Time
Code Compliance Inspector 2.00                 2.00                 2.00            -                     

Part-Time Total 2.00                 2.00                 2.00            -                     



COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 

2018 Budget 
V/s 2017 
Budget % Changes   

Personnel Services
Salaries 674,266              664,055       682,100         631,716            683,000         900                 0.13%
Benefits 255,524              232,471       268,400         225,339            256,050         (12,350)          -4.82%

Personnel Services Total 929,790              896,526       950,500         857,055            939,050         (11,450)          -1.22%
Operating Expenditures

Team Development 7,663                  5,039           12,600           6,933                10,300           (2,300)            -22.33%
Professional Services 5,150                  4,535           20,000           (2,825)               15,000           (5,000)            -33.33%
Contractual Services 125,607              123,671       133,950         145,558            132,100         (1,850)            -1.40%
Commodities

Fuel/Gas/Oil 2,951                  1,985           6,000             2,604                3,000             (3,000)            -100.00%
Materials/Supplies-Admin 4,812                  4,359           6,800             4,931                6,500             (300)               -4.62%
Small Tools & Equipment 748                     362              1,000             900                   1,000             -                 0.00%
Uniforms - Purchase 726                     1,076           1,200             933                   1,000             (200)               -20.00%

Commodities Total 9,238                  7,782           15,000           9,369                11,500           (3,500)            -30.43%
Programs 104,819              27,655         60,000           18,040              60,000           -                 0.00%

Operating Expenditures Total 252,477              168,682       241,550         177,075            228,900         (12,650)          -5.53%
Grand Total 1,182,267           1,065,207    1,192,050      1,034,130         1,167,950      (24,100)          -2.06%

Highlights & Initiatives 

 
       

Continued administration of revised façade improvement program to enhance local 
businesses’ aesthetics 
Over 1,100 Business licenses issued 
Over 400 Rental properties registered 
Provide staffing for comprehensive rewrite of Zoning ordinance 
Weekly “Construction Progress Updates” personally distributed to downtown properties 
Includes funding for continued Economic Development retention and attraction 
Identified as a Priority Community by DCEO staff 
Reenergized Property Maintenance/Code Enforcement efforts 
Business Visitations reenergized 
Business welcome visits initiated and working with local Chamber of Commerce on 
Welcome Baskets 
Re-established attendance at and partnership with Local Chamber of Commerce Board 
meetings. 
 
 

2018 Budget 1,167,950$    

2017 Budget 1,192,050$    Percentage Change: 2.06% Decrease

2016 Actual 1,065,207$    



Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Community & Economic Develpmnt 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 659,551 633,603 636,600 594,081 636,000 (600) 0.09%
Salaries Regular Part Time 14,715 30,624 45,500 37,635 47,000 1,500 3.19%
Overtime Regular Full Time (172) 0.00%

Salaries Total 674,266 664,055 682,100 631,716 683,000 900 0.13%
Benefits
Health Insurance 127,545 115,195 145,200 116,788 134,650 (10,550) 7.84%
Medicare 9,349 9,234 9,900 8,745 9,900 0.00%
Pension Contributions IMRF 78,990 68,660 71,000 62,508 69,000 (2,000) 2.90%
Social Security (Fica) 39,640 39,382 42,300 37,297 42,500 200 0.47%

Benefits Total 255,524 232,471 268,400 225,339 256,050 (12,350) 4.82%
Personnel Services Total 929,790 896,526 950,500 857,055 939,050 (11,450) 1.22%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Books/Pamphlets/Publications 246 50 1,000 500 (500) 100.00%
Expense Reimbursement 203 959 1,700 325 1,200 (500) 41.67%
Membership Dues 1,636 926 3,300 894 3,000 (300) 10.00%
Training Programs/Sessions 5,578 3,104 6,600 5,714 5,600 (1,000) 17.86%

Team Development Total 7,663 5,039 12,600 6,933 10,300 (2,300) 22.33%
Professional Services
Professional Services 5,150 4,535 20,000 (2,825) 15,000 (5,000) 33.33%

Professional Services Total 5,150 4,535 20,000 (2,825) 15,000 (5,000) 33.33%
Contractual Services
Other Contractual Service 121,695 120,432 125,000 138,727 125,000 0.00%
Physical Exams/Screenings 200 (200) 0.00%
Postage/Delivery Services 78 2,650 864 2,750 100 3.64%
Printing & Finishing 1,305 1,086 2,100 1,955 1,350 (750) 55.56%
R & M Vehicles 2,529 2,153 4,000 4,011 3,000 (1,000) 33.33%

Contractual Services Total 125,607 123,671 133,950 145,558 132,100 (1,850) 1.40%
Commodities
Fuel/Gas/Oil 2,951 1,985 6,000 2,604 3,000 (3,000) 100.00%
Materials/Supplies Admin 4,812 4,359 6,800 4,931 6,500 (300) 4.62%
Small Tools & Equipment 748 362 1,000 900 1,000 0.00%
Uniforms Purchase 726 1,076 1,200 933 1,000 (200) 20.00%

Commodities Total 9,238 7,782 15,000 9,369 11,500 (3,500) 30.43%
Programs
Economic Development Initiatvs 104,819 27,655 60,000 18,040 60,000 0.00%

Programs Total 104,819 27,655 60,000 18,040 60,000 0.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 252,477 168,682 241,550 177,075 228,900 (12,650) 5.53%
Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements
Capital Outlay Bldg&Structure 810 0.00%

Capital Improvements Total 810 0.00%
Other Expenditures Total 810 0.00%
Grand Total 1,183,077 1,065,207 1,192,050 1,034,130 1,167,950 (24,100) 2.06%



Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Community & Economic Develpmnt 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Administration

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 379,433 376,379 364,100 379,386 386,500 22,400 5.80%
Overtime Regular Full Time 9 0.00%

Salaries Total 379,433 376,388 364,100 379,386 386,500 22,400 5.80%
Benefits
Health Insurance 87,537 81,179 81,400 72,020 96,800 15,400 15.91%
Medicare 5,221 5,193 5,300 5,252 5,600 300 5.36%
Pension Contributions IMRF 45,958 40,505 40,600 39,633 42,000 1,400 3.33%
Social Security (Fica) 21,992 22,101 22,600 22,383 24,000 1,400 5.83%

Benefits Total 160,708 148,977 149,900 139,288 168,400 18,500 10.99%
Personnel Services Total 540,140 525,365 514,000 518,673 554,900 40,900 7.37%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Books/Pamphlets/Publications 59 50 800 300 (500) 166.67%
Expense Reimbursement 203 959 1,500 325 1,000 (500) 50.00%
Membership Dues 1,011 671 2,000 844 2,000 0.00%
Training Programs/Sessions 4,265 2,884 3,600 4,077 3,600 0.00%

Team Development Total 5,538 4,564 7,900 5,246 6,900 (1,000) 14.49%
Professional Services
Professional Services 5,150 4,535 20,000 (2,825) 15,000 (5,000) 33.33%

Professional Services Total 5,150 4,535 20,000 (2,825) 15,000 (5,000) 33.33%
Contractual Services
Other Contractual Service 575 0.00%
Physical Exams/Screenings 200 (200) 0.00%
Postage/Delivery Services 25 1,900 864 2,000 100 5.00%
Printing & Finishing 705 332 1,500 1,029 750 (750) 100.00%

Contractual Services Total 1,305 332 3,600 1,893 2,750 (850) 30.91%
Commodities
Materials/Supplies Admin 1,978 2,536 3,000 3,462 3,000 0.00%

Commodities Total 1,978 2,536 3,000 3,462 3,000 0.00%
Programs
Economic Development Initiatvs 104,819 27,655 60,000 18,040 60,000 0.00%

Programs Total 104,819 27,655 60,000 18,040 60,000 0.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 118,789 39,622 94,500 25,816 87,650 (6,850) 7.82%
Grand Total 658,930 564,987 608,500 544,489 642,550 34,050 5.30%
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Fund General Fund Village of Bensenville
Department Community & Economic Develpmnt 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Code Compliance

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 280,118 257,224 272,500 214,696 249,500 (23,000) 9.22%
Salaries Regular Part Time 14,715 30,624 45,500 37,635 47,000 1,500 3.19%
Overtime Regular Full Time (181) 0.00%

Salaries Total 294,833 287,667 318,000 252,330 296,500 (21,500) 7.25%
Benefits
Health Insurance 40,009 34,015 63,800 44,768 37,850 (25,950) 68.56%
Medicare 4,128 4,042 4,600 3,493 4,300 (300) 6.98%
Pension Contributions IMRF 33,032 28,155 30,400 22,876 27,000 (3,400) 12.59%
Social Security (Fica) 17,648 17,282 19,700 14,914 18,500 (1,200) 6.49%

Benefits Total 94,816 83,493 118,500 86,051 87,650 (30,850) 35.20%
Personnel Services Total 389,649 371,161 436,500 338,382 384,150 (52,350) 13.63%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Books/Pamphlets/Publications 187 200 200 0.00%
Expense Reimbursement 200 200 0.00%
Membership Dues 625 255 1,300 50 1,000 (300) 30.00%
Training Programs/Sessions 1,313 220 3,000 1,637 2,000 (1,000) 50.00%

Team Development Total 2,125 475 4,700 1,687 3,400 (1,300) 38.24%
Contractual Services
Other Contractual Service 121,120 120,432 125,000 138,727 125,000 0.00%
Postage/Delivery Services 53 750 750 0.00%
Printing & Finishing 600 754 600 927 600 0.00%
R & M Vehicles 2,529 2,153 4,000 4,011 3,000 (1,000) 33.33%

Contractual Services Total 124,302 123,339 130,350 143,665 129,350 (1,000) 0.77%
Commodities
Fuel/Gas/Oil 2,951 1,985 6,000 2,604 3,000 (3,000) 100.00%
Materials/Supplies Admin 2,835 1,823 3,800 1,469 3,500 (300) 8.57%
Small Tools & Equipment 748 362 1,000 900 1,000 0.00%
Uniforms Purchase 726 1,076 1,200 933 1,000 (200) 20.00%

Commodities Total 7,260 5,245 12,000 5,907 8,500 (3,500) 41.18%
Operating Expenditures Total 133,688 129,059 147,050 151,259 141,250 (5,800) 4.11%
Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements
Capital Outlay Bldg&Structure 810 0.00%

Capital Improvements Total 810 0.00%
Other Expenditures Total 810 0.00%
Grand Total 524,147 500,220 583,550 489,641 525,400 (58,150) 11.07%
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Village of Bensenville 
Recreation and Community Events       ______ 
 
Mission Statement 
The mission of the Recreation & Community Programming Department is to provide community activities 
with a comprehensive slate of cultural, recreational and competitive programs targeted toward 
community and coordinated to utilize Bensenville facilities, equipment and staff. 
 
The department also identifies recreational improvements and interests in our community along with 
being attentive to assessing the recreational needs of Bensenville residents.  
 
As such, the department is responsible for the development, operation, administration, and maintenance 
of Bensenville recreational facilities and year-round programs for residents of all ages. 
 

Operating Divisions 
Administration Division – Responsible for coordinating Village of Bensenville sponsored 
Community Events such as Liberty-Fest, Music in the Park, Honor Flight Chicago, Holiday Magic, 
Volunteer Appreciation Dinner and B-Well Bensenville. 
Redmond Park – Responsible for providing outdoor recreation facilities for Bensenville residents 
to enjoy.  These facilities include outdoor picnic areas, pavilion, gazebos, grill stations, baseball 
stadium, softball field, soccer/football field, walking/bike path, fishing pond, basketball courts, 
sand volleyball courts, inline skating arena, climbing wall, ropes course, skateboard park and 
playgrounds. 
Edge Ice Arenas – Responsible for providing residents with opportunities to move indoors and 
enjoy winter ice skating sports such as hockey for all ages and levels, ice skating and figure skating.   
Water’s Edge Aquatic Center – Provides residents with recreational and competitive swimming 
opportunities.  The Aquatic Center offers two pools one for lap swimming and a dive-well 
equipped with two diving boards that also accommodates underwater scuba certification training. 
Concessions – Responsible for providing food/beverage services for the ice arena patrons and 
working in conjunction with special events held at the Edge Ice Arenas. 
Movie Theater/Ice Cream Shop – responsible for providing residents the opportunity to enjoy 
recently released movies while enjoying the old fashioned ice cream shop.  The theater is also 
available for private party packages. 

 
Performance Measures and Statistics 

Regional/National Events Hosted:    92 
Total Combined Usage for all facilities  63,600 hours 
Employee Headcount    93 

 
Achievements 

Hosted Illinois Youth and High School State Championships in Ice Hockey 
Hosted Greater Chicagoland Figure Skating Invitational 
Home of the Robert Morris College Eagles 
 



Village of Bensenville
Staffing Levels

Department FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018
Change from FY 
2017 to FY 2018

Recreational & Community Programming
Full-Time

Director 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Aquatic Manager 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Administrative Assistant 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Facility Operational Manager 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Figure Skating Director 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Hockey Director 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Hospitality & Special Events Manager 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Ice Arena Facility Manager 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Janitorial Services Manager 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Redmond Facilities Manager 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Redmond Facility Operational Staff 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     
Theater & Ice Cream Shop Manager 1.00                 1.00                 1.00            -                     

Full-Time Total 12.00               12.00               12.00         -                     

Part-Time Hours
Aquatic 10,000.00       10,000.00       10,000.00  -                     
Redmond 4,750.00         4,750.00         4,750.00    -                     
Skating - Cleaning 13,936.00       13,936.00       10,736.00  (3,200.00)          
Skating - Front Desk 6,370.00         6,370.00         6,370.00    -                     
Skating - Instructor 3,560.00         3,560.00         3,560.00    -                     
Skating - Zamboni 8,750.00         8,750.00         8,750.00    -                     
Special Events & Admin 420.00             420.00             420.00       -                     
Theater 7,024.00         7,024.00         7,024.00    -                     

Part-Time Hours Total 54,810.00       54,810.00       51,610.00  (3,200.00)          
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Recreation and Community Programming 
Summary of Budgeted Expenditure 

 

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 

2018 Budget 
V/s 2017 
Budget % Changes   

Personnel Services
Salaries 1,041,075        1,090,335    1,102,770      488,517            1,240,100      137,330          11.07%
Benefits 308,372           313,821       352,305         147,787            347,325         (4,980)            -1.43%

Personnel Services Total 1,349,447        1,404,156    1,455,075      636,304            1,587,425      132,350          8.34%
Operating Expenditures

Team Development 6,902               6,202           20,255           1,725                19,590           (665)               -3.39%
Professional Services -                   18,741         21,000           14,471              21,000           -                 0.00%
Contractual Services 785,938           798,160       736,529         148,045            914,641         178,112          19.47%
Commodities 86,815             90,968         120,930         67,786              105,878         (15,052)          -14.22%
Other Expenses 350                  225              800                228                   800                -                 0.00%
Programs 221,921           213,721       229,300         211,601            211,820         (17,480)          -8.25%

Operating Expenditures Total 1,101,927        1,128,016    1,128,814      443,856            1,273,729      144,915          11.38%
Other Expenditures

Capital Improvements 123,727           53,893         2,619,080      -                    38,180           (2,580,900)     -6759.82%
Interfund Transfers  -                   -               625,000         -                    1,250,000      625,000          50.00%

Other Expenditures Total 123,727           53,893         3,244,080      -                    1,288,180      (1,955,900)     -151.83%
Grand Total 2,575,100        2,586,066    5,827,969      1,080,161         4,149,334      (1,678,635)     -40.46%

 

 
 

The reduction in the total budget pertains to capital projects. Finished $2.58 Mil ice rink floor 
replacement. 
The Recreation and Events departmental budget includes expense forecasts for all 
community special events, Redmond Park facilities, the Aquatic Center, the Movie 
Theater/Ice Cream Shop and the Edge Ice Arenas. 
Includes price increases on all facility agreements. 
Includes the signing of four long-term agreements at the Edge Ice Arenas. 
Includes a five-year term with Robert Morris University at Memorial and Liberty fields. 
Includes a boiler replacement at the Aquatic Center. 
Includes a door replacement program at the John Street facility.   
Transfer of refrigeration maintenance and inspection responsibilities from outside contractor 
to in-house technician. 
All ice-painting responsibilities now handled with in-house staffing. 
Creation of dinner and a movie partnership program with local restaurants and the movie 
theater. 
Elimination of one Music in the Park show to reduce expenses. 
 

2018 Budget 4,149,334$    

2017 Budget 5,827,969$    Percentage Change: 40.46% Decrease

2016 Actual 2,586,066$    



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE – NEW SPENDING REQUEST FORM (BLUE SHEET)

TITLE:   Electric
TYPE:   Increased Operating
REQUESTED BY:  Todd Finner 
DEPARTMENT: Recreation and Community Events
FUNCTION:  Edge Ice Arenas/Aquatic Center Electricity Expense

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:

X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents
X Quality Customer Oriented Services Major Business/Corporate Center

Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION: Electricity charges have risen steadily every year.  The $530,000 
budget amount is necessary to plan for an increase in 2018.  Staff 
will be looking at cost savings initiatives such as overnight timers on 
the compressors, automated digital sensor system and variable 
frequency drives on condenser unit.

2018 BUDGET AMOUNT:    $530,000

ANNUAL RECURRING AMOUNT: $530,000 plus inflation

G/L ACCOUNT:    11174100 541370 Edge Ice Arenas – Electric/Natural Gas  



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE – NEW SPENDING REQUEST FORM (BLUE SHEET)

TITLE:   Membership Dues
TYPE:   Increased Operating
REQUESTED BY:  Todd Finner 
DEPARTMENT: Recreation and Community Events
FUNCTION:  Edge – Figure Skating Memberships

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:

X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents
X Quality Customer Oriented Services Major Business/Corporate Center

Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION: We are anticipating an increase in learn to skate enrollments in 2018 
due to greater visibility in several community park district winter 
flyers.  Each enrollment requires membership within the Ice Skating 
Institute.  Revenues will be collected to offset these additional 
expenses.

2018 BUDGET AMOUNT:    $6,790.00

ANNUAL RECURRING AMOUNT: 

G/L ACCOUNT:    11174100 521110 Edge Ice Arenas Membership Dues



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE – NEW SPENDING REQUEST FORM (BLUE SHEET)

TITLE:   R & M Equipment
TYPE:   Increased Operating
REQUESTED BY:  Todd Finner 
DEPARTMENT: Recreation and Community Events
FUNCTION:  Edge Ice Arenas

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:

X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents
X Quality Customer Oriented Services Major Business/Corporate Center
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION: The John Street floor has been experiencing floor heaving for a 
number of years.  Staff plans to exercise the option to close the arena 
from April – August as a cost effective alternative to 
repairing/replacing the floor.  In the event that sufficient settling is not 
taking place to restore the floor back to a zero elevation, staff would 
like to have the option to implement the hydronic ground heaters, a 
strategy that did have some success on the West Arena.

2018 BUDGET AMOUNT:    $10,000

ANNUAL RECURRING AMOUNT: 

G/L ACCOUNT:    11174100 – 542310 Edge Ice Arenas R & M Equipment



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE – NEW SPENDING REQUEST FORM (BLUE SHEET)

TITLE:   Uniforms
TYPE:   Increased Operating
REQUESTED BY:  Todd Finner 
DEPARTMENT: Recreation and Community Events
FUNCTION:  Edge Ice Arenas – Employee Uniforms

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:

X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents
X Quality Customer Oriented Services Major Business/Corporate Center

Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION: Revenues have increased significantly through increased ice rental 
fees.  It is important to maintain a professional image by ensuring that 
every employee proudly wears a Village uniform that clearly identifies 
them as Village staff. 

2018 BUDGET AMOUNT:    $3,000

ANNUAL RECURRING AMOUNT: 

G/L ACCOUNT:    11174100 554810 Edge Ice Arenas – Uniforms  



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE – NEW SPENDING REQUEST FORM (BLUE SHEET)

TITLE:   Lawn Mower
TYPE:   Capital
REQUESTED BY:  Todd Finner 
DEPARTMENT: Recreation and Community Events
FUNCTION:  Redmond Park 

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:

X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents
X Quality Customer Oriented Services Major Business/Corporate Center
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION: This budget request is to replace the mower that was brought over to 
Redmond Park in 2005 when the Legends golf course closed.  It’s 
primary function is to cut the baseball and softball fields two to three 
times per week through the Spring, Summer, and Autumn months.  
The mower needs a complete overhaul.  Village Staff and suppliers 
are having difficulty finding the replacement parts necessary to put 
the mower back into service. The current replacement cost of this 
mower is $29,158.

2018 BUDGET AMOUNT:    $30,000

ANNUAL RECURRING AMOUNT: 

G/L ACCOUNT:     



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE – NEW SPENDING REQUEST FORM (BLUE SHEET)

TITLE:   Booking Agent Fees
TYPE:   Increased Operating
REQUESTED BY:  Todd Finner 
DEPARTMENT: Recreation and Community Events
FUNCTION:  Theater

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:

X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents
X Quality Customer Oriented Services Major Business/Corporate Center

Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION: Booking agent fees have not increased since 2011.  In 2017, we are 
budgeted for $4,160.  Actual expenses have been as high as $3,900.  
At some point in the future, we can expect a fee increase in this 
account and should budget accordingly.

2018 BUDGET AMOUNT:    $4,420

ANNUAL RECURRING AMOUNT: 

G/L ACCOUNT:    11070790 - 541460



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE – NEW SPENDING REQUEST FORM (BLUE SHEET)

TITLE:   Movie Rental Fees
TYPE:   Increased Operating
REQUESTED BY:  Todd Finner 
DEPARTMENT: Recreation and Community Events
FUNCTION:  Theater

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:

X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents
X Quality Customer Oriented Services Major Business/Corporate Center

Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION: Movie Rental Fees are projected to come in at $30,500 for 2017 and 
the budget for this account in 2017 is $32,300.  It would be a good 
idea to have a little more of a cushion in this account in the event of 
increased revenues.

2018 BUDGET AMOUNT:    $35,000

ANNUAL RECURRING AMOUNT: 

G/L ACCOUNT:    11070790 - 547910  



VILLAGE OF BENSENVILLE – NEW SPENDING REQUEST FORM (BLUE SHEET)

TITLE:   R & M Equipment
TYPE:   Increased Operating
REQUESTED BY:  Todd Finner 
DEPARTMENT: Recreation and Community Events
FUNCTION:  Edge Ice Arenas

SUPPORTS THE FOLLOWING APPLICABLE VILLAGE GOALS:

X Financially Sound Village X Enrich the lives of Residents
X Quality Customer Oriented Services Major Business/Corporate Center
X Safe and Beautiful Village X Vibrant Major Corridors

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATION: This account has not been increased since 2012 and should be 
adjusted to reflect the increased cost of material and labor that have 
taken place in the six years since the end of the recession  The actual 
2016 expense for this account in 2016 came to a total of $9,226.00.

2018 BUDGET AMOUNT:    $8,500.00

ANNUAL RECURRING AMOUNT: 

G/L ACCOUNT:    11070790 – 542310 Theater R & M Equipment



Fund (All) Village of Bensenville
Department Recreation&Community Programng 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Personnel Services

Salaries
Salaries - Regular Full-Time 639,156                 696,144                 710,000                 721,181                 723,400                 13,400                    1.85%
Salaries - Regular Part-Time 401,434                 393,224                 392,770                 351,686                 516,700                 123,930                  23.98%
Overtime - Regular Full-Time 485                         967                         -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%

Salaries Total 1,041,075              1,090,335              1,102,770              1,072,867              1,240,100              137,330                  11.07%
Benefits

Health Insurance 135,645                 145,363                 177,155                 145,264                 164,275                 (12,880)                   -7.84%
Medicare 14,655                    15,281                    16,100                    12,821                    18,200                    2,100                       11.54%
Pension Contributions - IMRF  95,410                    87,837                    90,600                    88,521                    87,800                    (2,800)                     -3.19%
Social Security (Fica) 62,662                    65,340                    68,450                    65,131                    77,050                    8,600                       11.16%

Benefits Total 308,372                 313,821                 352,305                 311,737                 347,325                 (4,980)                     -1.43%
Personnel Services Total 1,349,447              1,404,156              1,455,075              1,384,604              1,587,425              132,350                  8.34%

Operating Expenditures
Team Development

Books/Pamphlets/Publications -                          -                          500                         -                          -                          (500)                         0.00%
Expense Reimbursement -                          -                          1,500                      1,500                      1,500                      -                           0.00%
Membership Dues 5,171                      3,341                      6,505                      3,291                      7,340                      835                          11.38%
Training Programs/Sessions 1,731                      2,861                      11,750                    2,235                      10,750                    (1,000)                     -9.30%

Team Development Total 6,902                      6,202                      20,255                   7,025                      19,590                   (665)                        -3.39%
Professional Services

Info Technology Services -                          18,741                    21,000                    19,471                    21,000                    -                           0.00%
Professional Services Total -                          18,741                   21,000                   19,471                   21,000                   -                           0.00%

Contractual Services
Advertising 9,725                      4,992                      23,000                    11,886                    16,040                    (6,960)                     -43.39%
Bank/Credit Card Fees 1,987                      656                         2,000                      500                         2,040                      40                            1.96%
Booking Fees 3,600                      3,975                      4,160                      3,756                      4,420                      260                          5.88%
Communications-Phones -                          5,050                      5,250                      4,000                      5,338                      88                            1.65%
Electricity 532,792                 541,324                 370,920                 363,501                 576,720                 205,800                  35.68%
Gas - Propane 9,290                      9,129                      10,800                    5,000                      11,100                    300                          2.70%
Movie Rental Fees 27,149                    29,233                    32,300                    30,335                    35,000                    2,700                       7.71%
Other Contractual Service 37,315                    58,271                    77,039                    48,234                    69,903                    (7,136)                     -10.21%
Postage/Delivery Services 3,243                      3,171                      4,000                      3,329                      4,000                      -                           0.00%
Printing & Finishing 133                         -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
R & M Building 32,871                    26,960                    46,300                    19,000                    35,500                    (10,800)                   -30.42%
R & M Building-Cleaning 34,607                    29,327                    39,210                    24,817                    39,330                    120                          0.31%
R & M Equipment 71,928                    59,748                    86,250                    58,386                    79,250                    (7,000)                     -8.83%
R & M Ice Rinks 11,651                    15,000                    15,300                    9,500                      15,500                    200                          1.29%
R & M Olympia 9,648                      11,324                    20,000                    4,500                      20,000                    -                           0.00%
Recruitment -                          -                          -                          -                          500                         500                          100.00%

Contractual Services Total 785,938                 798,160                 736,529                 586,745                 914,641                 178,112                  19.47%
Commodities

Chemicals 8,284                      13,267                    26,280                    12,424                    15,680                    (10,600)                   -67.60%
Food Items 33,239                    41,959                    43,260                    42,982                    44,558                    1,298                       2.91%
Fuel/Gas/Oil 4,578                      1,428                      5,000                      2,358                      2,500                      (2,500)                     -100.00%
Ice Show Costumes - Purchase 6,499                      4,928                      10,000                    4,000                      10,000                    -                           0.00%
Materials/Supplies-Admin 7,495                      3,380                      7,300                      2,455                      3,550                      (3,750)                     -105.63%
Materials/Supplies-Operatons 23,591                    22,040                    23,675                    15,528                    23,675                    -                           0.00%
Uniforms - Purchase 3,130                      3,965                      5,415                      4,340                      5,915                      500                          8.45%

Commodities Total 86,815                   90,968                   120,930                 84,086                   105,878                 (15,052)                   -14.22%
Other Expenses

Permits & Licenses 350                         225                         800                         228                         800                         -                           0.00%
Other Expenses Total 350                         225                         800                         228                         800                         -                           0.00%

Programs
Holiday Decorations 1,019                      761                         3,000                      3,000                      3,000                      -                           0.00%
Liberty Fest (3 & 4 July) 87,241                    85,912                    89,870                    88,527                    86,870                    (3,000)                     -3.45%
Music In The Park 86,954                    84,357                    86,480                    80,213                    72,000                    (14,480)                   -20.11%



Fund (All) Village of Bensenville
Department Recreation&Community Programng 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Senior Citizen 23,908                    21,666                    27,000                    22,201                    27,000                    -                           0.00%
Special Functions 4,470                      3,742                      4,450                      3,376                      4,450                      -                           0.00%
Toy Drive 2,351                      879                         2,500                      879                         2,500                      -                           0.00%
Tree Lighting 15,978                    16,405                    16,000                    16,405                    16,000                    -                           0.00%

Programs Total 221,921                 213,721                 229,300                 214,601                 211,820                 (17,480)                   -8.25%
Operating Expenditures Total 1,101,927              1,128,016              1,128,814              912,156                 1,273,729              144,915                  11.38%

Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements

Capital Outlay - Furniture/Fix 6,000                      6,153                      6,000                      -                          6,000                      -                           0.00%
Capital Outlay-Bldg&Structure -                          -                          2,345,000              -                          -                          (2,345,000)             0.00%
Capital Outlay-Machinery & Equ 117,727                 47,740                    268,080                 50,000                    32,180                    (235,900)                 -733.06%

Capital Improvements Total 123,727                 53,893                   2,619,080              50,000                   38,180                   (2,580,900)             -6759.82%
Interfund Transfers  

Transfer To Debt Service(Edge) -                          -                          600,000                 600,000                 1,200,000              600,000                  50.00%
Transfer To General Fund -                          -                          25,000                    25,000                    50,000                    25,000                    50.00%

Interfund Transfers   Total -                          -                          625,000                 625,000                 1,250,000              625,000                  50.00%
Other Expenditures Total 123,727                 53,893                   3,244,080              675,000                 1,288,180              (1,955,900)             -151.83%
Grand Total 2,575,100              2,586,066              5,827,969              2,971,761              4,149,334              (1,678,635)             -40.46%



Fund (All) Village of Bensenville
Department Recreation&Community Programng 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Administration

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 115,129 122,087 125,100 127,867 125,700 600 0.48%
Salaries Regular Part Time 2,482 2,112 4,200 2,197 4,200 0.00%

Salaries Total 117,611 124,200 129,300 130,064 129,900 600 0.46%
Benefits
Health Insurance 23,890 30,084 51,250 41,814 51,450 200 0.39%
Medicare 1,632 1,713 1,900 1,811 1,900 0.00%
Pension Contributions IMRF 12,942 13,568 13,950 13,600 13,600 (350) 2.57%
Social Security (Fica) 6,980 7,324 8,000 7,690 8,100 100 1.23%

Benefits Total 45,444 52,690 75,100 64,915 75,050 (50) 0.07%
Personnel Services Total 163,055 176,889 204,400 194,979 204,950 550 0.27%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Expense Reimbursement 1,500 1,500 1,500 0.00%
Training Programs/Sessions 1,000 44 1,000 0.00%

Team Development Total 2,500 1,544 2,500 0.00%
Contractual Services
Advertising 3,000 1,000 3,000 0.00%

Contractual Services Total 3,000 1,000 3,000 0.00%
Programs
Holiday Decorations 1,019 761 3,000 3,000 3,000 0.00%
Liberty Fest (3 & 4 July) 87,241 85,912 89,870 88,527 86,870 (3,000) 3.45%
Music In The Park 86,954 84,357 86,480 80,213 72,000 (14,480) 20.11%
Senior Citizen 23,908 21,666 27,000 22,201 27,000 0.00%
Special Functions 4,470 3,742 4,450 3,376 4,450 0.00%
Toy Drive 2,351 879 2,500 879 2,500 0.00%
Tree Lighting 15,978 16,405 16,000 16,405 16,000 0.00%

Programs Total 221,921 213,721 229,300 214,601 211,820 (17,480) 8.25%
Operating Expenditures Total 221,921 213,721 234,800 217,145 217,320 (17,480) 8.04%
Grand Total 384,976 390,610 439,200 412,124 422,270 (16,930) 4.01%
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Fund (All) Village of Bensenville
Department Recreation&Community Programng 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Skating Facilities & Programs

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 359,807 394,865 410,700 408,700 440,500 29,800 6.77%
Salaries Regular Part Time 270,937 229,346 201,320 175,650 313,200 111,880 35.72%
Overtime Regular Full Time 428 277 0.00%

Salaries Total 631,172 624,488 612,020 584,350 753,700 141,680 18.80%
Benefits
Health Insurance 86,435 93,395 86,755 73,000 73,000 (13,755) 18.84%
Medicare 8,868 8,714 8,900 6,000 11,000 2,100 19.09%
Pension Contributions IMRF 58,841 51,371 50,650 48,950 51,000 350 0.69%
Social Security (Fica) 37,918 37,260 37,950 36,000 46,750 8,800 18.82%

Benefits Total 192,063 190,740 184,255 163,950 181,750 (2,505) 1.38%
Personnel Services Total 823,235 815,228 796,275 748,300 935,450 139,175 14.88%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Membership Dues 3,344 1,781 4,445 2,000 6,790 2,345 34.54%
Training Programs/Sessions 571 2,012 3,750 1,800 2,750 (1,000) 36.36%

Team Development Total 3,915 3,793 8,195 3,800 9,540 1,345 14.10%
Professional Services
Info Technology Services 4,685 5,000 5,000 5,000 0.00%

Professional Services Total 4,685 5,000 5,000 5,000 0.00%
Contractual Services
Advertising 1,347 1,687 2,000 1,232 2,000 0.00%
Bank/Credit Card Fees 1,987 656 2,000 500 2,040 40 1.96%
Communications Phones 5,050 5,250 4,000 5,338 88 1.65%
Electricity 493,286 499,882 325,560 325,000 530,000 204,440 38.57%
Gas Propane 9,290 9,129 10,800 5,000 11,100 300 2.70%
Other Contractual Service 18,986 21,439 8,000 10,731 (10,708) 99.79%
Printing & Finishing 133 0.00%
R & M Building 32,871 26,843 40,800 18,000 30,000 (10,800) 36.00%
R & M Building Cleaning 31,331 25,373 35,210 21,000 35,210 0.00%
R & M Equipment 38,552 33,028 52,500 35,000 45,000 (7,500) 16.67%
R & M Ice Rinks 11,651 15,000 15,300 9,500 15,500 200 1.29%
R & M Olympia 9,648 11,324 20,000 4,500 20,000 0.00%

Contractual Services Total 630,094 646,959 530,859 431,732 706,919 176,060 24.91%
Commodities
Chemicals 4,342 5,482 17,100 5,000 6,500 (10,600) 163.08%
Ice Show Costumes Purchase 6,499 4,928 10,000 4,000 10,000 0.00%
Materials/Supplies Admin 5,738 2,979 5,500 2,000 2,750 (2,750) 100.00%
Materials/Supplies Operatons 6,933 3,855 5,500 2,000 5,500 0.00%
Uniforms Purchase 1,431 2,259 2,500 2,500 3,000 500 16.67%

Commodities Total 24,942 19,504 40,600 15,500 27,750 (12,850) 46.31%
Operating Expenditures Total 658,951 674,941 584,654 456,032 749,209 164,555 21.96%
Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements
Capital Outlay Furniture/Fix 4,500 0.00%
Capital Outlay Bldg&Structure 2,340,000 (2,340,000) 0.00%
Capital Outlay Machinery & Equ 74,117 47,740 268,080 50,000 32,180 (235,900) 733.06%

Capital Improvements Total 74,117 52,240 2,608,080 50,000 32,180 (2,575,900) 8004.66%
Interfund Transfers
Transfer To Debt Service(Edge) 600,000 600,000 1,200,000 600,000 50.00%
Transfer To General Fund 25,000 25,000 50,000 25,000 50.00%

Interfund Transfers Total 625,000 625,000 1,250,000 625,000 50.00%
Other Expenditures Total 74,117 52,240 3,233,080 675,000 1,282,180 (1,950,900) 152.15%
Grand Total 1,556,303 1,542,410 4,614,009 1,879,332 2,966,839 (1,647,170) 55.52%



Fu
nd

(A
ll)

Vi
lla
ge

of
Be

ns
en

vi
lle

De
pa
rt
m
en

t
Re

cr
ea
tio

n&
Co

m
m
un

ity
Pr
og
ra
m
ng

Bu
dg
et

20
18

/
Co

m
m
un

ity
In
ve
st
m
en

tP
la
n

Di
vi
sio

n
Sk
at
in
g
Fa
ci
lit
ie
s&

Pr
og
ra
m
s

Ty
pe

Ex
pe

ns
e

20
18

20
17

La
be

l
La
be

l2
Ca
te
go
ry

Ac
co
un

tI
nf
or
m
at
io
n

De
ta
ile
d
De

sc
rip

tio
n

Co
un

t
U
ni
tC

os
t

De
pt
.R

eq
.

Am
ou

nt
Co

un
t

U
ni
tC

os
t

De
pt
.R

eq
.

Am
ou

nt

Pe
rs
on

ne
lS
er
vi
ce
s

Sa
la
rie

s
Sa
la
rie

s
Re

gu
la
rF

ul
lT

im
e

11
17

41
00

51
11

10

50
%

TF
,E
S,
M
R

10
0%

SR
,R

G,
SR
,S
D,

JJ
25

%
RF

1.
00

41
0,
70

0.
00

41
0,
70

0.
00

50
%

TF
,E
S,
M
R,
RF

10
0%

M
C,
RG

,S
R,
SD

,JJ

1.
00

44
0,
50

0.
00

44
0,
50

0.
00

Sa
la
rie

s
Re

gu
la
rF

ul
lT

im
e
To

ta
l

1.
00

44
0,
50

0.
00

44
0,
50

0.
00

1.
00

41
0,
70

0.
00

41
0,
70

0.
00

Sa
la
rie

s
Re

gu
la
rP

ar
t
Ti
m
e

11
17

41
00

51
11

20
CL
EA

N
IN
G

1.
00

10
3,
90

0.
00

10
3,
90

0.
00

1.
00

54
,3
00

.0
0

54
,3
00

.0
0

ZA
M
BO

N
I

1.
00

10
3,
60

0.
00

10
3,
60

0.
00

1.
00

49
,7
00

.0
0

49
,7
00

.0
0

SK
AT

E
IN
ST
RU

CT
O
RS

1.
00

30
,8
00

.0
0

30
,8
00

.0
0

1.
00

30
,8
00

.0
0

30
,8
00

.0
0

FR
O
N
T
DE

SK
CU

ST
O
M
ER

SE
RV

IC
E

1.
00

74
,9
00

.0
0

74
,9
00

.0
0

1.
00

66
,5
20

.0
0

66
,5
20

.0
0

Sa
la
rie

s
Re

gu
la
rP

ar
t
Ti
m
e
To

ta
l

4.
00

31
3,
20

0.
00

31
3,
20

0.
00

4.
00

20
1,
32

0.
00

20
1,
32

0.
00

Sa
la
rie

sT
ot
al

5.
00

75
3,
70

0.
00

75
3,
70

0.
00

5.
00

61
2,
02

0.
00

61
2,
02

0.
00

Be
ne

fit
s

He
al
th

In
su
ra
nc
e

11
17

41
00

51
23

10
De

nt
al
In
su
ra
nc
e

1.
00

2,
30

0.
00

2,
30

0.
00

1.
00

2,
25

5.
00

2,
25

5.
00

He
al
th

In
su
ra
nc
e

1.
00

70
,7
00

.0
0

70
,7
00

.0
0

1.
00

84
,5
00

.0
0

84
,5
00

.0
0

He
al
th

In
su
ra
nc
e
To

ta
l

2.
00

73
,0
00

.0
0

73
,0
00

.0
0

2.
00

86
,7
55

.0
0

86
,7
55

.0
0

M
ed

ic
ar
e

11
17

41
00

51
21

13
1.
00

8,
90

0.
00

8,
90

0.
00

m
ed

ic
ar
e

1.
00

11
,0
00

.0
0

11
,0
00

.0
0

M
ed

ic
ar
e
To

ta
l

1.
00

11
,0
00

.0
0

11
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

8,
90

0.
00

8,
90

0.
00

Pe
ns
io
n
Co

nt
rib

ut
io
ns

Im
rf

11
17

41
00

51
21

51
1.
00

50
,6
50

.0
0

50
,6
50

.0
0

im
rf

1.
00

51
,0
00

.0
0

51
,0
00

.0
0

Pe
ns
io
n
Co

nt
rib

ut
io
ns

Im
rf
To

ta
l

1.
00

51
,0
00

.0
0

51
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

50
,6
50

.0
0

50
,6
50

.0
0

So
ci
al
Se
cu
rit
y
(F
ic
a)

11
17

41
00

51
21

11
1.
00

37
,9
50

.0
0

37
,9
50

.0
0

fic
a

1.
00

46
,7
50

.0
0

46
,7
50

.0
0

So
ci
al
Se
cu
rit
y
(F
ic
a)

To
ta
l

1.
00

46
,7
50

.0
0

46
,7
50

.0
0

1.
00

37
,9
50

.0
0

37
,9
50

.0
0

Be
ne

fit
s
To

ta
l

5.
00

18
1,
75

0.
00

18
1,
75

0.
00

5.
00

18
4,
25

5.
00

18
4,
25

5.
00

Pe
rs
on

ne
lS
er
vi
ce
sT

ot
al

10
.0
0

93
5,
45

0.
00

93
5,
45

0.
00

10
.0
0

79
6,
27

5.
00

79
6,
27

5.
00

O
pe

ra
tin

g
Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

Te
am

De
ve
lo
pm

en
t

M
em

be
rs
hi
p
Du

es
11

17
41

00
52

11
10

IS
IR

in
k
M
em

be
rs
hi
p
Fe
e

1.
00

39
5.
00

39
5.
00

1.
00

39
5.
00

39
5.
00

U
SF
S
in
di
vi
du

al
sk
at
er

fe
e

1.
00

2,
40

0.
00

2,
40

0.
00

M
ar
di
Gr
as

IS
IS
an
ct
io
ni
ng

1.
00

55
.0
0

55
.0
0

IS
II
ns
tr
uc
to
rM

em
be

rs
hi
p
Fe
e:

$1
70

/y
r

1.
00

17
0.
00

17
0.
00

1.
00

17
0.
00

17
0.
00

An
nu

al
Co

nf
er
en

ce
Fe
e

1.
00

49
5.
00

49
5.
00

U
SF
S
M
em

be
rs
hi
p
Fe
e

1.
00

95
.0
0

95
.0
0

1.
00

95
.0
0

95
.0
0

PS
A
M
em

be
rs
hi
p
Fe
e

1.
00

13
5.
00

13
5.
00

Am
er
ic
an

So
ci
et
y
of

Co
m
po

se
rs
,

Au
th
or
sa

nd
Pu

bl
ish

er
s

Pe
rf
or
m
an
ce

Ro
ya
lti
es

1.
00

35
0.
00

35
0.
00

1.
00

35
0.
00

35
0.
00

Br
oa
dc
as
tM

us
ic
In
c.

M
us
ic
Li
ce
ns
in
g

Fe
es

1.
00

35
0.
00

35
0.
00

1.
00

35
0.
00

35
0.
00

IS
Ii
nd

iv
id
ua
ls
ka
te

m
em

be
rs
hi
p
fe
e

32
5.
00

15
.0
0

4,
87

5.
00

M
ar
di
Gr
as

IS
IE
nd

or
se
m
en

tF
e e

1.
00

55
.0
0

55
.0
0

M
ar
di
Gr
as

Re
fe
re
e
Fe
e

1.
00

50
0.
00

50
0.
00

M
em

be
rs
hi
p
Du

es
To

ta
l

33
2.
00

1,
93

0.
00

6,
79

0.
00

9.
00

4,
44

5.
00

4,
44

5.
00



Fu
nd

(A
ll)

Vi
lla
ge

of
Be

ns
en

vi
lle

De
pa
rt
m
en

t
Re

cr
ea
tio

n&
Co

m
m
un

ity
Pr
og
ra
m
ng

Bu
dg
et

20
18

/
Co

m
m
un

ity
In
ve
st
m
en

tP
la
n

Di
vi
sio

n
Sk
at
in
g
Fa
ci
lit
ie
s&

Pr
og
ra
m
s

Ty
pe

Ex
pe

ns
e

20
18

20
17

La
be

l
La
be

l2
Ca
te
go
ry

Ac
co
un

tI
nf
or
m
at
io
n

De
ta
ile
d
De

sc
rip

tio
n

Co
un

t
U
ni
tC

os
t

De
pt
.R

eq
.

Am
ou

nt
Co

un
t

U
ni
tC

os
t

De
pt
.R

eq
.

Am
ou

nt

O
pe

ra
tin

g
Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

Te
am

De
ve
lo
pm

en
t

Tr
ai
ni
ng

Pr
og
ra
m
s/
Se
ss
io
ns

11
17

41
00

52
15

10
Tr
ai
ni
ng

fo
rR

ec
re
at
io
na
lS
of
tw

ar
e

U
pg
ra
de

/R
ew

rit
e

0.
25

7,
00

0.
00

1,
75

0.
00

0.
25

7,
00

0.
00

1,
75

0.
00

Co
m
pr
es
so
rT

ra
in
in
g
W
or
ks
ho

p
1.
00

2,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

Re
c
Se
m
in
a r

1.
00

1,
00

0.
00

1,
00

0.
00

Tr
ai
ni
ng

Pr
og
ra
m
s/
Se
ss
io
ns

To
ta
l

1.
25

8,
00

0.
00

2,
75

0.
00

1.
25

9,
00

0.
00

3,
75

0.
00

Te
am

De
ve
lo
pm

en
tT

ot
al

33
3.
25

9,
93

0.
00

9,
54

0.
00

10
.2
5

13
,4
45

.0
0

8,
19

5.
00

Pr
of
es
sio

na
lS
er
vi
ce
s

In
fo

Te
ch
no

lo
gy

Se
rv
ic
es

11
17

41
00

53
12

60
Re

cr
ea
tio

n
M
an
ag
em

en
tS

of
tw

ar
e

An
nu

al
M
ai
nt
en

an
ce

Fe
es

0.
25

20
,0
00

.0
0

5,
00

0.
00

0.
25

20
,0
00

.0
0

5,
00

0.
00

In
fo

Te
ch
no

lo
gy

Se
rv
ic
es

To
ta
l

0.
25

20
,0
00

.0
0

5,
00

0.
00

0.
25

20
,0
00

.0
0

5,
00

0.
00

Pr
of
es
si
on

al
Se
rv
ic
es

To
ta
l

0.
25

20
,0
00

.0
0

5,
00

0.
00

0.
25

20
,0
00

.0
0

5,
00

0.
00

Co
nt
ra
ct
ua
lS
er
vi
ce
s

Ad
ve
rt
isi
ng

11
17

41
00

54
11

45

Da
sh
er

Bo
ar
d
Ad

s,
Le
ga
lN

ot
ic
es

to
Bi
d,

M
ar
ke
tin

g
an
d
Pr
om

o.
1.
00

2,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

Le
ga
lN

ot
ic
es

to
Bi
d,
M
ar
ke
tin

g
an
d
Pr
om

ot
io
ns

1.
00

2,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

Ad
ve
rt
is
in
g
To

ta
l

1.
00

2,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

1.
00

2,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

Ba
nk
/C
re
di
tC

ar
d
Fe
e s

11
17

41
00

54
03

30
Pl
ug
N
Pa
y:

$1
66

.6
7/
m
on

th
$2

00
0

1.
00

2,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

Pl
ug
N
Pa
y:

$1
70

/m
on

th
12

.0
0

17
0.
00

2,
04

0.
00

Ba
nk

/C
re
di
tC

ar
d
Fe
es

To
ta
l

12
.0
0

17
0.
00

2,
04

0.
00

1.
00

2,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

Co
m
m
un

ic
at
io
ns

Ph
on

es
11

17
41

00
54

13
10

W
ire

le
ss
In
te
rn
et

@
Jo
hn

St
:
$8

7.
55

pe
r

m
on

th
1.
00

1,
05

0.
00

1,
05

0.
00

W
ire

le
ss
In
te
rn
et

@
Je
ffe

rs
on

:
$1

60
.0
0

pe
rm

on
th

1.
00

1,
92

0.
00

1,
92

0.
00

Ca
bl
e
TV

at
Je
ffe

rs
on

&
Jo
hn

St
:

$1
90

.0
0/
m
on

th
1.
00

2,
28

0.
00

2,
28

0.
00

W
ire

le
ss
In
te
rn
et

@
Jo
hn

S t
12

.0
0

54
.9
0

65
8.
80

W
ire

le
ss
In
te
rn
et

@
Je
ffe

rs
on

12
.0
0

18
9.
95

2,
27

9.
40

Ca
bl
e
TV

at
Je
ffe

rs
on

&
Jo
hn

S t
12

.0
0

20
0.
00

2,
40

0.
00

Co
m
m
un

ic
at
io
ns

Ph
on

es
To

ta
l

36
.0
0

44
4.
85

5,
33

8.
20

3.
00

5,
25

0.
00

5,
25

0.
00

El
ec
tr
ic
ity

11
17

41
00

54
13

70
Co

m
Ed
,I
nt
eg
ry
s,
Co

ns
te
lla
tio

n
(6

m
on

th
do

w
nt
im

e)
1.
00

32
5,
56

0.
00

32
5,
56

0.
00

Co
m
Ed
,I
nt
eg
ry
s,
Co

ns
te
lla
tio

n
1.
00

53
0,
00

0.
00

53
0,
00

0.
00

El
ec
tr
ic
ity

To
ta
l

1.
00

53
0,
00

0.
00

53
0,
00

0.
00

1.
00

32
5,
56

0.
00

32
5,
56

0.
00

Ga
s

Pr
op

an
e

11
17

41
00

54
13

85
Pr
op

an
e
to

fu
el
ic
e
re
su
rf
ac
er
s.

1.
00

11
,1
00

.0
0

11
,1
00

.0
0

1.
00

10
,8
00

.0
0

10
,8
00

.0
0

Ga
s

Pr
op

an
e
To

ta
l

1.
00

11
,1
00

.0
0

11
,1
00

.0
0

1.
00

10
,8
00

.0
0

10
,8
00

.0
0

O
th
er

Co
nt
ra
ct
ua
lS
er
vi
c e

11
17

41
00

54
99

90
Pe

st
Co

nt
ro
l

12
.0
0

93
.0
0

1,
11

6.
00

Pe
st
Co

nt
ro
l:
$9

0
pe

rm
on

th
.

12
.0
0

90
.0
0

1,
08

0.
00

Je
ffe

rs
on

M
on

th
ly
Re

fr
ig
er
at
io
n

In
sp
ec
tio

n:
$5

87
/m

o
12

.0
0

58
7.
00

7,
04

4.
00

Jo
hn

St
m
on

th
ly
re
fr
ig
er
at
io
n

in
sp
ec
tio

n:
$3

20
/m

o
12

.0
0

32
0.
00

3,
84

0.
00

Jo
hn

St
El
ev
at
or

an
nu

al
m
ai
nt
en

an
ce

(o
nc
e
pe

ry
ea
r)

1.
00

75
0.
00

75
0.
00

Je
ffe

rs
on

St
el
ev
at
or

m
ai
nt
en

an
ce
:

$8
25

/q
ua
rt
er

4.
00

82
5.
00

3,
30

0.
00

Jo
hn

St
.E
le
va
to
rA

nn
ua
lS
af
et
y

In
sp
ec
tio

n
1.
00

30
0.
00

30
0.
00



Fu
nd

(A
ll)

Vi
lla
ge

of
Be

ns
en

vi
lle

De
pa
rt
m
en

t
Re

cr
ea
tio

n&
Co

m
m
un

ity
Pr
og
ra
m
ng

Bu
dg
et

20
18

/
Co

m
m
un

ity
In
ve
st
m
en

tP
la
n

Di
vi
sio

n
Sk
at
in
g
Fa
ci
lit
ie
s&

Pr
og
ra
m
s

Ty
pe

Ex
pe

ns
e

20
18

20
17

La
be

l
La
be

l2
Ca
te
go
ry

Ac
co
un

tI
nf
or
m
at
io
n

De
ta
ile
d
De

sc
rip

tio
n

Co
un

t
U
ni
tC

os
t

De
pt
.R

eq
.

Am
ou

nt
Co

un
t

U
ni
tC

os
t

De
pt
.R

eq
.

Am
ou

nt

O
pe

ra
tin

g
Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

Co
nt
ra
ct
ua
lS
er
vi
ce
s

O
th
er

Co
nt
ra
ct
ua
lS
er
vi
ce

11
17

41
00

54
99

90
Je
ffe

rs
on

St
re
et

El
ev
at
or

An
nu

al
Sa
fe
ty

In
sp
ec
tio

n
1.
00

30
0.
00

30
0.
00

An
nu

al
Pr
es
su
re

Te
st

Jo
hn

St
.E
le
va
to
r

1.
00

31
0.
00

31
0.
00

1.
00

30
0.
00

30
0.
00

An
nu

al
Pr
es
su
re

Te
st

Je
ffe

rs
on

St
.

El
ev
at
or

1.
00

31
0.
00

31
0.
00

1.
00

30
0.
00

30
0.
00

An
nu

al
In
sp
ec
tio

n
Jo
hn

/J
ef
f/
Po

ol
Li
ft

$4
5
ea
ch

3.
00

45
.0
0

13
5.
00

3.
00

45
.0
0

13
5.
00

M
at

Se
rv
ic
e
(O
ff
pe

ak
/J
ef
f):

$1
30

/m
o

fo
r6

m
on

th
s

6.
00

13
0.
00

78
0.
00

M
at

Se
rv
ic
e
(O
ff
pe

ak
/J
oh

n)
:
$7

5/
m
o

fo
r6

m
on

th
s

6.
00

75
.0
0

45
0.
00

M
at

Se
rv
ic
e
(P
ea
k/
Je
ff)
:
$2

60
/m

o
fo
r6

m
on

th
s

6.
00

26
0.
00

1,
56

0.
00

M
at

Se
rv
ic
e
(P
ea
k/
Jo
hn

):
$1

50
/m

o
fo
r

6
m
on

th
s

6.
00

15
0.
00

90
0.
00

Q
ua
rt
er
ly
Al
ar
m

Sy
st
em

In
sp
ec
tio

n,
Se
rv
ic
e
&
M
ai
nt
en

an
ce

Je
ffe

rs
on

St
$5

0.
00

/q
ua
rt
er

4.
00

50
.0
0

20
0.
00

Q
ua
rt
er
ly
Al
ar
m

Sy
st
em

In
sp
ec
tio

n,
Se
rv
ic
e
&
M
ai
nt
en

an
ce

Jo
hn

St
$5

0/
qu

ar
te
r

4.
00

50
.0
0

20
0.
00

Jo
hn

St
El
ev
at
or

Pr
ev
en

ta
tiv

e
M
ai
nt
en

an
ce

Br
on

ze
Co

ve
ra
ge

12
.0
0

70
.0
0

84
0.
00

Je
ffe

rs
on

St
El
ev
at
or

Pr
ev
en

ta
tiv

e
M
ai
nt
en

an
ce
:
Pl
at
in
um

Co
ve
ra
ge

12
.0
0

29
0.
00

3,
48

0.
00

M
at

Se
rv
ic
e
(O
ff
pe

ak
/J
ef
f)

6.
00

14
0.
00

84
0.
00

M
at

Se
rv
ic
e
(O
ff
pe

ak
/J
oh

n)
6.
00

80
.0
0

48
0.
00

M
at

Se
rv
ic
e
(P
ea
k/
Je
ff)

6.
00

27
0.
00

1,
62

0.
00

M
at

Se
rv
ic
e
(P
ea
k/
Jo
hn

)
6.
00

15
5.
00

93
0.
00

An
nu

al
Al
ar
m

Sy
st
em

In
sp
ec
tio

n
Je
ffe

rs
on

St
re
et

12
.0
0

10
.0
0

12
0.
00

An
nu

al
Al
ar
m

Sy
st
em

Se
rv
ic
e
an
d

M
ai
nt
en

an
ce

Je
ffe

rs
on

St
.

12
.0
0

5.
00

60
.0
0

An
nu

al
Pr
es
su
re

Te
st

Po
ol
Li
f t

1.
00

31
0.
00

31
0.
00

An
nu

al
Al
ar
m

Sy
st
em

In
sp
ec
tio

n
Jo
hn

St
.

12
.0
0

10
.0
0

12
0.
00

An
nu

al
Al
ar
m

Sy
st
em

Se
rv
ic
e
an
d

M
ai
nt
en

an
ce

Jo
hn

St
.

12
.0
0

5.
00

60
.0
0

O
th
er

Co
nt
ra
ct
ua

lS
er
vi
ce

To
ta
l

11
4.
00

2,
10

3.
00

10
,7
31

.0
0

80
.0
0

4,
53

2.
00

21
,4
39

.0
0

R
&
M

Bu
ild
in
g

11
17

41
00

54
21

10
He

at
in
g,
A/
C,
De

hu
m
id
ifi
ca
tio

n
1.
00

30
,0
00

.0
0

30
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

40
,8
00

.0
0

40
,8
00

.0
0

R
&
M

Bu
ild

in
g
To

ta
l

1.
00

30
,0
00

.0
0

30
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

40
,8
00

.0
0

40
,8
00

.0
0

R
&
M

Bu
ild
in
g
Cl
ea
ni
ng

11
17

41
00

54
21

12

Di
sin

fe
ct
an
t,
Cl
ea
ne

rs
,E
m
ul
sif
ie
rs
,

Br
oo

m
s,
Gl
ov
es
,L
in
er
s,
Sp
ra
ye
rs
,A

ir
Fr
es
he

ne
rs
,F
ilt
er
s,
Cl
ot

1.
00

35
,2
10

.0
0

35
,2
10

.0
0

1.
00

35
,2
10

.0
0

35
,2
10

.0
0

R
&
M

Bu
ild

in
g
Cl
ea
ni
ng

To
ta
l

1.
00

35
,2
10

.0
0

35
,2
10

.0
0

1.
00

35
,2
10

.0
0

35
,2
10

.0
0



Fu
nd

(A
ll)

Vi
lla
ge

of
Be

ns
en

vi
lle

De
pa
rt
m
en

t
Re

cr
ea
tio

n&
Co

m
m
un

ity
Pr
og
ra
m
ng

Bu
dg
et

20
18

/
Co

m
m
un

ity
In
ve
st
m
en

tP
la
n

Di
vi
sio

n
Sk
at
in
g
Fa
ci
lit
ie
s&

Pr
og
ra
m
s

Ty
pe

Ex
pe

ns
e

20
18

20
17

La
be

l
La
be

l2
Ca
te
go
ry

Ac
co
un

tI
nf
or
m
at
io
n

De
ta
ile
d
De

sc
rip

tio
n

Co
un

t
U
ni
tC

os
t

De
pt
.R

eq
.

Am
ou

nt
Co

un
t

U
ni
tC

os
t

De
pt
.R

eq
.

Am
ou

nt

O
pe

ra
tin

g
Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

Co
nt
ra
ct
ua
lS
er
vi
ce
s

R
&
M

Eq
ui
pm

en
t

11
17

41
00

54
23

10

M
isc

bu
ild
in
g
re
pa
irs

(p
lu
m
bi
ng
,

el
ec
tr
ic
al
,m

irr
or
s,
do

or
s,
lo
ck
s,
fir
e

al
ar
m
,e
tc
.)
Bu

ild
in
g
M
ai
nt
e

1.
00

35
,0
00

.0
0

35
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

52
,5
00

.0
0

52
,5
00

.0
0

Hy
dr
on

ic
Gr
ou

nd
He

at
er
sf
or

Jo
hn

St
re
et

of
fs
ea
so
n

1.
00

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

R
&
M

Eq
ui
pm

en
tT

ot
al

2.
00

45
,0
00

.0
0

45
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

52
,5
00

.0
0

52
,5
00

.0
0

R
&
M

Ic
e
Ri
nk
s

11
17

41
00

54
21

70
Ic
e
Pa
in
t

1.
00

6,
00

0.
00

6,
00

0.
00

1.
00

4,
50

0.
00

4,
50

0.
00

Pa
in
tM

ix
in
g
Ta
nk
/S
pr
ay
er
/P
um

p
1.
00

3,
30

0.
00

3,
30

0.
00

Re
pl
ac
em

en
tg

la
ss
fo
rd

as
he

rb
oa
rd
s.

8.
00

50
0.
00

4,
00

0.
00

1.
00

3,
00

0.
00

3,
00

0.
00

Da
sh
er

Bo
ar
ds
/K
ic
k
Pl
at
es
/D
oo

r
ha
nd

le
s/
La
tc
he

s
1.
00

3,
50

0.
00

3,
50

0.
00

1.
00

3,
50

0.
00

3,
50

0.
00

Pl
ay
er
sB

en
ch

Fl
oo

rin
g
Re

pa
i r

1.
00

2,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

1.
00

1,
00

0.
00

1,
00

0.
00

R
&
M

Ic
e
Ri
nk

sT
ot
al

11
.0
0

12
,0
00

.0
0

15
,5
00

.0
0

5.
00

15
,3
00

.0
0

15
,3
00

.0
0

R
&
M

O
ly
m
pi
a

11
17

41
00

54
26

10

4
O
ly
m
pi
a
ic
e
m
ak
in
g
ve
hi
cl
es
,(
on

go
in
g
re
pa
irs
,p
re
ve
nt
at
iv
e

m
ai
nt
ai
ne

nc
e,
et
c)

1.
00

20
,0
00

.0
0

20
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

20
,0
00

.0
0

20
,0
00

.0
0

R
&
M

O
ly
m
pi
a
To

ta
l

1.
00

20
,0
00

.0
0

20
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

20
,0
00

.0
0

20
,0
00

.0
0

Co
nt
ra
ct
ua

lS
er
vi
ce
sT

ot
al

18
1.
00

68
8,
02

7.
85

70
6,
91

9.
20

96
.0
0

51
3,
95

2.
00

53
0,
85

9.
00

Co
m
m
od

iti
es

Ch
em

ic
al
s

11
17

41
00

55
41

20

M
on

th
ly
Se
rv
ic
e
fo
rC

on
de

ns
or

To
w
er

an
d
Ch

em
ic
al
Tr
ea
tm

en
tt
o
re
du

ce
sc
al
e.

12
.0
0

35
0.
00

4,
20

0.
00

Sa
lt
fo
rb

rin
e
co
ol
an
ta

tJ
oh

n
St
re
e t

1.
00

2,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

An
nu

al
le
gi
on

el
la
Te
st
in
g
at

Jo
hn

St
.a
nd

Je
ffe

rs
on

St
.

2.
00

30
0.
00

60
0.
00

2.
00

30
0.
00

60
0.
00

Ri
nk

Se
al
fo
rC

oo
lin
g
Sy
st
em

at
Jo
hn

St
.

1.
00

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

Co
m
pr
es
so
rO

il
1.
00

70
0.
00

70
0.
00

1.
00

30
0.
00

30
0.
00

M
on

th
ly
Se
rv
ic
e
to

m
on

ito
ra

nd
ad
d

co
rr
os
io
n
in
hi
bi
to
r,
bi
oc
id
e
an
d
to

pe
rf
or
m

on
e
an
nu

al
br
in
e
an
al

12
.0
0

32
5.
00

3,
90

0.
00

Ca
lc
iu
m

Ch
lo
rid

e
30

.0
0

20
.0
0

60
0.
00

Br
in
e
in
hi
bi
to
rt
o
re
du

ce
co
rr
os
sio

n
of

re
fr
ig
er
at
io
n
eq

ui
pm

en
t.

10
.0
0

52
.0
0

52
0.
00

Ad
di
tio

na
lc
os
tf
or

re
co
m
m
en

de
d
bi

an
nu

al
br
in
e
an
al
ys
is.

2.
00

90
.0
0

18
0.
00

Ch
em

ic
al
sT

ot
al

57
.0
0

1,
48

7.
00

6,
50

0.
00

17
.0
0

12
,9
50

.0
0

17
,1
00

.0
0

Ic
e
Sh
ow

Co
st
um

es
Pu

rc
ha
se

11
17

41
00

55
74

81
Tr
op

hi
es
, M

ed
al
s,
Ri
bb

on
s,
Pr
op

s,
Co

st
um

es
,D

ec
or
at
io
ns

1.
00

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

Ic
e
Sh
ow

Co
st
um

es
Pu

rc
ha

se
To

ta
l

1.
00

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

10
,0
00

.0
0

10
,0
00

.0
0

M
at
er
ia
ls/
Su
pp

lie
s
Ad

m
in

11
17

41
00

55
11

10
Pe

ns
,p
en

ci
ls,

el
ec
tr
on

ic
eq

ui
pm

en
t,

pa
pe

r,
bi
nd

er
s,
la
be

ls,
fir
st
ai
d,
et
c.

1.
00

2,
75

0.
00

2,
75

0.
00

1.
00

5,
50

0.
00

5,
50

0.
00

M
at
er
ia
ls
/S
up

pl
ie
s
Ad

m
in
To

ta
l

1.
00

2,
75

0.
00

2,
75

0.
00

1.
00

5,
50

0.
00

5,
50

0.
00



Fu
nd

(A
ll)

Vi
lla
ge

of
Be

ns
en

vi
lle

De
pa
rt
m
en

t
Re

cr
ea
tio

n&
Co

m
m
un

ity
Pr
og
ra
m
ng

Bu
dg
et

20
18

/
Co

m
m
un

ity
In
ve
st
m
en

tP
la
n

Di
vi
sio

n
Sk
at
in
g
Fa
ci
lit
ie
s&

Pr
og
ra
m
s

Ty
pe

Ex
pe

ns
e

20
18

20
17

La
be

l
La
be

l2
Ca
te
go
ry

Ac
co
un

tI
nf
or
m
at
io
n

De
ta
ile
d
De

sc
rip

tio
n

Co
un

t
U
ni
tC

os
t

De
pt
.R

eq
.

Am
ou

nt
Co

un
t

U
ni
tC

os
t

De
pt
.R

eq
.

Am
ou

nt

O
pe

ra
tin

g
Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

Co
m
m
od

iti
es

M
at
er
ia
ls/
Su
pp

lie
s
O
pe

ra
to
ns

11
17

41
00

55
21

10
Sh
ov
el
s,
Sn
ow

Sa
lt,

Sn
ow

Eq
ui
pm

en
t,S

qu
ee
ge
es

1.
00

2,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

1.
00

2,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

Pu
rc
ha
se

of
Re

nt
al
Sk
at
e s

1.
00

2,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

1.
00

2,
00

0.
00

2,
00

0.
00

Po
rt
ab
le
Sk
at
e
Sh
ar
pe

ne
r

Pa
rt
s

1.
00

50
0.
00

50
0.
00

1.
00

50
0.
00

50
0.
00

Te
ac
hi
ng

Ai
ds

an
d
Eq
ui
pm

en
t

1.
00

1,
00

0.
00

1,
00

0.
00

1.
00

1,
00

0.
00

1,
00

0.
00

M
at
er
ia
ls
/S
up

pl
ie
s
O
pe

ra
to
ns

To
ta
l

4.
00

5,
50

0.
00

5,
50

0.
00

4.
00

5,
50

0.
00

5,
50

0.
00

U
ni
fo
rm

s
Pu

rc
ha
se

11
17

41
00

55
48

10
Cu

st
od

ia
l,
cu
st
om

er
se
rv
ic
e,
bu

ild
in
g

op
er
at
or
s,
in
st
ru
ct
or
s,
m
an
ag
er
s

60
.0
0

50
.0
0

3,
00

0.
00

50
.0
0

50
.0
0

2,
50

0.
00

U
ni
fo
rm

s
Pu

rc
ha

se
To

ta
l

60
.0
0

50
.0
0

3,
00

0.
00

50
.0
0

50
.0
0

2,
50

0.
00

Co
m
m
od

iti
es

To
ta
l

12
3.
00

19
,7
87

.0
0

27
,7
50

.0
0

73
.0
0

34
,0
00

.0
0

40
,6
00

.0
0

O
pe

ra
tin

g
Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
sT

ot
al

63
7.
50

73
7,
74

4.
85

74
9,
20

9.
20

17
9.
50

58
1,
39

7.
00

58
4,
65

4.
00

O
th
er

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
s

Ca
pi
ta
lI
m
pr
ov
em

en
ts

Ca
pi
ta
lO

ut
la
y
Bl
dg
&
St
ru
ct
ur
e

11
17

41
00

59
10

00
Je
ffe

rs
on

Ic
e
Ri
nk

Ca
pi
ta
lP
ro
je
ct
20

17
1.
00

2,
34

0,
00

0.
00

2,
34

0,
00

0.
00

Ca
pi
ta
lO

ut
la
y
Bl
dg
&
St
ru
ct
ur
e
To

ta
l

1.
00

2,
34

0,
00

0.
00

2,
34

0,
00

0.
00

Ca
pi
ta
lO

ut
la
y
M
ac
hi
ne

ry
&
Eq
u

11
17

41
00

59
40

00
To
p
En
d
Re

bu
ild

Je
ff
St
.#
1

1.
00

4,
20

0.
00

4,
20

0.
00

Co
m
pl
et
e
Re

bu
ild

Je
ffe

rs
on

St
#2

1.
00

8,
40

0.
00

8,
40

0.
00

Co
m
pl
et
e
Re

bu
ild

Jo
hn

St
.#
1
an
d
#2

2.
00

8,
40

0.
00

16
,8
00

.0
0

Br
in
e
Pu

m
ps
,S
ea
ls,

Fu
se
s,
Ta
nk
s,
Pi
pe

s,
Va

lv
es
,G
au
ge
s,
Co

nt
ro
ls,

Re
la
ys
,A

la
rm

s
1.
00

18
,6
80

.0
0

18
,6
80

.0
0

Ev
ap
or
at
iv
e
Co

nd
en

so
ra

tJ
ef
fe
rs
on

Lo
an

Fu
nd

s
1.
00

12
5,
00

0.
00

12
5,
00

0.
00

Ev
ap
or
at
iv
e
Co

nd
en

so
ra

tJ
oh

n
St

Lo
an

Fu
nd

s
1.
00

95
,0
00

.0
0

95
,0
00

.0
0

O
il
Se
pa
ra
to
rR

ep
la
ce
m
en

t
Je
ffe

rs
on

St
.C
om

pr
es
so
r#

1
1.
00

1,
50

0.
00

1,
50

0.
00

Pa
rt
sf
or

Je
ffe

rs
on

St
.C
om

pr
es
so
r#

2
Be

ar
in
g
Re

pl
ac
em

en
t

1.
00

3,
00

0.
00

3,
00

0.
00

Br
in
e
Pu

m
ps
,S
ea
ls,

Fu
se
s,
Ta
nk
s,
Pi
pe

s,
Va

lv
es
,G

ag
es
,C
on

tr
ol
s,
Re

la
ys
,A

la
rm

s,
M
ot
or
s,
et
c.

1.
00

18
,6
80

.0
0

18
,6
80

.0
0

Fu
ll
Co

m
pr
es
so
rR

eb
ui
ld

Je
ffe

rs
on

St
.

#1
1.
00

9,
00

0.
00

9,
00

0.
00

Ca
pi
ta
lO

ut
la
y
M
ac
hi
ne

ry
&
Eq

u
To

ta
l

4.
00

32
,1
80

.0
0

32
,1
80

.0
0

7.
00

25
9,
68

0.
00

26
8,
08

0.
00

Ca
pi
ta
lI
m
pr
ov
em

en
ts
To

ta
l

4.
00

32
,1
80

.0
0

32
,1
80

.0
0

8.
00

2,
59

9,
68

0.
00

2,
60

8,
08

0.
00

In
te
rf
un

d
Tr
an
sf
er
s

Tr
an
sf
er

To
De

bt
Se
rv
ic
e(
Ed
ge
)

11
17

41
00

89
84

11
Tr
an
sf
er

to
De

bt
Se
rv
ic
fo
rE

dg
e
Bo

nd
1.
00

1,
20

0,
00

0.
00

1,
20

0,
00

0.
00

1.
00

60
0,
00

0.
00

60
0,
00

0.
00

Tr
an

sf
er

To
De

bt
Se
rv
ic
e(
Ed

ge
)T

ot
al

1.
00

1,
20

0,
00

0.
00

1,
20

0,
00

0.
00

1.
00

60
0,
00

0.
00

60
0,
00

0.
00

#N
/A

11
17

41
00

89
81

10
Tr
an
sf
er

to
Ge

ne
ra
lF
un

d
fo
rC

om
m
on

Ex
ps
.

1.
00

50
,0
00

.0
0

50
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

25
,0
00

.0
0

25
,0
00

.0
0

#N
/A

To
ta
l

1.
00

50
,0
00

.0
0

50
,0
00

.0
0

1.
00

25
,0
00

.0
0

25
,0
00

.0
0

In
te
rf
un

d
Tr
an

sf
er
sT

ot
al

2.
00

1,
25

0,
00

0.
00

1,
25

0,
00

0.
00

2.
00

62
5,
00

0.
00

62
5,
00

0.
00



Fu
nd

(A
ll)

Vi
lla
ge

of
Be

ns
en

vi
lle

De
pa
rt
m
en

t
Re

cr
ea
tio

n&
Co

m
m
un

ity
Pr
og
ra
m
ng

Bu
dg
et

20
18

/
Co

m
m
un

ity
In
ve
st
m
en

tP
la
n

Di
vi
sio

n
Sk
at
in
g
Fa
ci
lit
ie
s&

Pr
og
ra
m
s

Ty
pe

Ex
pe

ns
e

20
18

20
17

La
be

l
La
be

l2
Ca
te
go
ry

Ac
co
un

tI
nf
or
m
at
io
n

De
ta
ile
d
De

sc
rip

tio
n

Co
un

t
U
ni
tC

os
t

De
pt
.R

eq
.

Am
ou

nt
Co

un
t

U
ni
tC

os
t

De
pt
.R

eq
.

Am
ou

nt
O
th
er

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
sT

ot
al

6.
00

1,
28

2,
18

0.
00

1,
28

2,
18

0.
00

10
.0
0

3,
22

4,
68

0.
00

3,
23

3,
08

0.
00

Gr
an

d
To

ta
l

65
3.
50

2,
95

5,
37

4.
85

2,
96

6,
83

9.
20

19
9.
50

4,
60

2,
35

2.
00

4,
61

4,
00

9.
00



Fund (All) Village of Bensenville
Department Recreation&Community Programng 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Aquatic Facilities & Programs

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 43,924 54,958 47,500 57,089 48,700 1,200 2.46%
Salaries Regular Part Time 62,072 86,403 97,450 87,982 101,000 3,550 3.51%
Overtime Regular Full Time 548 0.00%

Salaries Total 105,996 141,908 144,950 145,071 149,700 4,750 3.17%
Benefits
Health Insurance 7,592 7,129 23,550 20,995 23,975 425 1.77%
Medicare 1,512 2,029 2,100 2,040 2,200 100 4.55%
Pension Contributions IMRF 5,574 5,598 5,300 8,648 5,300 0.00%
Social Security (Fica) 6,463 8,675 9,000 8,725 9,300 300 3.23%

Benefits Total 21,141 23,431 39,950 40,408 40,775 825 2.02%
Personnel Services Total 127,137 165,340 184,900 185,479 190,475 5,575 2.93%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Books/Pamphlets/Publications 500 (500) 0.00%
Membership Dues 1,827 1,560 2,060 1,291 550 (1,510) 274.55%
Training Programs/Sessions 1,161 702 3,500 245 3,500 0.00%

Team Development Total 2,988 2,262 6,060 1,536 4,050 (2,010) 49.63%
Professional Services
Info Technology Services 4,685 5,000 4,824 5,000 0.00%

Professional Services Total 4,685 5,000 4,824 5,000 0.00%
Contractual Services
Advertising 2,376 2,000 215 1,000 (1,000) 100.00%
Other Contractual Service 166 279 600 105 750 150 20.00%
R & M Building 117 5,500 1,000 5,500 0.00%
R & M Equipment 17,603 6,310 13,000 1,690 13,000 0.00%
Recruitment 500 500 100.00%

Contractual Services Total 20,144 6,707 21,100 3,010 20,750 (350) 1.69%
Commodities
Chemicals 3,942 7,785 9,180 7,424 9,180 0.00%
Materials/Supplies Admin 300 239 500 223 500 0.00%
Uniforms Purchase 1,117 496 1,600 800 1,600 0.00%

Commodities Total 5,359 8,520 11,280 8,447 11,280 0.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 28,491 22,174 43,440 17,815 41,080 (2,360) 5.74%
Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements
Capital Outlay Furniture/Fix 6,000 1,653 6,000 6,000 0.00%
Capital Outlay Machinery & Equ 43,610 0.00%

Capital Improvements Total 49,610 1,653 6,000 6,000 0.00%
Other Expenditures Total 49,610 1,653 6,000 6,000 0.00%
Grand Total 205,238 189,167 234,340 203,295 237,555 3,215 1.35%
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Fund (All) Village of Bensenville
Department Recreation&Community Programng 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Redmond Facilities & Programs

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 69,550 70,782 65,000 66,186 67,500 2,500 3.70%
Salaries Regular Part Time 23,257 23,490 35,800 29,794 40,700 4,900 12.04%
Overtime Regular Full Time 20 100 0.00%

Salaries Total 92,826 94,371 100,800 95,979 108,200 7,400 6.84%
Benefits
Health Insurance 13,979 14,755 15,600 9,455 15,850 250 1.58%
Medicare 1,307 1,330 1,500 1,314 1,600 100 6.25%
Pension Contributions IMRF 9,549 8,642 9,400 8,120 11,700 2,300 19.66%
Social Security (Fica) 5,587 5,688 6,250 5,585 6,700 450 6.72%

Benefits Total 30,422 30,415 32,750 24,474 35,850 3,100 8.65%
Personnel Services Total 123,249 124,786 133,550 120,454 144,050 10,500 7.29%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Training Programs/Sessions 1,750 1,750 0.00%

Team Development Total 1,750 1,750 0.00%
Professional Services
Info Technology Services 4,685 5,000 4,824 5,000 0.00%

Professional Services Total 4,685 5,000 4,824 5,000 0.00%
Contractual Services
Advertising 1,363 2,500 5,000 2,500 0.00%
Electricity 23,371 24,514 27,000 22,419 27,810 810 2.91%
Other Contractual Service 35,973 37,828 53,000 38,251 56,346 3,346 5.94%
R & M Equipment 10,226 11,183 12,750 13,399 12,750 0.00%

Contractual Services Total 70,933 73,525 95,250 79,069 99,406 4,156 4.18%
Commodities
Fuel/Gas/Oil 4,578 1,428 5,000 2,358 2,500 (2,500) 100.00%
Materials/Supplies Admin 990 1,000 (1,000) 0.00%
Materials/Supplies Operatons 16,658 18,185 18,175 13,528 18,175 0.00%
Uniforms Purchase 583 715 815 707 815 0.00%

Commodities Total 22,809 20,327 24,990 16,593 21,490 (3,500) 16.29%
Operating Expenditures Total 93,741 98,538 126,990 100,486 127,646 656 0.51%
Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements
Capital Outlay Bldg&Structure 5,000 (5,000) 0.00%

Capital Improvements Total 5,000 (5,000) 0.00%
Other Expenditures Total 5,000 (5,000) 0.00%
Grand Total 216,990 223,324 265,540 220,939 271,696 6,156 2.27%
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Fund (All) Village of Bensenville
Department Recreation&Community Programng 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division Theater Operations

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
2018 Budget V/s
2017 Budget % Changes

Personnel Services
Salaries
Salaries Regular Full Time 31,450 32,990 33,900 37,312 41,000 7,100 17.32%
Salaries Regular Part Time 42,686 51,873 54,000 56,063 57,600 3,600 6.25%
Overtime Regular Full Time 37 41 0.00%

Salaries Total 74,173 84,905 87,900 93,376 98,600 10,700 10.85%
Benefits
Medicare 1,072 1,221 1,300 1,337 1,500 200 13.33%
Pension Contributions IMRF 6,888 6,422 8,200 6,733 6,200 (2,000) 32.26%
Social Security (Fica) 4,586 5,220 5,500 5,763 6,200 700 11.29%

Benefits Total 12,547 12,863 15,000 13,834 13,900 (1,100) 7.91%
Personnel Services Total 86,720 97,768 102,900 107,209 112,500 9,600 8.53%
Operating Expenditures
Team Development
Training Programs/Sessions 146 1,750 146 1,750 0.00%

Team Development Total 146 1,750 146 1,750 0.00%
Professional Services
Info Technology Services 4,685 6,000 4,824 6,000 0.00%

Professional Services Total 4,685 6,000 4,824 6,000 0.00%
Contractual Services
Advertising 4,640 3,305 13,500 4,439 7,540 (5,960) 79.05%
Booking Fees 3,600 3,975 4,160 3,756 4,420 260 5.88%
Electricity 16,135 16,927 18,360 16,083 18,910 550 2.91%
Movie Rental Fees 27,149 29,233 32,300 30,335 35,000 2,700 7.71%
Other Contractual Service 1,177 1,177 2,000 1,878 2,076 76 3.66%
Postage/Delivery Services 3,243 3,171 4,000 3,329 4,000 0.00%
R & M Building Cleaning 3,276 3,953 4,000 3,817 4,120 120 2.91%
R & M Equipment 5,546 9,226 8,000 8,297 8,500 500 5.88%

Contractual Services Total 64,766 70,969 86,320 71,935 84,566 (1,754) 2.07%
Commodities
Food Items 38,739 41,959 43,260 42,982 44,558 1,298 2.91%
Materials/Supplies Admin 467 161 300 232 300 0.00%
Uniforms Purchase 496 500 333 500 0.00%

Commodities Total 39,206 42,617 44,060 43,547 45,358 1,298 2.86%
Other Expenses
Permits & Licenses 350 225 800 228 800 0.00%

Other Expenses Total 350 225 800 228 800 0.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 104,322 118,642 138,930 120,679 138,474 (456) 0.33%
Grand Total 191,042 216,410 241,830 227,888 250,974 9,144 3.64%
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Fund Debt Service Fund Village of Bensenville
Department (All) 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Revenue

PROPERTY TAX
PROPERTY TAX

Property Tax - Corporate (294,276)                (294,544)        (273,473)          (428,400)          (154,927)               36.16%
PROPERTY TAX Total (294,276)                (294,544)        (273,473)          (428,400)          (154,927)               36.16%

PROPERTY TAX Total (294,276)               (294,544)       (273,473)         (428,400)         (154,927)              36.16%
INVESTMENT INCOME

INVESTMENT INCOME
Interest On Investments (3,110)                    (9,254)            (3,000)              (5,000)              (2,000)                   40.00%
Interest-Property Tax-Bonds (0)                            (393)                -                    -                    -                         0.00%

INVESTMENT INCOME Total (3,110)                    (9,647)            (3,000)              (5,000)              (2,000)                   40.00%
INVESTMENT INCOME Total (3,110)                    (9,647)            (3,000)              (5,000)              (2,000)                   40.00%

INTERFUND TRANSFERS
Interfund Transfers  

Transfer From Cip (786,505)                (753,535)        (978,813)          ( 33,000)          345,813                -54.63%
Transfer From General Fund (2,461,875)            (2,809,420)    (2,263,366)      (1,500,000)      763,366                -50.89%
Transfer From General(Edge) (450,000)                (450,000)        -                    (1,200,000)      (1,200,000)           100.00%
Transfer From Skating Fund -                          -                  (600,000)          -                    600,000                0.00%

Interfund Transfers   Total (3,698,380)            (4,012,955)    (3,842,179)      (3, 33,000)      509,179                -15.28%
INTERFUND TRANSFERS Total (3,698,380)            (4,012,955)    (3,842,179)      (3,533,000)      509,179                -15.28%

Revenue Total (3,995,766)            (4,317,146)    (4,118,652)      (3,966,400)      352,252                -9.35%
Expenses

Other Expenditures
Debt Service - Principal

Debt Service - Principal 3,522,235              4,042,390      3,224,480        , 55,000        (269,480)               -9.12%
Debt Service - Principal Total 3,522,235              4,042,390      3,224,480        , 55,000        (269,480)               -9.12%

Debt Service - Interest
Debt Service - Interest 1,070,951              972,873         884,172           795,278           (88,894)                 -11.18%

Debt Service - Interest Total 1,070,951              972,873         884,172           795,278           (88,894)                 -11.18%
Debt Service - Fees

Debt Service - Fees 12,902                   6,307              10,000             10,000             -                         0.00%
Debt Service - Fees Total 12,902                   6,307              10,000             10,000             -                         0.00%

Other Expenditures Total 4,606,088             5,021,569     4,118,652       3,960,278       (358,374)              -9.53%
Expenses Total 4,606,088             5,021,569     4,118,652       3,960,278       (358,374)              -9.53%
Grand Total 610,323                 704,423         -                    (6,122)              (6,122)                   100.00%
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Village of Bensenville
Debt Service - 2018

Category Fund Bond Details Due Date VOB Principal VOB Interest Total Due 
Governmental 410 2012A GOB(ARS)(Rfd.2002A) 6/30/2018 -                  13,200          13,200          
Governmental 410 2012A GOB(ARS)(Rfd.2002A) 12/30/2018 210,000         13,200          223,200        
Governmental 410 2012C ARS Cap.Appr(Rfd.2003A) 6/30/2018 -                  14,775          14,775          
Governmental 410 2012C ARS Cap.Appr(Rfd.2003A) 12/30/2018 110,000         14,775          124,775        
Governmental 410 2013D GO Rfndg.DebtCert (Rfnd.Ser.2004B-partial) 6/1/2018 1,215,000      18,833          1,233,833    
Governmental 410 2013E GOB (Alternate Rev. Src) Bond 6/15/2018 -                  164,531        164,531        
Governmental 410 2013E GOB (Alternate Rev. Src) Bond 12/15/2018 300,000         164,531        464,531        
Governmental 410 2014B (Alternate Rev. Src) QECB Bond - Police Station 6/15/2018 -                  166,116        166,116        
Governmental 410 2014B (Alternate Rev. Src) QECB Bond - Police Station 12/15/2018 -                  166,116        166,116        
Governmental 410 2014C Taxable GOB Limited Tax Bonds 6/30/2018 -                  4,200             4,200            
Governmental 410 2014C Taxable GOB Limited Tax Bonds 12/30/2018 420,000         4,200             424,200        
Governmental 410 2014D G.O. (Alternate Rev. Source) Police Station 6/15/2018 -                  5,350             5,350            
Governmental 410 2014D G.O. (Alternate Rev. Source) Police Station 12/15/2018 450,000         5,350             455,350        
Governmental 410 2014E G.O. Refunding Bonds (Alternate Revenue Source) 12/1/2018 250,000         40,100          290,100        

Governmental Total 2,955,000$    795,276$      3,750,276$  
TIFs and SSAs 332 2011B GOB (ARS) SSA3->SSA8 6/30/2018 -                  12,214          12,214          
TIFs and SSAs 332 2011B GOB (ARS) SSA3->SSA8 12/30/2018 29,075            12,214          41,288          
TIFs and SSAs 334 2011B GOB (ARS) SSA3->SSA8 6/30/2018 -                  52,680          52,680          
TIFs and SSAs 334 2011B GOB (ARS) SSA3->SSA8 12/30/2018 125,402         52,680          178,081        
TIFs and SSAs 335 2011B GOB (ARS) SSA3->SSA8 6/30/2018 -                  3,679             3,679            
TIFs and SSAs 335 2011B GOB (ARS) SSA3->SSA8 12/30/2018 8,757              3,679             12,436          
TIFs and SSAs 336 2011B GOB (ARS) SSA3->SSA8 6/30/2018 -                  35,755          35,755          
TIFs and SSAs 336 2011B GOB (ARS) SSA3->SSA8 12/30/2018 85,113            35,755          120,868        
TIFs and SSAs 337 2011B GOB (ARS) SSA3->SSA8 6/30/2018 -                  18,407          18,407          
TIFs and SSAs 337 2011B GOB (ARS) SSA3->SSA8 12/30/2018 43,817            18,407          62,223          
TIFs and SSAs 338 2011B GOB (ARS) SSA3->SSA8 6/30/2018 -                  9,594             9,594            
TIFs and SSAs 338 2011B GOB (ARS) SSA3->SSA8 12/30/2018 22,838            9,594             32,431          
TIFs and SSAs 339 2013A GOB (ARS) SSA-9 6/15/2018 -                  77,323          77,323          
TIFs and SSAs 339 2013A GOB (ARS) SSA-9 12/15/2018 155,000         77,323          232,323        
TIFs and SSAs 373 2012B TIF-4(ARS)(Rfd.2002B) 6/30/2018 -                  5,475             5,475            
TIFs and SSAs 373 2012B TIF-4(ARS)(Rfd.2002B) 12/30/2018 120,000         5,475             125,475        
TIFs and SSAs 376 2011C GOB (ARS) TIF-7 (Rfnd.2001D) 6/30/2018 -                  9,131             9,131            
TIFs and SSAs 376 2011C GOB (ARS) TIF-7 (Rfnd.2001D) 12/30/2018 150,000         9,131             159,131        
TIFs and SSAs 377 2011D GOB (ARS) TIF-11 (Rfnd.2001E) 6/30/2018 -                  15,216          15,216          
TIFs and SSAs 377 2011D GOB (ARS) TIF-11 (Rfnd.2001E) 12/30/2018 150,000         15,216          165,216        
TIFs and SSAs 379 2011A GOB (ARS) TIF-12 6/15/2018 -                  433,025        433,025        
TIFs and SSAs 379 2011A GOB (ARS) TIF-12 12/15/2018 100,000         433,025        533,025        
TIFs and SSAs 374 2005 TIF-5 Debt Cert.2/15/05 6/15/2018 -                  13,093          13,093          
TIFs and SSAs 374 2005 TIF-5 Debt Cert.2/15/05 12/15/2018 80,000            13,093          93,093          

TIFs and SSAs Total 1,070,000$    1,371,180$   2,441,180$  
Utility Fund 510 2004E W/S Alt.Rev.9/1/04 5/1/2018 -                  -                 -                
Utility Fund 510 2004E W/S Alt.Rev.9/1/04 11/1/2018 -                  -                 -                
Utility Fund 510 2012E W/S GOB Alt.Rev.10/15/12 5/1/2018 610,000         98,775          708,775        
Utility Fund 510 2012E W/S GOB Alt.Rev.10/15/12 11/1/2018 -                  -                 -                
Utility Fund 510 2014A W/S GOB Alt. Rev. 9/5/14 5/1/2018 115,000         18,225          133,225        
Utility Fund 510 2014A W/S GOB Alt. Rev. 9/5/14 11/1/2018 -                  16,788          16,788          
Utility Fund 510 IEPA LOAN 2/4/2018 632,848         270,013        902,860        
Utility Fund 510 IEPA LOAN 8/4/2018 638,955         263,906        902,860        

Utility Fund Total 1,996,802$    667,706$      2,664,508$  
Grand Total 6,021,802$    2,834,162$   8,855,964$  

Page 1 of 2



Fund (Multiple Items) Village of Bensenville
Department (All) 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Revenue

Property Tax   (904,025)                (897,482)        (895,124)          (892,056)          3,068                     -0.34%
Investment Income   (4,464)                    (14,009)          -                    -                    -                         0.00%

Revenue Total (908,489)               (911,491)       (895,124)         (892,056)         3,068                    -0.34%
Expenses

Operating Expenditures
Professional Services

Professional Services 327                         -                  -                    -                    -                         0.00%
Professional Services Total 327                         -                  -                    -                    -                         0.00%

Operating Expenditures Total 327                         -                  -                    -                    -                         0.00%
Other Expenditures

Capital Improvements 6,229                      -                  -                    -                    -                         0.00%
Debt Service - Principal 425,000                 435,000         455,000           470,002           15,002                  3.19%
Debt Service - Interest 468,151                 453,376         438,224           419,304           (18,920)                 -4.51%
Debt Service - Fees 1,203                      1,203              1,900                2,750                850                        30.91%

Other Expenditures Total 900,583                 889,579         895,124           892,056           (3,068)                   -0.34%
Expenses Total 900,910                 889,579         895,124           892,056           (3,068)                   -0.34%
Grand Total (7,579)                    (21,912)          -                    -                    -                         0.00%

SSA # 3 to SSA# 9



Fund TIF #4 - Grand Ave/Sexton Parc Village of Bensenville
Department (All) 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Revenue

Property Tax   (311,019)                (308,980)        (297,848)          (61,950)            235,898                -380.79%
Investment Income   (484)                        (1,608)            -                    -                    -                         0.00%
Transfers In (74,890)                  (146,000)        (164,450)          (70,000)            94,450                  -134.93%

Revenue Total (386,393)               (456,588)       (462,298)         (131,950)         330,348                -250.36%
Expenses

Operating Expenditures
Professional Services

Engingeering Services 500                         -                  -                    -                    -                         0.00%
Legal Services 256                         -                  75,000             -                    (75,000)                 0.00%
Professional Services 1,608                      76,395           25,000             -                    (25,000)                 0.00%

Professional Services Total 2,363                      76,395           100,000           -                    (100,000)               0.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 2,363                     76,395           100,000           -                    (100,000)              0.00%

Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements 37,246                   -                  -                    -                    -                         0.00%
Debt Service - Principal 337,765                 344,500         340,520           120,000           (220,520)               -183.77%
Debt Service - Interest 39,294                   30,362           20,778             10,950             (9,828)                   -89.75%
Debt Service - Fees 775                         775                 1,000                1,000                -                         0.00%

Other Expenditures Total 415,080                 375,637         362,298           131,950           (230,348)              -174.57%
Expenses Total 417,444                 452,032         462,298           131,950           (330,348)              -250.36%
Grand Total 31,050                   (4,556)            -                    -                    -                         0.00%



Fund TIF #5 - Hertage Square Village of Bensenville
Department (All) 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Revenue

Property Tax   (231,057)                (263,018)        (230,000)          (264,000)          (34,000)                 12.88%
Investment Income   (1,213)                    (3,713)            -                    -                    -                         0.00%
Other Revenues (35,000)                  -                  -                    -                    -                         0.00%

Revenue Total (267,271)               (266,731)       (230,000)         (264,000)         (34,000)                 12.88%
Expenses

Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements 40,379                   22,880           125,000           -                    (125,000)               0.00%
Debt Service - Principal 65,000                   70,000           75,000             80,000             5,000                     6.25%
Debt Service - Interest 35,015                   32,350           29,410             26,186             (3,224)                   -12.31%
Debt Service - Fees 750                         750                 -                    750                   750                        100.00%

Other Expenditures Total 141,144                 125,980         229,410           106,936           (122,474)              -114.53%
Expenses Total 141,144                 125,980         229,410           106,936           (122,474)              -114.53%
Grand Total (126,126)               (140,751)       (590)                  (157,064)         (156,474)              99.62%



Fund TIF #6 - Route 83 & Thorndale Village of Bensenville
Department (All) 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Revenue

Property Tax   (133,758)                (172,959)        (130,000)          (170,000)          (40,000)                 23.53%
Investment Income   (181)                        (574)                -                    -                    -                         0.00%

Revenue Total (133,940)               (173,533)       (130,000)         (170,000)         (40,000)                 23.53%
Expenses

Operating Expenditures
Contractual Services

Cell Phone Service & Equpment 133,758                 172,959         130,000           170,000           40,000                  23.53%
Contractual Services Total 133,758                 172,959         130,000           170,000           40,000                  23.53%

Operating Expenditures Total 133,758                 172,959         130,000           170,000           40,000                  23.53%
Expenses Total 133,758                 172,959         130,000           170,000           40,000                  23.53%
Grand Total (181)                       (574)               -                    -                    -                         0.00%



Fund TIF #7 - Irving Park & Church Village of Bensenville
Department (All) 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Revenue

Property Tax   (58,379)                  (59,063)          (58,000)            (60,202)            (2,202)                   3.66%
Transfers In (132,500)                (122,000)        (328,000)          (108,810)          219,190                -201.44%

Revenue Total (190,879)               (181,063)       (386,000)         (169,012)         216,988                -128.39%
Expenses

Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements -                          -                  210,000           -                    (210,000)               0.00%
Debt Service - Principal 155,000                 150,000         150,000           150,000           -                         0.00%
Debt Service - Interest 33,413                   28,763           24,262             18,262             (6,000)                   -32.86%
Debt Service - Fees 401                         401                 750                   750                   -                         0.00%

Other Expenditures Total 188,814                 179,164         385,012           169,012           (216,000)              -127.80%
Expenses Total 188,814                 179,164         385,012           169,012           (216,000)              -127.80%
Grand Total (2,065)                    (1,899)            (988)                  -                    988                        0.00%



Fund TIF #11 - Grand & York Village of Bensenville
Department (All) 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Revenue

Property Tax   (11,414)                  (11,617)          (50,000)            (24,432)            25,568                  -104.65%
Transfers In (175,200)                (175,000)        (138,000)          (156,500)          (18,500)                 11.82%

Revenue Total (186,614)               (186,617)       (188,000)         (180,932)         7,068                    -3.91%
Expenses

Other Expenditures
Debt Service - Principal 130,000                 145,000         150,000           150,000           -                         0.00%
Debt Service - Interest 44,681                   40,781           36,432             30,432             (6,000)                   -19.72%
Debt Service - Fees 401                         401                 750                   500                   (250)                       -50.00%

Other Expenditures Total 175,083                 186,183         187,182           180,932           (6,250)                   -3.45%
Expenses Total 175,083                 186,183         187,182           180,932           (6,250)                   -3.45%
Grand Total (11,532)                  (435)               (818)                  -                    818                        0.00%



Fund TIF #12 North Industrial Dist. Village of Bensenville
Department (All) 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Revenue

Property Tax   (486,671)               (863,424)       (875,000)         (1,055,092)         (1,040,000)      (165,000)              15.87%
Investment Income   (13,809)                 (40,393)         (10,000)           (49,031)               -                   10,000                 0.00%

Revenue Total (500,480)              (903,817)       (885,000)         (1,104,123)         (1,040,000)      (155,000)              14.90%
Expenses

Operating Expenditures
Professional Services

Professional Services 15,105                  -                 50,000             -                      -                   (50,000)                0.00%
Professional Services Total 15,105                  -                 50,000             -                      -                   (50,000)                0.00%

Programs
Redevl Projs & Other Exp - Tif -                         -                 150,000          -                      -                   (150,000)              0.00%

Programs Total -                         -                 150,000          -                      -                   (150,000)              0.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 15,105                  -                 200,000          -                      -                   (200,000)              0.00%

Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements 544,484                155,695        450,000          303,784              200,000          (250,000)              -125.00%
Debt Service - Principal 100,000                100,000        100,000          100,000              100,000          -                        0.00%
Debt Service - Interest 875,550                872,550        869,550          869,550              866,050          (3,500)                  -0.40%
Debt Service - Fees 803                        803                1,000               803                     1,000               -                        0.00%

Other Expenditures Total 1,520,837             1,129,048     1,420,550       1,274,136          1,167,050       (253,500)              -21.72%
Expenses Total 1,535,942             1,129,048     1,620,550       1,274,136          1,167,050       (453,500)              -38.86%
Grand Total 1,035,461             225,231        735,550          170,013              127,050          (608,500)              -478.95%



Fund Commuter Parking Fund Village of Bensenville
Department (All) 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Revenue

Charges for Services     (33,970)                  (30,346)          (32,900)            (32,000)            900                        -2.81%
Investment Income   (380)                        (1,186)            (250)                  (500)                  (250)                       50.00%

Revenue Total (34,350)                  (31,532)          (33,150)            (32,500)            650                        -2.00%
Expenses

Operating Expenditures
Contractual Services

R & M Equipment 2,469                      960                 2,000                2,000                -                         0.00%
Contractual Services Total 2,469                      960                 2,000                2,000                -                         0.00%

Operating Expenditures Total 2,469                     960                 2,000               2,000               -                         0.00%
Other Expenditures

Capital Improvements 12,600                   12,602           -                    -                    -                         0.00%
Interfund Transfers  30,000                   30,000           30,000             30,000             -                         0.00%

Other Expenditures Total 42,600                   42,602           30,000             30,000             -                         0.00%
Expenses Total 45,069                   43,562           32,000             32,000             -                         0.00%
Grand Total 10,719                   12,030           (1,150)              (500)                  650                        -130.00%



Fund Recycling & Refuse Fund Village of Bensenville
Department (All) 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Revenue

Charges for Services     (977,153)                (999,230)        (1,120,000)      (1,075,000)      45,000                  -4.19%
Investment Income   (133)                        (487)                -                    (100)                  (100)                       100.00%

Revenue Total (977,286)               (999,717)       (1,120,000)      (1,075,100)      44,900                  -4.18%
Expenses

Operating Expenditures
Programs

Disposal Charges 1,080,025              1,052,562      1,120,000        1,075,000        (45,000)                 -4.19%
Programs Total 1,080,025              1,052,562      1,120,000        1,075,000        (45,000)                 -4.19%

Operating Expenditures Total 1,080,025             1,052,562     1,120,000       1,075,000       (45,000)                 -4.19%
Expenses Total 1,080,025             1,052,562     1,120,000       1,075,000       (45,000)                 -4.19%
Grand Total 102,738                 52,845           -                    (100)                  (100)                      100.00%
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Title
Project #
Account #1 236,046$        
Account #2 814,343$        
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

1,050,389$  

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  1,050,389       -                  -                  -                  -                  1,050,389       

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  1,050,389       -                  -                  -                  -                  1,050,389       

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Streets C/F -                  236,046          -                  -                  -                  -                  236,046          
CIP - Water C/F -                  814,343          -                  -                  -                  -                  814,343          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Total Revenues:  -                  1,050,389       -                  -                  -                  -                  1,050,389       

Impact on Operating Budget

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Grade Separation (York & Irving Park Road)
12.2.04

York & Irving Park Road
Public Works
CIP - Streets
50 Years

31080810-596000
31080860-596000

Description
Village portion of Streetscape and aesthethic improvements along York Road and Irving Park Road. Also Inclused Village portion of utility 
relocation (water and sewer).

Justification
Upgrading the intersection and approaches with aesthetic improvements will highlight this important and strategic corridor for the 
Village. Utility relocation and upgrade will provide safe and reliable systems into the future.

Upgrade of utilities should result in less operational maintenance. Installation of street lights and new sidewalk will introduce an increase 
in long term maintenance responsibilities.



Title
Project #
Account #1 33,200$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

33,200$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  33,200            -                  -                  -                  -                  33,200            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  33,200            -                  -                  -                  -                  33,200            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
MFT -                  33,200            -                  -                  -                  -                  33,200            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  33,200            -                  -                  -                  -                  33,200            

Impact on Operating Budget

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Foster Avenue LAFO
14.1.01

Foster Ave (York to IL-83)
Public Works
CIP - Streets
20 Years

31050400-596000

Description
 LAFO project sponsored by DMMC for the pavement restoration (mill and overlay) of Foster Avenue between York Road and Route 83. 
Project will include limited curb and gutter removal, limited sidewalk replacement, removal of existing asphalt surface, limited base 
repair, and new asphalt surface. The project will be funded through the Federal Surface Transportation Program (STP). Approximately 
70% of the construction cost of this project wil be federally funded.

Justification
To maintain a safe and reliable network of roads for those traveling throughout the Village.

Streets will be funded through the Capital Plan and over time operating budget may see slight decrease due to less maintenance being 
necessary as the conditions of the roadway improve.  The federal funded portion of this project is $393,000.



Title
Project #
Account #1 44,700$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

44,700$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  44,700            -                  -                  -                  -                  44,700            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  44,700            -                  -                  -                  -                  44,700            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
MFT -                  44,700            -                  -                  -                  -                  44,700            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  44,700            -                  -                  -                  -                  44,700            

Impact on Operating Budget

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Jefferson Street LAFO
14.1.04

Jefferson St. (Church Rd. to County Line Rd.)
Public Works
CIP - Streets
20 Years

31050400-596000

Description
LAFO project sponsored by DMMC for the pavement restoration (mill and overlay) of Jefferson Street between Church Road and County 
Line Road. Project will include limited curb and gutter removal, limited sidewalk replacement, removal of existing asphalt surface, limited 
base repair, and new asphalt surface. The project will be funded through the Federal Surface Transportation Program (STP).Approximately 
70% of the construction cost of this proejct wil be federally funded. 

Justification
To maintain a safe and reliable network of roads for those traveling throughout the Village. 

Streets will be funded through the Capital Plan and over time operating budget may see slight decrease due to less maintenance being 
necessary as the conditions of the roadway improve.  The federal funded portion of this project is $488,000.



Title
Project #
Account #1 350,000$        
Account #2 35,000$          
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

385,000$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  385,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  385,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  385,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  385,000          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
MFT -                  350,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  350,000          
CIP - Water -                  35,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  35,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Total Revenues:  -                  385,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  385,000          

Impact on Operating Budget

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Green Street LAFO
12.1.02

Green St. (Center to East Village limits)
Public Works
MFT
20 Years 

31050400-596000
31080810-596000

Description
LAFO project sponsored by DMMC for the pavement restoration (mill and overlay) of Green Street between Center Avenue and Franklin 
Park. Project will include limited curb and gutter removal, limited sidewalk replacement, removal of existing asphalt surface, limited base 
repair, and new asphalt surface. The project will be funded through the Federal Surface Transportation Program (STP). Approximately 
70% of the construction cost of this project will be federally funded.  

Justification
To maintain a safe and reliable network of roads for those traveling throughout the Village. 

Streets will be funded through the Capital Plan and over time operating budget may see slight decrease due to less maintenance being 
necessary as the conditions of the roadway improve.  The federal funded portion of this project is $924,000. (State portion is $576,312.)



Title
Project #
Account #1 263,000$        
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

263,000$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  263,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  263,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  263,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  263,000          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
MFT -                  263,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  263,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  263,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  263,000          

Impact on Operating Budget

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Church Road LAFO/TCM
13.1.06

Church Road (Grand to Jefferson)
Public Works
CIP - Streets
20 Years

31050400-596000

Description
LAFO / TCM project sponsored by DMMC for the pavement restoration (mill and overlay) of Church Road between Grand Avenue and 
Jefferson Street and the installation of a bike path along the east side of Church Road also between Grand Avenue and Jefferson Street. 
Project will include removal of existing asphalt surface, limited base repair, new asphalt surface, and the installation of an 8' wide asphalt 
multi-use path. The project will be funded through the Federal Surface Transportation Program (STP). Approximately 70% of the 
construction cost of this project will be federally funded.  

Justification
To maintain a safe and reliable network of roads for those traveling throughout the Village. This project also begins the Village's bike path 
initiative.

Streets will be funded through the Capital Plan and over time operating budget may see slight decrease due to less maintenance being 
necessary as the conditions of the roadway improve.  The federal funded portion of this project is $1,225,753.



Title
Project #
Account #1 791,000$        
Account #2 1,293,600$     
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

2,084,600$  

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  2,084,600       -                  -                  -                  -                  2,084,600       

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  2,084,600       -                  -                  -                  -                  2,084,600       

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
MFT -                  791,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  791,000          
CIP Water C/F -                  1,293,600       -                  -                  -                  -                  1,293,600       

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Total Revenues:  -                  2,084,600       -                  -                  -                  -                  2,084,600       

Impact on Operating Budget

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Church Road H-RECON/TCM
16.1.01

Church Road (Jefferson to Grove)
Public Works
CIP - Streets
20 Years

31050400-596000
31080860-596000

Description
H-RECON / TCM project sponsored by DMMC for the pavement reconstruction of Church Road between Jefferson Street and Grove 
Avenue and the installation of a bike path along Church Road also between Jefferson Street and Grove Avenue. Project will include the 
complete reconstruction of the roadway, utility improvements (water, storm, and sanitary) and the installation of an 8' wide asphalt multi-
use path. The project will be funded through the Federal Surface Transportation Program (STP). Approximately 70% of the construction 
cost of this project will be federally funded.  

Justification
To maintain a safe and reliable network of roads for those traveling throughout the Village. This project also continues the Village's bike 
path initiative.

Streets will be funded through the Capital Plan and over time operating budget may see slight decrease due to less maintenance being 
necessary as the conditions of the roadway improve.  The federal funded portion of this project is $2,688,310.



Title
Project #
Account #1 150,000$        
Account #2 423,000$        
Account #3 70,000$          
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

643,000$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Design 260,000          150,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  410,000          
Consruction -                  423,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  423,000          
Proj. Mgmt. -                  70,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  70,000            

Total Expenditures:  260,000          643,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  903,000          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Bikepaths 260,000          643,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  903,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  260,000          643,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  903,000          

Impact on Operating Budget

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Church Road (Grove to IL-19) TAP

Church Road (Grove to IL-19) TAP
Public Works
CIP - Bikepaths
20 Years

31080820-536513
31080820-596000
31080820-536515

Description
This continues the bike path initiative in Bensenville along Church Road beginning at Grand Avenue going North.   This portion is Grove to 
IL-19 along the West side of Church Road.

Justification
To maintain a safe and reliable network of roads for those traveling throughout the Village. This project also continues the Village's bike 
path initiative. TAP funding secured in the amount of  $477,620.

Maintenance of path.



Title
Project #
Account #1 95,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

95,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Design 90,000            95,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  185,000          
Construction -                  -                  115,000          -                  -                  -                  115,000          
Proj. Mgmt. -                  -                  40,000            -                  -                  -                  40,000            

Total Expenditures:  90,000            95,000            155,000          -                  -                  -                  340,000          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Bikepaths 90,000            95,000            155,000          -                  -                  -                  340,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  90,000            95,000            155,000          -                  -                  -                  340,000          

Impact on Operating Budget

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

IL-83 Bikepath CMAQ

Foster Ave to Bryn Mawr (east side)
Public Works
CIP - Bikepaths
20 Years

31080820-596000

Description
This continues the bike path initiation in Bensenville. This path will run from Foster to Bryn Mawr, connecting to bike path installed on IL-
83 by Tollway as part of EOWA.

Justification
CMAQ funding for construction $235,738 and $32,000 each for Phase II and Phase III.

Maintenance of path.



Title
Project #
Account #1 1,900,000$     
Account #2 210,000$        
Account #3 200,000$        
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

2,310,000$  

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Design -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Construction -                  2,100,000       -                  -                  -                  -                  2,100,000       
Proj. Mgmt. -                  210,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  210,000          

Total Expenditures:  -                  2,310,000       -                  -                  -                  -                  2,310,000       

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Streets -                  2,110,000       -                  -                  -                  -                  2,110,000       
TIF -                  200,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  200,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Total Revenues:  -                  2,310,000       -                  -                  -                  -                  2,310,000       

Impact on Operating Budget

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

2018 Village Street Program

Towne Center South
Public Works
CIP - Streets
20 Years

31080810-596000
31080810-536515
TIF

Description
The 2018 Village Street Program was determined based upon our Pavement Analysis Report identifying those roadways needing 
infrastructure improvements. The project will include the complete reconstruction of Addison, Center (tracks to Green Street) and 
Railroad (York to Center); Railroad Extension to Addison: Green Street (Mason to York) known as Towne Center South. The concept of 
"Complete Streets" and downtown streetscape will be taken into consideration during design. 

Justification
To maintain a safe and reliable network of roads for those traveling throughout the Village. The PCI for Addison Street is 28 (out of 100).

Streets will be funded through the Capital Plan and over time operating budget may see slight decrease due to less maintenance being 
necessary as the conditions of the roadway improvements.



Title
Project #
Account #1 500,000$        
Account #2 135,000$        
Account #3 396,000$        
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

1,031,000$  

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Design -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Construction -                  896,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  896,000          
Proj. Mgmt. -                  135,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  135,000          

Total Expenditures:  -                  1,031,000       -                  -                  -                  -                  1,031,000       

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Streets -                  635,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  635,000          
Grant -                  396,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  396,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Total Revenues:  -                  1,031,000       -                  -                  -                  -                  1,031,000       

Impact on Operating Budget

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Railroad Avenue Improvements

Towne Center South
Public Works
CIP - Streets
20 Years

31080810-596000
31080810-536515
Grant (RTA)

Description
As a second component of the 2018 Village Street Program, Railroad Avenue is planned to be reconstructed, relocated, and enhanced. In 
order to provide the best chance of receiving a grant for this project, Railroad was separated from the remainder of the downtown 
streetscape project.

Justification
To maintain a safe and reliable network of roads for those traveling throughout the Village.

Streets will be funded through the Capital Plan and over time operating budget may see slight decrease due to less maintenance being 
necessary as the conditions of the roadway improve.



Title
Project #
Account #1 50,000$          
Account #2 25,000$          
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

75,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Design -                  75,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  75,000            
Construction -                  -                  917,000          -                  -                  -                  917,000          
Proj. Mgmt. -                  -                  93,000            -                  -                  -                  93,000            

Total Expenditures:  -                  75,000            1,010,000       -                  -                  -                  1,085,000       

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Streets -                  50,000            676,000          -                  -                  -                  726,000          
CIP - Water -                  25,000            334,000          -                  -                  -                  359,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Total Revenues:  -                  75,000            1,010,000       -                  -                  -                  1,085,000       

Impact on Operating Budget
Streets will be funded through the Capital Plan and over time operating budget may see slight decrease due to less maintenance being 
necessary as the conditions of the roadway improve.

31080860-536513

Eastview & Franzen (Hillside to IL19)
Public Works
CIP - Streets
20 Years

CY18 Total Cost:

Description
The 2019 Village Street Program was determined based upon our Pavement Analysis Report identifying those roadways needing 
infrastructure improvements. The project will include the roadway rehabilitation along Eastview and Franzen between Hillside and IL-19. 

Justification
To maintain a safe and reliable network of roads for those traveling throughout the Village. 

31080810-536513

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

2019 Village Street Program



Title
Project #
Account #1 128,000$        
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

128,000$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Design -                  128,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  128,000          
Construction -                  -                  480,000          -                  -                  -                  480,000          
Proj. Mgmt. -                  -                  160,000          -                  -                  -                  160,000          

Total Expenditures:  -                  128,000          640,000          -                  -                  -                  768,000          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Streets -                  128,000          221,000          -                  -                  -                  349,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  128,000          221,000          -                  -                  -                  349,000          

Impact on Operating Budget
Streets will be funded through the Capital Plan and over time operating budget may see slight decrease due to less maintenance being 
necessary as the conditions of the roadway improve.  The federal funded portion of this project is $1,220,000

York Road (Grand to Green)
Public Works
CIP - Streets
20 Years 

CY18 Total Cost:

Description
LAFO project sponsored by DMMC for the pavement restoration (mill and overlay) of York Road between Grand Avenue and Green Stret. 
Project will include limited curb and gutter removal, limited sidewalk replacement, removal of existing asphalt surface, limited base 
repair, and new asphalt surface. The project will be funded through the Federal Surface Transportation Program (STP). Approximately 
70% of the construction cost of this project will be federally funded.  

Justification
To maintain a safe and reliable network of roads for those traveling throughout the Village. 

31080810-596513

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

York Road LAFO



Title
Project #
Account #1 50,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

50,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  50,000            -                  50,000            -                  50,000            150,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  50,000            -                  50,000            -                  50,000            150,000          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Streets -                  50,000            -                  50,000            -                  50,000            150,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  50,000            -                  50,000            -                  50,000            150,000          

Impact on Operating Budget

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Pavement Maintenace Program

Various Streets
Public Works
CIP - Streets
5-10 Years

31080810-596000

Description
Includes pavement maintenance initiatives such as crack sealing, pavement rejuvenator, seal coating, and concrete street grinding. 

Justification
To maintain a safe and reliable network of roads for those traveling throughout the Village. Work is expected to prolong the life of the 
pavement. 

This program will extend the life of our pavement and should reduce routine maintenance. 



Title
Project #
Account #1 100,000$        
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

100,000$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction 100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          600,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          600,000          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
MFT 100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          600,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          600,000          

Impact on Operating Budget

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Pavement Patching Program

Various Streets
Public Works
CIP - Streets
5-10 Years

11050400-596000

Description
Includes large scale pavement patching on roadways that exhibit extensive potholing and cracking that may not be programmed in the 
CIP for at least 5 years. This program is intended to extend the pavement life of our roadways.

Justification
To maintain a safe and reliable network of roads for those traveling throughout the Village. 

This program will extend the life of our pavement and should reduce routine maintenance. 



Title
Project #
Account #1 200,000$        
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

200,000$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction 400,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          1,400,000       

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  400,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          1,400,000       

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Streets 200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          1,200,000       
Grant 200,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  200,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Total Revenues:  400,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          1,400,000       

Impact on Operating Budget

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Residential Streetlight Program

Various Streets
Public Works
CIP - Streets
25 Years

31080810-596000

Description
This initiative consists of identifying appropriate locations for residential streeet lighting throughout the Village and installing segments of 
lights. Locations at this time are TBD.

Justification
To maintain a safe community with appropriate night time lighting on our residential steets. This initiative was identified as a high priority 
on our Community Survey.

This program will create additional maintenance responsibilities within our Streets/Forestry Department. Additional budget will likely be 
necessary in Operations to account for parts and replacement costs.



Title
Project #
Account #1 495,000$        
Account #2 100,000$        
Account #3 25,000$          
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

620,000$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Design 125,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          625,000          
Construction -                  495,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  495,000          
Proj. Mgmt. -                  25,000            25,000            25,000            25,000            25,000            125,000          

Total Expenditures:  125,000          620,000          125,000          125,000          125,000          125,000          1,245,000       

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Streets 125,000          620,000          125,000          125,000          125,000          125,000          1,245,000       

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  125,000          620,000          125,000          125,000          125,000          125,000          1,245,000       

Impact on Operating Budget

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Elgin-O'Hare Western Access - Engineering/Aesthetics

Along I-390 Corridor
Public Works
CIP - Streets
50 Years

31080810-596000
31080810-536513
31080810-536515

Description
With the pending major construction from the Tollway to construct the EOWA Project over the next 10 years, the Village needs to keep 
our best interests at the forefront of the ongoing design and construction. Aesthetic enhancements have been directed in order to keep 
the bridges in Bensenville up to par with the rest of those in other communities along the EOWA corridor. These enhancements included 
formliners on bridge parapets, staining of bridge parapets adn wingwalls, upgraded fencing and other aesthetic components. Partial 
revenues come from teh sale of ROW to the Tollway. 

Justification
Protect the Village's interests as it relates to Village infrastructure, aesthetics, and financial participation.

There will be no impact on operation budget.



Title
Project #
Account #1 50,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

50,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction 50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            300,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            300,000          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
MFT 50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            300,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            300,000          

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
This program will includes wholesale replacement of sidewalk squares that are trip hazards or are extremely deteriorated.

Justification
This program allows for improvements to Village sidewalks that will make them more aesthetically pleasing as well as remove safety 
hazards.

Sidewalk will be funded through the Capital Plan and not directly affect the operating budget, however reducing trip hazards will limit our 
liability exposure.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Sidewalk Replacement Program

Various Locations
Public Works
CIP - Sidewalks
50 Years

31050400-596000



Title
Project #
Account #1 200,000$        
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

200,000$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction 200,000         200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          1,200,000       

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  200,000         200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          1,200,000       

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Sewer 200,000         200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          1,200,000       

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  200,000         200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          200,000          1,200,000       

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
Cured in Place Pipe Lining (CIPP) is the latest technology for upgrading leaking sanitary sewer mains and services. This project would 
continue a commitment to improve Inflow and Infiltration (I/I) in our sanitary sewer mains that can lead to sanitary sewer backups in 
homes and increase unnecessary treatment of storm water at our WWTP. 

Justification
Will improve I/I in our sanitary sewer collection  system, reduce unnecessary treatment of storm sewer, and imprve structural capacity of 
our infrastructure to reduce repairs in the future.

Work will be funded by the Water and Sewer Fund and will not effect the operating budget. 

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Sanitary Sewer Lining

Various Locations
Public Works - Waste Water
CIP - Sewer
50 Years

31080870-596000



Title
Project #
Account #1 50,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

50,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction 50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            300,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            300,000          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Sewer 50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            300,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            300,000          

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
Funds cost share program for residents to upgrade home sanitary sewer systems to an overhead sewer system: 75% of homeowner cost 
up to $7,500. 

Justification
Provides assistance and incentive for residents to upgrade their plumbing. Helps alleviate sanitary sewer backups. 

Work will be funded by the Water and Sewer Fund and will not effect the operating budget. 

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Overhead Sewer Program

Various Locations
Public Works - Waste Water
CIP - Sewer
50 Years

31080870-596000



Title
Project #
Account #1 200,000$        
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

200,000$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Design -                  200,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  200,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  200,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  200,000          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Sewer -                  200,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  200,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  200,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  200,000          

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
The Village maintains 19 active sanitary lift stations and 5 storm sewer pump stations. The analysis of lift stations in the CY 2017 will 
performed to come up with a maintenance/upgrade plan to each lift station in the outer years. 

Justification
Lift stations are integral part of the sanitary sewer and storm sewer conveyance system. It is critical to maintain these lift stations in the 
working conditions to maintain services to residents.businesses as well as avoid costly repairs in the future. 

This study has no impact on operations.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Lift Station Analysis Study

Public Works - Waste Water
CIP - Sewer
30 Years

31080870-596000



Title
Project #
Account #1 200,000$        
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

200,000$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Design -                  200,000          200,000          -                  -                  -                  400,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  200,000          200,000          -                  -                  -                  400,000          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Sewer -                  200,000          200,000          -                  -                  -                  400,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  200,000          200,000          -                  -                  -                  400,000          

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
The Village owns, operates and maintains over 120 miles of sanitary sewer and storm sewer. These systems are supposed to be separated 
from one another. An SSES Study evaluates our two systems and identifies defects, cross connections, and repairs that are necessary. This 
work is done through smoke testing, video analysis, and field inspections. THe report will provide us with a master plan for our collection 
systems moving forward. 

Justification
Our sanitary and storm sewer pipes and manholes are integral part of the sanitary sewer and storm sewer conveyance system. It is critical 
to maintain these facilities in good working conditions to maintain services to residents and businesses as well as avoid costly repairs in 
the future. 

This study has no impact on operations.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Sanitary Sewer Evaluation Study

Public Works - Waste Water
CIP - Sewer
30 Years

31080870-596000



Title
Project #
Account #1 1,267,977$     
Account #2 127,000$        
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

1,394,977$  

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Design 102,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  102,000          
Construction -                  1,267,977       -                  -                  -                  -                  1,267,977       
Proj. Mgmt. -                  127,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  127,000          

Total Expenditures:  102,000          1,394,977       -                  -                  -                  -                  1,496,977       

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Water -                  1,394,977       -                  -                  -                  -                  1,394,977       

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  1,394,977       -                  -                  -                  -                  1,394,977       

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
The project will include mains on Washington (York to Marion); May & Rose (Jefferson to Washington; Grace Street (Jefferson to 
Washington)

Justification
Water mains on these streets have had frequent breaks. Condition of the mains is a concern.

Replacement of watermain at this time will reduce liklihood of breaks to the system.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

2018 Watermain Replacement

Various Locations
Public Works - Water
CIP - Water
50 Years

31080860-596000
31080860-535615



Title
Project #
Account #1 106,000$        
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

106,000$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Design -                  106,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  106,000          
Construction -                  -                  1,319,000       -                  -                  -                  1,319,000       
Proj. Mgmt. -                  -                  132,000          -                  -                  -                  132,000          

Total Expenditures:  -                  106,000          1,451,000       -                  -                  -                  1,557,000       

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Water -                  106,000          1,451,000       -                  -                  -                  1,557,000       

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  106,000          1,451,000       -                  -                  -                  1,557,000       

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
The project will include mains on Washington (Marion to Park), Memorial (Marion to Park), Virginia, Roxann, Marion St. (Jefferson to 
Memorial.)

Justification
Water mains on these streets have had frequent breaks. Condition of the mains is a concern.

Replacement of watermain at this time will reduce liklihood of breaks to the system.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

2019 Watermain Replacement

Various Locations
Public Works - Water
CIP - Water
50 Years

31080860-536513



Title
Project #
Account #1 40,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

40,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Design -                  40,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  40,000            
Construction -                  -                  499,500          -                  -                  -                  499,500          
Proj. Mgmt. -                  -                  50,000            -                  -                  -                  50,000            

Total Expenditures:  -                  40,000            549,500          -                  -                  -                  589,500          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Water -                  40,000            549,500          -                  -                  -                  589,500          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  40,000            549,500          -                  -                  -                  589,500          

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
One of the core functions of the Village is to provide the highest quality drinking water for our residents. The Village has been struggling 
in the past 5 years with maintaining chlorine residual levels per our IEPA permit. One solution to the issue is to run a new twelve inch 
water main from the Belmont Elevated Tank to York Road along Belmont Road. This pipe would allow a two way system for water to 
enter and leave the tower and thus allow for better flow of water and less stagnant water which lowers chlorine residual. 

Justification
Providing the highest quality drinking water is a core function of the Village. 

Added pipe will require maintenance routine.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Belmont Tower Water Feed

Belmont Road
Public Works - Water
CIP - Water
70 Years

31080860-536513



Title
Project #
Account #1 50,000$          
Account #2 2,750,000$     
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

2,800,000$  

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Design 143,500          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  143,500          
Construction -                  2,750,000       -                  -                  -                  -                  2,750,000       
Proj. Mgmt. -                  50,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  50,000            

Total Expenditures:  143,500          2,800,000       -                  -                  -                  -                  2,943,500       

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Storm 143,500          50,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  193,500          
Grant -                  2,750,000       -                  -                  -                  -                  2,750,000       

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Total Revenues:  143,500          2,800,000       -                  -                  -                  -                  2,943,500       

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
The Redmond Reservoir is the largest storm water facility within the Village. Nearly 70% of our storm water flows through the facility. Our 
Storm Water Master Plan identified the need to provide additional storage at the reservoir in order to complete a number of conveyance 
improvements throughout town. All this work is geared toward reducing flooding in key problem areas throughout the Village. This 
Project will provide 20 acre-feet of additional storage for our storm sewer system. The Project Construction will be funded by DuPage 
County through a CDBG grant for storm water improvements. The Village is responsible for some engineering. 

Justification
Expansion of the reservoir is needed in order to perform upstream storm sewer improvements to alleviate flooding.

Continued maintenance of pond.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Redmond Expansion

Redmond Reservoir
Public Works - Storm Water
CIP - Storm
50 Years

31080850-536515
Grant (CDBG)



Title
Project #
Account #1 174,000$        
Account #2 1,735,000$     
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

1,909,000$  

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Design 121,500          -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  121,500          
Construction -                  1,735,000       -                  -                  -                  -                  1,735,000       
Proj. Mgmt. -                  174,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  174,000          

Total Expenditures:  121,500          1,909,000       -                  -                  -                  -                  2,030,500       

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Storm 121,500          174,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  295,500          
Grant -                  1,735,000       -                  -                  -                  -                  1,735,000       

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
Total Revenues:  121,500          1,909,000       -                  -                  -                  -                  2,030,500       

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
The George Streeet Bypass Project will install large storm sewer pipe to allow for the bypass if storm water during very heavy rain events. 
The Project Construction will be funded by DuPage County through a CDBG grant for storm water improvements. The Village is 
responsible for some engineering. 

Justification
This project was identified in our Storm Water Master Plan 

Additional maintenance of new pipe.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Storm Sewer Conveyance Project - A5

George Street Bypass
Public Works - Storm Water
CIP - Storm
50 Years

31080850-536515
Grant (CDBG)



Title
Project #
Account #1 50,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

50,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction 50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            300,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expe 50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            300,000          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Storm 50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            300,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            300,000          

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
Stormwater issues have plagued the Village. This project consists of developing a stormwater plan to identify the areas of greatest need 
and identify the most cost effective methods to reduce the impacts. The Residential Drainage program provides up 50% assistance to our 
residents who would like to address flooding issues on their property. 

Justification
Reduction of the impact of stormwater on the residents of the Village is a Village priority. Implementing the most cost effective projects 
can only be accomplished by identifying the most impactful and cost effective projects.

Initiatives will be funded through the Capital Plan and not affect the operating budget. 

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Storm Water Initiatives - 50/50 Program

Various
Public Works - Storm Water
CIP - Storm
50 Years

31080850-596000



Title
Project #
Account #1 15,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

15,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction 10,000            15,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  25,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  10,000            15,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  25,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Storm 10,000            15,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  25,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  10,000            15,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  25,000            

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
Perform wetland remediation at Addison Creek Tributary 2, Culvert B which is not in compliance with DuPage County Stormwater Division

Justification
Ongoing DuPage County Stormwater violations

Once complete, ongoing maintenance will be required from a combination of in-house staff and outside contractors.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Vegetation Management

Addison Creek Trib 2, Culvert B
Public Works - Storm Water
CIP - Storm
20 Years

31080850-596000



Title
Project #
Account #1 40,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

40,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Vehicle -                  40,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  40,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  40,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  40,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Fleet -                  40,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  40,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  40,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  40,000            

Impact on Operating Budget
Vehicles will be funded through the Fleet sinking fund and will have a positive affect on the operating budget as maintenance costs will 
decrease.

Police Department
Police Department
CIP - Fleet
3-7 years (depends on mileage/age)

CY18 Total Cost:

Description
1 - 2018 Ford Sedan Police Interceptor ($40,000 each)

Justification
To provide for replacement of vehicles & equipment that will be at or exceeding  useful life. Replaces  2013 Ford Sedan Interceptor 
(vehicle #311). Upfit to be transferred on #311.

31580490-595000

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Police - Ford Sedan Interceptor (1)



Title
Project #
Account #1 85,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

85,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Vehicle -                  85,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  85,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  85,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  85,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Fleet -                  85,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  85,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  85,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  85,000            

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
2 - 2018 Ford SUV Police Interceptor ($40,000 / $45,000 each)

Justification
To provide for replacement of vehicles & equipment that will be at or exceeding  useful life. Replaces 2011 Ford Crown Victoria (vehicles 
#307) and 2013 Ford Explorer (vehicle #309). Upfit to be transferred on #309.

Vehicles will be funded through the Fleet sinking fund and will have a positive affect on the operating budget as maintenance costs will 
decrease.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Police - Ford SUV Interceptor (2)

Police Department
Police Department
CIP - Fleet
3-7 years (depends on mileage/age)

31580490-595000



Title
Project #
Account #1 28,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

28,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Vehicle -                  28,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  28,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  28,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  28,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Fleet -                  28,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  28,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  28,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  28,000            

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
1 - 2018 Ford Fusion ($28,000 each)

Justification
To provide for replacement of vehicles & equipment that will be at or exceeding  useful life.  Replaces 2009 Ford Fushion.

Vehicles will be funded through the Fleet sinking fund and will have a positive affect on the operating budget as maintenance costs will 
decrease.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Police - Ford Fusion (unmarked)

Police Department
Police Department
CIP - Fleet
8-10 Years (depending on milage/age)

31580490-595000



Title
Project #
Account #1 30,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

30,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Vehicle -                  30,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  30,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  30,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  30,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Fleet -                  30,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  30,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  30,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  30,000            

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
1- John Deere Reel Mower

Justification
The original mower has expired and no longer runs.  The history on this piece of equipment is that is was purchased used for the Golf 
Course that closed in 2005.  Currently using an available mower that belongs to Public Works.  The cost of contracting grass-cutting 
services is $250.00 per cut.  The fields are cut approximately 70 times per season equaling a total contract cost of $17,500 per season.  
The replacement cost of the original mower is $29,158.  An alternative price for a stand-up Wright model with a smaller swathe is 
$9,274.00.  The John Deere is a far better grade cutting mower, however the stand-up deck mower could be acceptable as well.

Vehicles will be funded through the Fleet sinking fund and will have a positive affect on the operating budget as maintenance costs will 
decrease.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

REC - Baseball Field Lawn Mower

Rec - Baseball Fields
Recreation
CIP - Fleet
15-20 Years

31580490-595000



Title
Project #
Account #1 120,400$        
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

120,400$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Vehicle Lease -                  120,400          -                  -                  -                  -                  120,400          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  120,400          -                  -                  -                  -                  120,400          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Fleet -                  120,400          -                  -                  -                  -                  120,400          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  120,400          -                  -                  -                  -                  120,400          

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
The Village Leased Equipment two years ago. The lease is in year two of three

Justification
The leasing of the vehicles was a good option in a year when we purchased multiple large vehicles.

Vehicles will be funded through the Fleet sinking fund and will have a positive affect on the operating budget as maintenance costs will 
decrease.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Fleet Leases

Finance
CIP - Fleet
3 Years

31580490-595000



Title
Project #
Account #1 40,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

40,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction 40,000            40,000            40,000            40,000            40,000            200,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  40,000            40,000            40,000            40,000            40,000            200,000          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Facilities -                  40,000            40,000            40,000            40,000            40,000            200,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  40,000            40,000            40,000            40,000            40,000            200,000          

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
This is an ongoing project to replace HVAC Units on our municipal facilities. Many of our units are over twenty years old and need to be 
replaced. 

Justification
Many of our HVAC units are over twenty years old. We have been systematically replacing the units to spread out their replacement 
schedules and avoid large capital replacements in one year. 

New units will redice maintenance costs.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

HVAC Units For Village Buildings

Various
Public Works
CIP - Facilities
20 Years

31080800-596000



Title
Project #
Account #1 55,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

55,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Equipment -                  55,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  55,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  55,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  55,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Facilities -                  55,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  55,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  55,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  55,000            

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
As per Intergovernmental agreement, the Village is participaing in a joint county wide computer aided dispatch and record management 
system for the criminal justice related needs of the county. The inital amount is earmarked for the Capital costs for the purchase and 
installation of a County-wide software computer system. The Village will be connecxted to the system via a microwave system link. 

Justification
The current Records Management System is outdated and is no longer supported. Using Joint Purchaseing with other DuPage County 
communities makes this the most feasible option. 

None.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

DuPage Justice Information System

Police Department
Police Department
CIP - Facilities
20 Years

31080800-596000



Title
Project #
Account #1 15,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

15,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Equipment -                  15,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  15,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  15,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  15,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Facilities -                  15,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  15,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  15,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  15,000            

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
The boiler at the Aquatic Center heats the swimming pools. 

Justification
The boiler at the Aquatic Center has exceeded its useful life. The existing unit is original and nearly 15 years old. 

New equipment should result in lower maintenance costs.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

REC - Aquatic Center Boiler Replacement

REC - Aquatic Center
REC
CIP - Facilities
15 Years

31080800-59600



Title
Project #
Account #1 15,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

15,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  15,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  15,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  15,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  15,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Facilities -                  15,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  15,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  15,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  15,000            

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
Miscellaneous capital improvements to the Teen Center. Our plan to is turn over the operation of the Teen Center to the Park District 
while maintaining ownership of the Facility. 

Justification
From an operation side, the Park District can operate the facility more efficiently. These improvements will be at the request of the Park 
District but under the approval of the Village

Opertion will be turned over to Park District.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Teen Center Capital

Teen Center Capital
Police
CIP - Facilities
5 Years

3180800-596000



Title
Project #
Account #1 45,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

45,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  45,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  45,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  45,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  45,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Sewer -                  45,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  45,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  45,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  45,000            

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
The Church Road Lift Station is currently provided backup power through a generator for the Old Police Station. With potential 
development on that facility, we need to find an alternate backup power source. This project would bring power from the existing Church 
Road Water Pump House Generator to the Lift Station. 

Justification
Backup Power is necessary to assure no backups occur in basements along this sanitary sewer line. The pending demo of the Old Police 
Station will eliminate the backup power source. 

Having a reliable backup energy source will reduce call outs.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Church Lift Station Electrical Improvements

Church Road Lift Station
Public Works - Wastewater
CIP - Sewer
50 Years

31080870-596000



Title
Project #
Account #1 25,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

25,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  25,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  25,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  25,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  25,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Sewer -                  25,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  25,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  25,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  25,000            

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
The WWTP Upgrade Project introduce three high efficiency turbo blowers to the system. These blowers, valued at over $750,000, are 
housed in the basement of the Administration Building (Bldg 90). The walls and floors in the basement of the building leak and can 
generate water during heavy rains. This Project would waterproof the basement to eliminate the seepage and protect our assets. 

Justification
Protection of new blowers valued at $750,000.

Once repaired, there should be no ongoing impact. 

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

WWTP - Waterproofing of Building 90

WWTP - Building 90 (Administration)
Public Works - Wastewater
CIP - Sewer
50 Years

31080870-596000



Title
Project #
Account #1 15,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

15,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  15,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  15,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  15,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  15,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
CIP - Sewer -                  15,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  15,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  15,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  15,000            

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
As part of our WWTP Process, sand filters are used to provide fine settlement of our effluent. The sand media needs to be replaced every 
10 years to be effective. 

Justification
Sand filter media should be replaced every 10 years.

Sand should be replaced every 10 years.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

WWTP - Sand Media Replacement

WWTP - Building 45 (Sand Filter)
Public Works - Wstewater
CIP - -Sewer
10 Years

31080870-596000



Title
Project #
Account #1 905,000$        
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

905,000$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Design -                  -                  355,000          -                  -                  -                  355,000          
Construction -                  905,000          6,145,000       -                  -                  -                  7,050,000       
Proj. Mgmt. -                  -                  600,000          -                  -                  -                  600,000          

Total Expenditures:  -                  905,000          7,100,000       -                  -                  -                  8,005,000       

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
The Project in 2017 includes work to isolate the White Pines Water system by installing water meters along Church Rd and 3rd Ave. 

Justification
The water system was installed in the 1940's. The system is one of our worst areas in the Village. Over 150 water main breaks have been 
recoreded since 1986. 

The monitoring of amount of water being suppied to white pines area will be compared with billed water in the area which will help track 
water loss. 

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

White Pines Water System

White Pines Subdivision
Public Works - Water
CIP - Water
50 Years

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 847,000$        
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

847,000$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Design -                  847,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  847,000          
Construction -                  -                  8,000,000       4,100,000       -                  -                  12,100,000     
Proj. Mgmt. -                  -                  800,000          410,000          -                  -                  1,210,000       

Total Expenditures:  -                  847,000          8,800,000       4,510,000       -                  -                  14,157,000     

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
Our largest and most impactful project identified in the Storm Sewer Master Plan. This over $12 million project upgrades the system with 
large pipe basically running from Lions Park to Redmond Reservoir. The project resolves chronic flooding in the areas around Center, 
Wood, Pine, and Evergreen.

Justification
This project was identified in Storm Sewer Master Plan. 

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Storm Sewer Conveyance Improvements - A1

Public Works
CIP - Storm
50 Years

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 34,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

34,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Vehicle -                  34,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  34,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  34,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  34,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
1 - 2018 Ford Sedan or SUV unmarked Police Interceptor ($34,000)

Justification
To provide for replacement of vehicles & equipment that will be at or exceeding  useful life. Replaces  2005 Crown Victoria (vehicle #327).

Vehicles will be funded through the Fleet sinking fund and will have a positive affect on the operating budget as maintenance costs will 
decrease.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Police - Ford SUV or Sedan Interceptor 

Police Department
Police Department
CIP - Fleet
3-7 years (depends on mileage/age)

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 100,000$        
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

100,000$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Vehicle -                  100,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  100,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  100,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  100,000          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
PW is responsible for the clearing of 11.25 miles of sidewalk as part of our Snow & Ice Management Program. Sidewalk clearing with our 
Bobcat machines was a temporary solution back in 2012. Using the Bobcat machines is difficult and we have routinely damaged snow 
blowers and plows on our sidewalk routes. Special machines are made to more effectively clear snow from sidewalks. If we are to 
continue to plow sidewalks of this magnitude (and possibly our new bike path network) it is recommended to purchase a machine that 
will better handle to task. 

Justification
Existing machines are not as efficient and effective as specialized equipment.

Vehicles will be funded through the Fleet sinking fund and will have a positive affect on the operating budget as maintenance costs will 
decrease.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

PW - Sidewalk Plow Machine

Public Works
Public Works
CIP - Fleet
15-20 Years

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 230,000$        
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

230,000$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Vehicle -                  230,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  230,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  230,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  230,000          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
2018 John Deere End Loader

Justification
Replaces 1995 Case End Loader.

Vehicles will be funded through the Fleet sinking fund and will have a positive affect on the operating budget as maintenance costs will 
decrease.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

2017 John Deere End Loader

Public Works
Public Works
CIP - Fleet
15-20 Years

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 20,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

20,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Vehicle -                  20,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  20,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  20,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  20,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
2018 John Deere HPZ Diesel Gator with cab and heater.

Justification
A less expensive means for transportation withiin the new WWTP facility

Vehicles will be funded through the Fleet sinking fund and will have a positive affect on the operating budget as maintenance costs will 
decrease.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

WWTP Utility Cart

Public Works - WWTP
Public Works
CIP - Fleet
10-15 Years

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 67,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

67,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  67,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  67,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  67,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  67,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
New black metal fence aling south side of Public Works facility.

Justification
Replaces chain link fence & gates. This item was removed from the WWTP upgrade project in Change Order #1.

Provides new fence that would reduce repair costs of the old fence.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Public Works South Side Fence

Public Works
Public Works
CIP - Facilities
25 Years

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 20,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

20,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction 20,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  20,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  20,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  20,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
Replacement of interior and exterior doors at the John Street Edge Facility.

Justification
The doors have met the end of their useful life.

Replacement will reduce ongoing repair costs.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

John Edge Interior & Exterior Doors

Edge on John
Recreation
CIP - Facilities
25 Years

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 25,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

25,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  20,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  20,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  20,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  20,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
The exterior doors at John Street are not ADA comliant. This price will bring 545 John Street to a minimum level of compliancy.

Justification
Federal ADA requirement will be enforced in near future.

New ADA compliant mechanisms may increase maintenance costs.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Aquatic - ADA Compliance

Aquatic Center
Recreation
CIP - Facilities
50 Years

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 50,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

50,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  50,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  50,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  50,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  50,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
Interior metal framing needs to be sanded, painted and sealed to  protect from corrosive nature of indoor swimming facilities. Corrosion 
has been evident for a few years and there are concerns that it is compromising the structural integrity of the facility. 

Justification
Integrity of beams may be compromised if not acted on.

Rehabilitation of beams will reduce ongoing maintenance costs.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Aquatic - I-Beam

Aquatic Center
Recreation
CIP - Facilities
20 Years

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 56,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

56,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  56,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  56,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  56,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  56,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
Existing ceramic tile is difficult to clean. It is also stained, porous and missing grout. Moisture is prevalent and promotes the growth of 
mold. $42,000 would cover the removal of existing tile, floor preparation and application of a textured expoxy based floor. $13965 would 
cover application of a Polyasoartic chip floor finish at the pool mezzanine with quartz crystals for slip prevention. 

Justification
Existing floors, deck & mezzanine are original and in need of rehabilitation.

Rehabilitation will reduce ongoing maintenance costs.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Aquatic - Pool Deck, Locker Room & Mezzanine

Aquatic Center
Recreation
CIP Facilities
15 Years

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 125,000$        
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

125,000$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Equipment -                  125,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  125,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  125,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  125,000          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
Upgrade of sound system and purchase of temporary flooring for special "non-ice" events at Jefferson Edge.

Justification
Potential revenue generation of new "non-ice" events.

Will require labor to install/remove temporary floor for each event.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Jefferson - West Rink Event Enhacements

Jefferson West Rink
Recreation
CIP - Facilities
15 Years

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 100,000$        
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

100,000$     

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Equipment -                  100,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  100,000          

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  100,000          -                  -                  -                  -                  100,000          

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
Purchase of a mobile stage for Music in the Park.

Justification
Will eliminate rental costs for current protocol.

Will require in-house staff/labor to install and take down at each event.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

MIP - Portable Stage

Various
Recreation
CIP - Facilities
15 Years

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 22,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

27,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  27,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  27,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  27,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  27,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
Refinish the existing basketball court facilities at Redmond.

Justification
The current condition does not align with our goal of "Safe & Beautiful Village." Identified back in 2015 and added to the 2016 capital 
projects list. Village has received numerous complaints regarding the condition of the basketball courts. 

Rehabilitation will redice ongoing maintenance.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Redmond Basketball Court Refinish

Redmon Park
Recreation
CIP - Facilities
20 Years

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 55,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

55,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  55,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  55,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  55,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  55,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
Refinish the existing inline skating rink at Redmond.

Justification
Identified in 2015 and added to the 2016 capital projects list. Resident have filed numerous complaits over the years.

Rehabilitation will reduce ongoing maintenance.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Redmond Inline Skating Rink Refinish

Redmond Skating Rink
Recreation
CIP - Facilities
20 Years

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 40,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

40,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  40,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  40,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  40,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  40,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
Replacement of carpeting at the Village Hall.

Justification
Existing carpet is aging and more difficult to clean and restore  original look.

Replacement will reduce ongoing maintenance costs.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Village Hall Carpet Replacement

Village Hall
Public Works
CIP - Facilities
20 Years

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 20,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

20,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  20,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  20,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  20,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  20,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
Installation of two electric vehicle charging stations at Village Hall/Metra parking lot.

Justification
Provide charging station for electric vehicle owner. Potential revenue generation from power usage costs.

New facility may require additional maintenance costs.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Electric Vehicle Charging Station

Village Hall
Public Works
CIP - Facilities
15 Years

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 75,000$          
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

75,000$        

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
Construction -                  75,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  75,000            

-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  75,000            -                  -                  -                  -                  75,000            

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
EMC / Landscaping for Village Community Event Sign at  Green Street and  York Road. 

Justification
Provides a gateway entrance to our downtown at a very visible location

Will reduce need to constantly change out manual message board at train station.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

Village Community Event/Gateway Sign

York & Green Street
Public Works
CIP - Facilities
50 Years

UNFUNDED



Title
Project #
Account #1 -$                
Account #2 -$                
Account #3 -$                
Location
Department
Type
Useful Life

-$              

Capital Expenditures Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Expenditures:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Revenues Prior 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 Total
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  
-                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Total Revenues:  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Impact on Operating Budget

Description
The existing, old building does not fit the needs of the new WWTP for effective storage and sizing.

Justification

None.

CY18 Total Cost:

Village of Bensenville CY2018 Community Investment Plan

Project Information Project Snapshot

WWTP Metal Storage Garage Building

WWTP Metal Storage Garage Building
Public Works
CIP - Water/Sewer
30 Years



Fund Capital Improvements Fund Village of Bensenville
Department (All) 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
REVENUE

Intergovernmentals  
Intergovernmentals     

Capital Grants - Federal (51,077)                  -                          (200,000)                (126,909)                (5,081,000)             (4,881,000)             96.06%
Operating Grants - State -                          (25,000)                  (25,000)                  (25,000)                  (25,000)                  -                           0.00%
Sales Tax (2,882,406)             (3,012,459)             (3,000,000)             (2,987,632)             (2,940,000)             60,000                    -2.04%

Intergovernmentals      Total (2,933,483)             (3,037,459)             (3,225,000)             (3,139,541)             (8,046,000)             (4,821,000)             59.92%
Intergovernmentals   Total (2,933,483)            (3,037,459)            (3,225,000)            (3,139,541)            (8,046,000)            (4,821,000)             59.92%

Licenses & Permits  
Licenses & Permits     

Vehicle Licenses (463,929)                (440,286)                (460,000)                (438,488)                (460,000)                -                           0.00%
Licenses & Permits      Total (463,929)                (440,286)                (460,000)                (438,488)                (460,000)                -                           0.00%

Licenses & Permits   Total (463,929)                (440,286)                (460,000)                (438,488)                (460,000)                -                           0.00%
Charges for Services    

Charges for Services     Total
Miscellaneous Charges (6,693)                     -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%

Charges for Services     Total Total (6,693)                     -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
Charges for Services     Total (6,693)                    -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%

Investment Income    
Investment Income       

Interest On Investments (476)                        (1,388)                     (1,000)                     (3,000)                     (5,000)                     (4,000)                     80.00%
Investment Income        Total (476)                        (1,388)                     (1,000)                     (3,000)                     (5,000)                     (4,000)                     80.00%

Investment Income     Total (476)                        (1,388)                    (1,000)                    (3,000)                    (5,000)                    (4,000)                     80.00%
Other Revenues   

Other Revenues       
Reimbursed  Expenditures (31,983)                  (394,094)                (210,000)                -                          (394,000)                (184,000)                 46.70%

Other Revenues        Total (31,983)                  (394,094)                (210,000)                -                          (394,000)                (184,000)                 46.70%
Other Revenues    Total (31,983)                  (394,094)                (210,000)                -                          (394,000)                (184,000)                46.70%

Other Funding Sources  
Other Funding Sources    

Proceeds From Debt -                          -                          -                          -                          (2,400,000)             (2,400,000)             100.00%
Sale Of Assets (621,071)                (2,904,053)             (40,000)                  (50,000)                  (597,000)                (557,000)                 93.30%

Other Funding Sources     Total (621,071)                (2,904,053)             (40,000)                  (50,000)                  (2,997,000)             (2,957,000)             98.67%
Other Funding Sources   Total (621,071)                (2,904,053)            (40,000)                  (50,000)                  (2,997,000)            (2,957,000)             98.67%

Interfund Trf.
Interfund Transfers  

Transfer From General Fund (823,765)                (506,962)                (2,246,800)             (1,123,400)             -                          2,246,800              0.00%
Interfund Transfers   Total (823,765)                (506,962)                (2,246,800)             (1,123,400)             -                          2,246,800              0.00%

Interfund Trf. Total (823,765)                (506,962)                (2,246,800)            (1,123,400)            -                          2,246,800              0.00%
REVENUE Total (4,881,400)            (7,284,242)            (6,182,800)            (4,754,430)            (11,902,000)          (5,719,200)             48.05%

EXPENSES
Operating Expenditures

Professional Services
Eng Svc - Design 315,871                 696,931                 225,000                 -                          -                          (225,000)                 0.00%
Eng Svc - Project Management 15,575                    -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
Engingeering Services -                          130,414                 -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
Professional Services 268,296                 -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%

Professional Services Total 599,743                 827,344                 225,000                 -                          -                          (225,000)                 0.00%
Contractual Services

Other Contractual Service 225,001                 119,963                 -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
Contractual Services Total 225,001                 119,963                 -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%

Commodities
Materials/Supplies-St Maint 143,014                 -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%

Commodities Total 143,014                 -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
Operating Expenditures Total 967,757                 947,308                 225,000                 -                          -                          (225,000)                0.00%

Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements



Fund Capital Improvements Fund Village of Bensenville
Department (All) 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
Capital Construction 1,823,168              2,616,581              4,746,077              2,746,800              10,137,046            5,390,969              53.18%
Capital Outlay-Bldg&Structure 5,278,410              330,963                 245,000                 33,657                    175,000                 (70,000)                   -40.00%
Capital Outlay-Fleet 39,221                    -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
Capital Outlay-Improvements -                          1,000                      -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
Capital Outlay-Machinery & Equ 6,994                      -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%

Capital Improvements Total 7,147,793              2,948,543              4,991,077              2,780,457              10,312,046            5,320,969              51.60%
Interfund Transfers  

Other Fin Uses-Adv To Tif-11 175,200                 175,000                 138,000                 138,000                 156,500                 18,500                    11.82%
Other Fin Uses-Adv To Tif-4 74,890                    146,000                 164,450                 164,450                 70,000                    (94,450)                   -134.93%
Other Fin Uses-Adv To Tif-7 132,500                 122,000                 328,000                 328,000                 108,810                 (219,190)                 -201.44%
Transfer To Debt Service -                          545,000                 338,813                 338,813                 -                          (338,813)                 0.00%
Transfer To Debt Service(Edge) 786,505                 753,535                 640,000                 640,000                 833,000                 193,000                  23.17%
Transfer To Fleet Sinking Fund -                          -                          100,000                 -                          -                          (100,000)                 0.00%

Interfund Transfers   Total 1,169,095              1,741,535              1,709,263              1,609,263              1,168,310              (540,953)                 -46.30%
Economic Incentives

Developer Reimbursements -                          -                          104,000                 75,000                    104,000                 -                           0.00%
Economic Incentives Total -                          -                          104,000                 75,000                    104,000                 -                           0.00%

Other Expenditures Total 8,316,888              4,690,078              6,804,340              4,464,720              11,584,356           4,780,016              41.26%
EXPENSES Total 9,284,645              5,637,386              7,029,340              4,464,720              11,584,356           4,555,016              39.32%
Grand Total 4,403,245              (1,646,856)            846,540                 (289,709)                (317,644)                (1,164,184)             366.51%
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Fund Utility Fund (H2O/Sewer/Storm) Village of Bensenville
Department Capital Improvements 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
EXPENSES

Operating Expenditures
Professional Services

Eng Svc - Design 2,478                     37,153                   -                         -                         -                          0.00%
Professional Services Total 2,478                     37,153                   -                         -                         -                          0.00%

Operating Expenditures Total 2,478                     37,153                   -                         -                         -                          0.00%
Other Expenditures

Capital Improvements
Capital Construction 370,071                 88,044                   3,243,342             4,428,920             1,185,578              26.77%
Capital Outlay-Bldg&Structure -                         -                         20,000                   -                         (20,000)                  0.00%
Capital Outlay-Improvements -                         539,721                 -                         -                         -                          0.00%
Capital Outlay-Machinery & Equ -                         2,000                     20,000                   -                         (20,000)                  0.00%

Capital Improvements Total 370,071                 629,765                 3,283,342             4,428,920             1,145,578              25.87%
Other Expenditures Total 370,071                 629,765                 3,283,342             4,428,920             1,145,578              25.87%

EXPENSES Total 372,550                 666,918                 3,283,342             4,428,920             1,145,578              25.87%
Grand Total 372,550                 666,918                 3,283,342             4,428,920             1,145,578              25.87%
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Fund Fleet Sinking Fund Village of Bensenville
Department (All) 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
REVENUE

Intergovernmentals  
Intergovernmentals     

Capital Grants - State - Pw -                          -                          (367,000)                -                          -                          367,000                  0.00%
Intergovernmentals      Total -                          -                          (367,000)                -                          -                          367,000                  0.00%

Intergovernmentals   Total -                          -                          (367,000)                -                          -                          367,000                  0.00%
Investment Income    

Investment Income       
Interest On Investments (1,389)                     (4,086)                     (1,000)                     (2,951)                     -                          1,000                      0.00%

Investment Income        Total (1,389)                     (4,086)                     (1,000)                     (2,951)                     -                          1,000                      0.00%
Investment Income     Total (1,389)                    (4,086)                    (1,000)                    (2,951)                    -                          1,000                      0.00%

Other Funding Sources  
Other Funding Sources    

Proceeds From Debt -                          (570,612)                -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
Other Funding Sources     Total -                          (570,612)                -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%

Other Funding Sources   Total -                          (570,612)                -                          -                          -                          -                           0.00%
Interfund Trf.

Interfund Transfers  
Transfer From Cip -                          -                          (100,000)                -                          -                          100,000                  0.00%
Transfer From Utility Fund (250,000)                (250,000)                (250,000)                (300,000)                (150,000)                100,000                  -66.67%

Interfund Transfers   Total (250,000)                (250,000)                (350,000)                (300,000)                (150,000)                200,000                  -133.33%
Interfund Trf. Total (250,000)                (250,000)                (350,000)                (300,000)                (150,000)                200,000                  -133.33%

REVENUE Total (251,389)                (824,698)                (718,000)                (302,951)                (150,000)                568,000                  -378.67%
EXPENSES

Other Expenditures
Capital Improvements

Capital Outlay-Fleet 247,555                 674,467                 602,000                 177,760                 193,000                 (409,000)                 -211.92%
Capital Improvements Total 247,555                 674,467                 602,000                 177,760                 193,000                 (409,000)                 -211.92%

Capital Outlay
Capital Outlay-Fleet-Interest -                          5,392                      9,500                      9,500                      9,500                      -                           0.00%
Capital Outlay-Fleet-Principal -                          54,676                    110,900                 84,912                    110,900                 -                           0.00%

Capital Outlay Total -                          60,069                    120,400                 94,412                    120,400                 -                           0.00%
Other Expenditures Total 247,555                 734,536                 722,400                 272,172                 313,400                 (409,000)                -130.50%

EXPENSES Total 247,555                 734,536                 722,400                 272,172                 313,400                 (409,000)                -130.50%
Grand Total (3,834)                    (90,162)                  4,400                      (30,779)                  163,400                 159,000                  97.31%
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Fund Motor Fuel Tax Fund Village of Bensenville
Department (All) 2018 Annual Budget/Community Investment Plan
Division (All)

Expenditure 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget 
2018 Budget V/s 

2017 Budget % Changes   
REVENUE

Intergovernmentals  
Intergovernmentals     

Motor Fuel Tax Allotment -                          -                          -                          (470,000)                (475,317)                (475,317)                 100.00%
Intergovernmentals      Total -                          -                          -                          (470,000)                (475,317)                (475,317)                 100.00%

Intergovernmentals   Total -                          -                          -                          (470,000)                (475,317)                (475,317)                100.00%
REVENUE Total -                          -                          -                          (470,000)                (475,317)                (475,317)                100.00%

EXPENSES
Other Expenditures

Capital Improvements
Capital Outlay-Improvements -                          -                          -                          -                          1,631,900              1,631,900              100.00%

Capital Improvements Total -                          -                          -                          -                          1,631,900              1,631,900              100.00%
Other Expenditures Total -                          -                          -                          -                          1,631,900              1,631,900              100.00%

EXPENSES Total -                          -                          -                          -                          1,631,900              1,631,900              100.00%
Grand Total -                          -                          -                          (470,000)                1,156,583              1,156,583              100.00%
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BUDGET AND FINANCIAL POLICIES

Budget Policies

Underestimation may 
lead to an unnecessary reduction in programs and services and overestimation 
may lead to an expansion of services and programs that cannot be supported with 
available resources



Fund Balance and Reserve Policy and Balanced Budget Determinations

Fund Balance and Reserve Policy Definitions



not

Fund Balance and Reserve Policy





Balanced Budget Definition

i.e., a
Net Change in Fund Balance greater than $0



Revenues

Operating Expenditures



Capital Projects



Debt

Financial Reporting



CAPITAL ASSET POLICY AND PROCEDURES 

POLICY 

VALUATION 

CAPITAL ASSET CLASSES 



USEFUL LIFE

Asset       Threshold   Years 

TREATMENT OF FEDERALLY FUNDED CAPITAL ASSETS 



ADDITIONS 

DISPOSALS 

DEPRECIATION 

FEDERAL DEBARRED AND SUSPENDED VENDORS 

POLICY 



any

any



Row Labels 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget
110-General Fund

Property Taxes 
Property Tax - Corporate 2,135,292           2,160,700             2,175,450             2,151,384            2,224,961             
Property Tax - Pd Protection 1,133,540           1,175,469             1,196,638             1,235,200            1,224,191             
Property Tax - Pd Pension 321,949              325,918                 329,970                 172,913                338,120                 
Property Tax - Tort 295,684              298,023                 303,420                 309,679                310,940                 
Property Tax - Fica 270,471              273,178                 279,854                 285,036                286,478                 
Road & Bridge 246,435              241,666                 246,000                 242,505                246,000                 
Property Tax - Imrf 231,739              234,208                 239,700                 245,006                245,709                 
Property Tax - Work Comp 209,896              212,777                 216,760                 221,362                221,790                 
Property Tax - Corp- Prior Yr 1,003                   32                           5,000                     154                       -                         

Property Taxes  Total 4,846,009           4,921,971             4,992,792             4,863,238            5,098,189             
Taxes  

Utility Tax - Electric 1,198,372           1,147,713             1,310,000             1,076,335            1,150,000             
Telecommunications Tax 1,151,077           1,121,053             1,231,000             978,670                990,000                 
Utility Tax - Natural Gas 283,279              243,272                 400,000                 285,013                275,000                 
Amusement Tax 135,490              124,175                 130,000                 125,000                125,000                 
Hotel/Motel Room Tax 107,470              111,003                 105,000                 66,039                  125,000                 

Taxes   Total 2,875,688           2,747,215             3,176,000             2,531,057            2,665,000             
Intergovernmentals 

Sales Tax 5,242,209           5,883,852             5,649,000             6,108,761            5,900,000             
Income Tax 1,952,711           1,786,458             1,871,904             1,723,241            1,651,680             
State Use Tax 405,266              437,962                 431,272                 444,888                465,000                 
Franchise Fees - Cable 223,391              228,749                 235,000                 263,779                248,000                 
Replacement Tax 194,839              175,872                 178,000                 198,982                134,000                 
Operating Grants - Regional 58,113                 40,314                   72,000                   52,938                  72,000                   
Video Gaming Tax 13,847                 5,074                     20,000                   30,000                  30,000                   
Capital Grants - Federal 915                      117,788                 -                         2,650                    25,000                   
Auto Rental Tax/Games Tax 7,160                   7,881                     7,000                     9,114                    8,000                     
Operating Grants - State 400,000              -                         -                         -                        -                         
Motor Fuel Tax Allotment 448,659              467,254                 475,000                 -                        -                         

Intergovernmentals  Total 8,947,109           9,151,202             8,939,176             8,834,354            8,533,680             
Licenses & Permits  

Building Permits - Dupage 330,990              344,748                 375,000                 415,878                400,000                 
Business Licenses 246,256              246,406                 275,000                 252,691                275,000                 
Liquor Licenses 63,037                 69,808                   70,000                   70,000                  70,000                   
Pd-Truck Weight Permits 16,139                 12,669                   16,000                   11,699                  13,000                   
Video Gaming License 10,501                 17,363                   12,000                   2,000                    5,000                     
Dog Licenses 1,350                   1,410                     1,400                     1,190                    1,400                     
Vehicle Licenses (55)                       -                         -                         -                        -                         

Licenses & Permits   Total 668,218              692,403                 749,400                 753,458                764,400                 
Fines & Forfeiture  

Fines - Redlight Violations 344,115              224,965                 385,000                 295,915                340,000                 
Fines - Traffic Enforcement 204,141              166,985                 210,000                 141,123                210,000                 
Fines - Parking 93,892                 55,535                   95,000                   87,435                  85,000                   
Fines - Compliance 37,052                 8,553                     35,000                   27,191                  30,000                   
Fines-Pd-Misc Fines/Resttution 31,351                 21,674                   15,000                   22,094                  20,000                   
Fines - Code Enforcement 13,570                 10,340                   12,000                   9,707                    10,000                   
Fines - Violations 20,215                 2,550                     25,000                   4,507                    5,000                     
Fines - False Alarms 2,700                   3,500                     2,000                     7,600                    2,500                     

Fines & Forfeiture   Total 747,035              494,102                 779,000                 595,571                702,500                 
Charges for Services 

Aquatic Operation -                       -                         -                         135,000                135,000                 
Redmond Field Rental -                       -                         -                         130,000                135,000                 
Double Feature Shop-Food Sales 410                      -                         100,000                 105,000                111,000                 
Reim Exp-Police Services 31,415                 93,194                   101,000                 105,000                105,000                 
Inspection Fee-Rental Units 67,750                 96,131                   67,750                   97,752                  96,000                   
Alarm Connect Fees - Smg 92,580                 93,563                   93,000                   106,613                95,000                   

Village of Bensenville
Revenue - 2018 Proposed Budget
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Movie Theatre-Admission Sales 349                      -                         75,000                   55,000                  65,000                   
Miscellaneous Charges 63,113                 55,728                   85,000                   57,352                  50,000                   
Auto Towing Fees 64,500                 41,500                   65,000                   28,133                  40,000                   
Miscellaneous Reimbursements 19                         25,291                   -                         (20,000)                20,000                   
Gazebo & Pavilion Rental -                       -                         -                         12,000                  10,000                   
Zoning Hearing Fees 13,750                 8,636                     10,000                   7,490                    8,500                     
Sign Permit Fees 5,551                   8,307                     6,000                     8,207                    8,000                     
Parking Fees 8,522                   6,815                     8,500                     6,632                    7,000                     
Basset/Report/Misc.Fees 6,220                   4,145                     6,000                     4,803                    6,000                     
Engineering Review & Insp Fees -                       4,550                     -                         4,000                    5,000                     
Return Check Fees 165                      120                        150                        103                       200                        
Misc Revenue-Redmond 117                      132                        -                         64                          100                        
Concession Stand-Contract Comm 9,275                   -                         -                         -                        -                         
Rink Rev-Skating/Hockey School (120)                     -                         -                         -                        -                         
Rink Revenue-Ice Rental 41,686                 -                         -                         -                        -                         
Miscellaneous Revenue 325                      4,762                     2,000                     7,576                    -                         
Smoke Detectors 22                         -                         -                         -                        -                         
Concession Stand-Vending Comm 2,812                   1,861                     -                         -                        -                         
Rink Revenue-Figure Skating (342)                     -                         -                         -                        -                         
Inspection Fee-Real Estate Trs 2,800                   2,530                     -                         825                       -                         
Rink Revenue-Skate Rental -                       20                           -                         -                        -                         
Recreational Fees-Redmond -                       -                         165,000                 -                        -                         
Charges For Services Misc (5,000)                  -                         -                         -                        -                         
Dial-A-Bus Fares 7,345                   -                         7,500                     -                        -                         
Elevator Inspection Fees -                       -                         6,500                     -                        -                         
Inventory Reimbursement 2,225                   -                         -                         -                        -                         
Misc Revenue-Aquatics (247)                     -                         140,000                 143                       -                         

Charges for Services  Total 415,242              447,284                 938,400                 851,694                896,800                 
Investment Income  

Interest On Investments 10,269                 34,028                   35,000                   30,467                  50,000                   
Interest Income 1,180                   7,702                     5,000                     41,853                  50,000                   
Interest - Property Tax-Wrk Cm 0                           156                        -                         -                        -                         
Interest - Property Tax-Corp 2                           1,590                     -                         -                        -                         
Interest - Property Tax-Fica 0                           201                        -                         -                        -                         
Interest - Property Tax-Imrf 0                           172                        -                         -                        -                         
Interest-Property Tax-Rd &Brdg 1                           0                             -                         -                        -                         
Interest - Property Tax-Pd Pro 1                           863                        -                         -                        -                         
Interest - Property Tax-Tort 0                           219                        -                         -                        -                         

Investment Income   Total 11,454                 44,932                   40,000                   72,320                  100,000                 
Other Revenues  

Ipbc Excess Reserve 305,606              237,042                 130,000                 150,000                200,000                 
Revenue - Miscellaneous 54,662                 43,550                   45,000                   110,271                43,000                   
Reimbursed  Expenditures -                       -                         5,000                     -                        -                         
Liability Ins. Claim Reimbrsmt -                       723                        -                         -                        -                         
Revenue-Over And Short (87)                       (92)                         -                         -                        -                         
Local Government Rebates -                       4,186                     -                         57,695                  -                         
Pd Station Coin Sales 252                      -                         -                         -                        -                         

Other Revenues   Total 360,433              285,408                 180,000                 317,966                243,000                 
Interfund Transfers 

Transfer From Utility Fund 400,000              400,000                 400,000                 400,000                200,000                 
Transfer From Recreation -                       -                         25,000                   25,000                  50,000                   
Transfer From Commuter Prkng 30,000                 30,000                   30,000                   30,000                  30,000                   

Interfund Transfers  Total 430,000              430,000                 455,000                 455,000                280,000                 
Other Funding Source  

Comm Serv-Program Contribution 10                         1,310                     -                         -                        -                         
Other Funding Source   Total 10                         1,310                     -                         -                        -                         

110-General Fund Total 19,301,198         19,215,826           20,249,768           19,274,658          19,283,569           
111-Parks & Receation Fund
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Charges for Services 
Rink Revenue-Ice Rental 2,324,599           2,217,579             1,900,000             2,000,000            2,780,000             
Concession Contract Commission 103,372              97,354                   80,000                   85,000                  100,000                 
Contract Ice 42,744                 44,836                   30,000                   40,000                  30,000                   
Drop In Hockey 26,287                 20,842                   10,000                   20,000                  12,000                   
Lease Revenue 12,364                 13,673                   6,600                     5,000                    12,000                   
Stick & Halmet 16,916                 20,758                   10,000                   2,000                    10,000                   
Vending Commission 7,314                   6,916                     4,000                     8,000                    7,000                     
Rink Revenue-Public Skating 12,161                 12,082                   5,000                     1,000                    5,000                     
Hockey Contract Ice 5,810                   6,589                     3,000                     5,000                    5,000                     
Rink Revenue-Skate Rental 4,649                   6,274                     2,500                     3,000                    2,500                     
Rink Revenue-Party Room Rental 2,960                   4,590                     1,500                     1,500                    1,500                     
Rink Revenue-Ice Shows 1,250                   1,882                     1,000                     -                        1,000                     
Rink Rev-Sponsorsh/Promotional 1,250                   8,000                     500                        2,500                    500                        
Wahoos 23,743                 26,897                   -                         -                        -                         
Swim Competition 66,116                 48,257                   -                         -                        -                         
Double Feature Shop-Food Sales 101,530              111,266                 -                         -                        -                         
Rink Revenue-Figure Skating 189,645              134,238                 -                         -                        -                         
Learn To Swim 18,505                 23,493                   -                         -                        -                         
Gazebo & Pavilion Rental 11,240                 11,023                   -                         -                        -                         
Movie Theatre-Admission Sales 59,621                 59,252                   -                         -                        -                         
Aquatic Operation 19,860                 17,280                   -                         -                        -                         
Redmond Field Rental 127,635              127,138                 -                         -                        -                         

Charges for Services  Total 3,179,570           3,020,219             2,054,100             2,173,000            2,966,500             
Other Funding Source  

Interfund Loan -                       -                         2,560,000             -                        -                         
Other Funding Source   Total -                       -                         2,560,000             -                        -                         

111-Parks & Receation Fund Total 3,179,570           3,020,219             4,614,100             2,173,000            2,966,500             
210-Motor Fuel Tax Fund

Intergovernmentals 
Motor Fuel Tax Allotment -                       -                         -                         470,000                475,317                 

Intergovernmentals  Total -                       -                         -                         470,000                475,317                 
210-Motor Fuel Tax Fund Total -                       -                         -                         470,000                475,317                 

310-Capital Improvements Fund
Intergovernmentals 

Capital Grants - Federal 51,077                 -                         200,000                 126,909                5,081,000             
Sales Tax 2,882,406           3,012,459             3,000,000             2,987,632            2,940,000             
Operating Grants - State -                       25,000                   25,000                   25,000                  25,000                   

Intergovernmentals  Total 2,933,483           3,037,459             3,225,000             3,139,541            8,046,000             
Licenses & Permits  

Vehicle Licenses 463,929              440,286                 460,000                 438,488                460,000                 
Licenses & Permits   Total 463,929              440,286                 460,000                 438,488                460,000                 

Charges for Services 
Miscellaneous Charges 6,693                   -                         -                         -                        -                         

Charges for Services  Total 6,693                   -                         -                         -                        -                         
Investment Income  

Interest On Investments 476                      1,388                     1,000                     3,000                    5,000                     
Investment Income   Total 476                      1,388                     1,000                     3,000                    5,000                     

Other Revenues  
Reimbursed  Expenditures 31,983                 394,094                 210,000                 -                        394,000                 

Other Revenues   Total 31,983                 394,094                 210,000                 -                        394,000                 
Interfund Transfers 

Transfer From General Fund 823,765              506,962                 2,246,800             1,123,400            -                         
Interfund Transfers  Total 823,765              506,962                 2,246,800             1,123,400            -                         

Other Funding Source  
Proceeds From Debt -                       -                         -                         -                        2,400,000             
Sale Of Assets 621,071              2,904,053             40,000                   50,000                  597,000                 

Other Funding Source   Total 621,071              2,904,053             40,000                   50,000                  2,997,000             
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310-Capital Improvements Fund Total 4,881,400           7,284,242             6,182,800             4,754,430            11,902,000           
315-Fleet Sinking Fund

Intergovernmentals 
Capital Grants - State - Pw -                       -                         367,000                 -                        -                         

Intergovernmentals  Total -                       -                         367,000                 -                        -                         
Investment Income  

Interest On Investments 1,389                   4,086                     1,000                     2,951                    -                         
Investment Income   Total 1,389                   4,086                     1,000                     2,951                    -                         

Interfund Transfers 
Transfer From Utility Fund 250,000              250,000                 250,000                 300,000                150,000                 
Transfer From Cip -                       -                         100,000                 -                        -                         

Interfund Transfers  Total 250,000              250,000                 350,000                 300,000                150,000                 
Other Funding Source  

Proceeds From Debt -                       570,612                 -                         -                        -                         
Other Funding Source   Total -                       570,612                 -                         -                        -                         

315-Fleet Sinking Fund Total 251,389              824,698                 718,000                 302,951                150,000                 
332-SSA #3

Property Taxes 
Property Tax - Corporate 53,376                 55,484                   54,435                   55,845                  54,503                   

Property Taxes  Total 53,376                 55,484                   54,435                   55,845                  54,503                   
Investment Income  

Interest On Investments 208                      633                        -                         -                        -                         
Investment Income   Total 208                      633                        -                         -                        -                         

332-SSA #3 Total 53,584                 56,118                   54,435                   55,845                  54,503                   
334-SSA #4

Property Taxes 
Property Tax - Corporate 236,188              237,763                 233,907                 234,114                231,012                 

Property Taxes  Total 236,188              237,763                 233,907                 234,114                231,012                 
Investment Income  

Interest On Investments 1,104                   3,481                     -                         -                        -                         
Investment Income   Total 1,104                   3,481                     -                         -                        -                         

334-SSA #4 Total 237,292              241,244                 233,907                 234,114                231,012                 
335-SSA #5

Property Taxes 
Property Tax - Corporate 16,509                 16,258                   16,520                   16,453                  16,365                   

Property Taxes  Total 16,509                 16,258                   16,520                   16,453                  16,365                   
Investment Income  

Interest On Investments 107                      397                        -                         -                        -                         
Investment Income   Total 107                      397                        -                         -                        -                         

335-SSA #5 Total 16,615                 16,655                   16,520                   16,453                  16,365                   
336-SSA #6

Property Taxes 
Property Tax - Corporate 160,885              159,575                 158,872                 167,206                156,873                 

Property Taxes  Total 160,885              159,575                 158,872                 167,206                156,873                 
Investment Income  

Interest On Investments 1,092                   3,455                     -                         -                        -                         
Investment Income   Total 1,092                   3,455                     -                         -                        -                         

336-SSA #6 Total 161,977              163,031                 158,872                 167,206                156,873                 
337-SSA #7

Property Taxes 
Property Tax - Corporate 82,647                 75,209                   81,909                   73,106                  80,881                   

Property Taxes  Total 82,647                 75,209                   81,909                   73,106                  80,881                   
Investment Income  

Interest On Investments 335                      1,186                     -                         -                        -                         
Investment Income   Total 335                      1,186                     -                         -                        -                         

337-SSA #7 Total 82,983                 76,395                   81,909                   73,106                  80,881                   
338-SSA #8

Property Taxes 



Row Labels 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget

Village of Bensenville
Revenue - 2018 Proposed Budget

Property Tax - Corporate 42,775                 42,639                   42,811                   41,852                  42,276                   
Property Taxes  Total 42,775                 42,639                   42,811                   41,852                  42,276                   

Investment Income  
Interest On Investments 287                      893                        -                         -                        -                         

Investment Income   Total 287                      893                        -                         -                        -                         
338-SSA #8 Total 43,062                 43,532                   42,811                   41,852                  42,276                   

339-SSA #9
Property Taxes 

Property Tax - Corporate 311,644              310,554                 306,670                 309,724                310,146                 
Property Taxes  Total 311,644              310,554                 306,670                 309,724                310,146                 

Investment Income  
Interest On Investments 1,331                   3,963                     -                         -                        -                         

Investment Income   Total 1,331                   3,963                     -                         -                        -                         
339-SSA #9 Total 312,976              314,516                 306,670                 309,724                310,146                 

373-TIF #4 - Grand Ave/Sexton Parc
Property Taxes 

Property Tax - Corporate 311,019              308,980                 297,848                 333,816                61,950                   
Property Taxes  Total 311,019              308,980                 297,848                 333,816                61,950                   

Investment Income  
Interest On Investments 484                      1,407                     -                         -                        -                         
Interest - Property Tax-Tif 0                           201                        -                         -                        -                         

Investment Income   Total 484                      1,608                     -                         -                        -                         
Interfund Transfers 

Advance From Cap Proj Fund 310 74,890                 146,000                 164,450                 164,450                70,000                   
Interfund Transfers  Total 74,890                 146,000                 164,450                 164,450                70,000                   

373-TIF #4 - Grand Ave/Sexton Parc Total 386,393              456,588                 462,298                 498,266                131,950                 
374-TIF #5 - Hertage Square

Property Taxes 
Property Tax - Corporate 231,057              263,018                 230,000                 278,613                264,000                 

Property Taxes  Total 231,057              263,018                 230,000                 278,613                264,000                 
Investment Income  

Interest On Investments 1,213                   3,713                     -                         -                        -                         
Investment Income   Total 1,213                   3,713                     -                         -                        -                         

Other Revenues  
Reimbursed  Expenditures 35,000                 -                         -                         -                        -                         

Other Revenues   Total 35,000                 -                         -                         -                        -                         
374-TIF #5 - Hertage Square Total 267,271              266,731                 230,000                 278,613                264,000                 

375-TIF #6 - Route 83 & Thorndale
Property Taxes 

Property Tax - Corporate 133,758              172,959                 130,000                 295,867                170,000                 
Property Taxes  Total 133,758              172,959                 130,000                 295,867                170,000                 

Investment Income  
Interest On Investments 181                      574                        -                         -                        -                         

Investment Income   Total 181                      574                        -                         -                        -                         
375-TIF #6 - Route 83 & Thorndale Total 133,940              173,533                 130,000                 295,867                170,000                 

376-TIF #7 - Irving Park & Church
Property Taxes 

Property Tax - Corporate 58,379                 59,063                   58,000                   59,741                  60,202                   
Property Taxes  Total 58,379                 59,063                   58,000                   59,741                  60,202                   

Interfund Transfers 
Advance From Cap Proj Fund 310 132,500              122,000                 328,000                 328,000                108,810                 

Interfund Transfers  Total 132,500              122,000                 328,000                 328,000                108,810                 
376-TIF #7 - Irving Park & Church Total 190,879              181,063                 386,000                 387,741                169,012                 

377-TIF #11 - Grand & York
Property Taxes 

Property Tax - Corporate 11,414                 11,617                   50,000                   33,418                  24,432                   
Property Taxes  Total 11,414                 11,617                   50,000                   33,418                  24,432                   

Interfund Transfers 



Row Labels 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Budget

Village of Bensenville
Revenue - 2018 Proposed Budget

Advance From Cap Proj Fund 310 175,200              175,000                 138,000                 138,000                156,500                 
Interfund Transfers  Total 175,200              175,000                 138,000                 138,000                156,500                 

377-TIF #11 - Grand & York Total 186,614              186,617                 188,000                 171,418                180,932                 
379-TIF #12 North Industrial Dist.

Property Taxes 
Property Tax - Corporate 486,671              863,424                 875,000                 1,055,092            1,040,000             

Property Taxes  Total 486,671              863,424                 875,000                 1,055,092            1,040,000             
Investment Income  

Interest On Investments 13,809                 40,393                   10,000                   49,031                  -                         
Investment Income   Total 13,809                 40,393                   10,000                   49,031                  -                         

379-TIF #12 North Industrial Dist. Total 500,480              903,817                 885,000                 1,104,123            1,040,000             
410-Debt Service Fund

Property Taxes 
Property Tax - Corporate 294,276              294,544                 273,473                 275,361                428,400                 

Property Taxes  Total 294,276              294,544                 273,473                 275,361                428,400                 
Investment Income  

Interest On Investments 3,110                   9,254                     3,000                     16,513                  5,000                     
Interest-Property Tax-Bonds 0                           393                        -                         -                        -                         

Investment Income   Total 3,110                   9,647                     3,000                     16,513                  5,000                     
Interfund Transfers 

Transfer From General Fund 2,461,875           2,809,420             2,263,366             2,432,773            1,500,000             
Transfer From General(Edge) 450,000              450,000                 -                         1,200,000            1,200,000             
Transfer From Cip 786,505              753,535                 978,813                 809,407                833,000                 
Transfer From Skating Fund -                       -                         600,000                 -                        -                         

Interfund Transfers  Total 3,698,380           4,012,955             3,842,179             4,442,179            3,533,000             
410-Debt Service Fund Total 3,995,766           4,317,146             4,118,652             4,734,053            3,966,400             

510-Utility Fund (H2O/Sewer/Storm)
Intergovernmentals 

Operating Grants - State - Ced -                       327,413                 350,000                 -                        -                         
Capital Grants - Federal 397,074              -                         250,000                 -                        -                         

Intergovernmentals  Total 397,074              327,413                 600,000                 -                        -                         
Charges for Services 

Water Sales 3,401,427           3,354,941             3,800,000             3,362,000            6,235,183             
Sewer Fees 3,188,068           3,122,840             3,060,000             3,188,127            4,702,499             
Water Sales - Base Charge 364,516              350,751                 325,000                 364,511                837,915                 
Sewer Fees - Base Charge 650,900              665,094                 690,000                 691,836                279,305                 
Penalties - Water 158,813              148,437                 168,000                 151,741                150,000                 
Sewer - Pretreatment 462,296              420,999                 560,000                 374,277                62,000                   
Water Sales - Debt Service 159,398              158,702                 165,000                 169,948                -                         
Sewer - Capital Recovery 164,956              182,819                 170,000                 -                        -                         
Processing/Service Fees 4,625                   4,925                     3,000                     -                        -                         
Miscellaneous Charges 150                      621                        -                         -                        -                         
Water Sales - Capital Recovery 2,924,166           2,843,481             3,143,000             2,907,067            -                         
Pretreatment Sampling&Analysis 84,730                 92,571                   75,000                   91,108                  -                         
Meters & Materials 3,544                   2,518                     5,000                     2,269                    -                         
Ut Penalty-Liens/Nsf/Metr Tamp 1,857                   945                        1,500                     1,896                    -                         

Charges for Services  Total 11,569,444         11,349,643           12,165,500           11,304,781          12,266,902           
Investment Income  

Interest On Investments 6,516                   19,779                   3,200                     14,548                  10,000                   
Investment Income   Total 6,516                   19,779                   3,200                     14,548                  10,000                   

Other Funding Source  
Bond Proceeds-Premium/Discount -                       -                         500,000                 -                        -                         
Sale Of Assets -                       5,534                     -                         -                        -                         
Principal Forgiveness 764,148              -                         200,000                 -                        -                         

Other Funding Source   Total 764,148              5,534                     700,000                 -                        -                         
510-Utility Fund (H2O/Sewer/Storm) Total 12,737,182         11,702,369           13,468,700           11,319,330          12,276,902           

512-PW STORM WATER SYSTEMS
Investment Income  
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Interest On Investments 2,374                   6,934                     -                         -                        -                         
Investment Income   Total 2,374                   6,934                     -                         -                        -                         

512-PW STORM WATER SYSTEMS Total 2,374                   6,934                     -                         -                        -                         
515-Utility Fund (Unincorporated)

Charges for Services 
Sewer Fees - Debt Service 6,579                   -                         -                         -                        -                         

Charges for Services  Total 6,579                   -                         -                         -                        -                         
515-Utility Fund (Unincorporated) Total 6,579                   -                         -                         -                        -                         

570-Recycling & Refuse Fund
Charges for Services 

Recycling&Refuse Charges 977,153              999,230                 1,120,000             1,021,354            1,075,000             
Charges for Services  Total 977,153              999,230                 1,120,000             1,021,354            1,075,000             

Investment Income  
Interest On Investments 133                      487                        -                         -                        100                        

Investment Income   Total 133                      487                        -                         -                        100                        
570-Recycling & Refuse Fund Total 977,286              999,717                 1,120,000             1,021,354            1,075,100             

580-Commuter Parking Fund
Charges for Services 

Parking Fees 33,970                 30,346                   32,900                   27,903                  32,000                   
Charges for Services  Total 33,970                 30,346                   32,900                   27,903                  32,000                   

Investment Income  
Interest On Investments 380                      1,186                     250                        2,018                    500                        

Investment Income   Total 380                      1,186                     250                        2,018                    500                        
580-Commuter Parking Fund Total 34,350                 31,532                   33,150                   29,921                  32,500                   
Grand Total 47,941,159         50,482,524           53,681,592           47,714,025          54,976,238           
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110-General Fund

Governance
Village Board

Salaries 20,400                 19,629                   20,400                   17,829                  20,400                   
Fringe Benefits 1,561                   1,502                     1,600                     1,364                    1,600                     
Team Development 23,209                 43,694                   98,950                   44,313                  98,185                   
Professional Services 198,030              255,805                216,000                221,599                138,000                
Contractual Services 563                      230                        1,400                     812                       750                        
Commodities 8,676                   4,955                     9,500                     2,985                    8,500                     
Programs 5,564                   2,035                     13,500                   1,622                    103,500                

Village Board Total 258,003              327,850                361,350                290,524               370,935                
Board of Police Commissioners

Salaries 5,918                   3,922                     1,450                     1,000                    1,450                     
Fringe Benefits 2,598                   682                        125                        1                            125                        
Team Development 375                      375                        -                         -                        -                         
Professional Services 14,710                 6,229                     19,800                   4,686                    6,000                     
Contractual Services 4,646                   1,500                     8,000                     -                        4,000                     

Board of Police Commissioners Total 28,247                 12,708                   29,375                   5,688                    11,575                   
CDC Commission

Salaries 2,420                   1,755                     3,050                     1,786                    3,040                     
Fringe Benefits 185                      134                        250                        138                       250                        
Team Development 500                      -                         650                        -                        -                         
Commodities 1,493                   -                         250                        -                        -                         

CDC Commission Total 4,598                   1,889                     4,200                     1,924                    3,290                     
Village Clerk

Salaries 55,850                 56,198                   59,500                   57,899                  65,500                   
Fringe Benefits 17,717                 17,237                   17,600                   17,375                  19,325                   
Team Development 5,040                   3,406                     2,400                     1,535                    7,610                     
Contractual Services 8,153                   7,294                     19,000                   8,986                    12,000                   
Commodities 7,008                   1,149                     3,000                     2,860                    4,500                     

Village Clerk Total 93,768                 85,284                   101,500                88,654                  108,935                
Governance Total 384,616              427,731                496,425                386,790               494,735                

Office of the Village Manager
Administration

Salaries 437,489              247,456                296,400                230,532                319,300                
Fringe Benefits 148,052              72,103                   110,850                69,304                  90,475                   
Team Development 31,243                 12,116                   24,975                   9,189                    21,375                   
Professional Services 19,050                 86,250                   55,000                   88,750                  100,000                
Contractual Services 4,167                   20,000                   -                         -                        -                         
Commodities 5,235                   5,248                     6,600                     2,750                    5,400                     
Other Expenses 72,359                 11,864                   380,000                9,500                    300,000                

Administration Total 717,595              455,038                873,825                410,025               836,550                
Emergency Management

Salaries 63,579                 65,119                   67,500                   67,480                  67,200                   
Fringe Benefits 28,767                 30,212                   31,950                   30,928                  31,975                   
Team Development 2,285                   761                        2,800                     778                       2,700                     
Contractual Services 23,679                 13,917                   25,500                   18,105                  21,000                   
Commodities 13,468                 4,047                     23,250                   9,773                    17,500                   
Programs 4,279                   3,106                     5,000                     3,332                    4,000                     

Emergency Management Total 136,058              117,162                156,000                130,396               144,375                
Human Resources

Salaries 96,353                 94,861                   92,300                   98,306                  87,200                   

Village of Bensenville
Expenses - 2018 Proposed Budget
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Fringe Benefits 75,843                 52,186                   113,400                66,666                  88,275                   
Team Development 18,947                 10,428                   20,900                   9,254                    26,900                   
Professional Services 900                      1,658                     2,500                     1,819                    2,500                     
Contractual Services 21,455                 17,567                   17,500                   10,677                  18,500                   
Commodities 228                      354                        300                        100                       300                        

Human Resources Total 213,727              177,054                246,900                186,822               223,675                
Information Technology

Capital Improvements 47,674                 42,613                   36,000                   24,816                  40,000                   
Salaries 125,177              103,343                -                         -                        -                         
Fringe Benefits 43,339                 35,347                   -                         -                        -                         
Professional Services 154,159              106,090                182,700                176,802                162,000                
Contractual Services 405,137              378,894                385,450                347,890                403,664                
Commodities 4,985                   1,829                     5,000                     1,592                    3,000                     

Information Technology Total 780,470              668,116                609,150                551,101               608,664                
Legal Services

Professional Services 603,690              414,833                432,000                107,876                360,000                
Legal Services Total 603,690              414,833                432,000                107,876               360,000                

Marketing & Community Relation
Salaries 164,197              170,757                178,500                173,835                159,500                
Fringe Benefits 53,246                 52,853                   62,500                   48,899                  44,450                   
Team Development 5,483                   5,032                     6,050                     10,000                  5,950                     
Professional Services -                       632                        -                         -                        -                         
Contractual Services 478                      -                         -                         -                        -                         
Commodities 84                        140                        1,100                     534                       1,100                     
Programs 102,825              99,948                   187,131                113,000                177,002                

Marketing & Community Relation Total 326,312              329,361                435,281                346,267               388,002                
Risk Management

Salaries 48,886                 52,526                   57,000                   57,582                  56,700                   
Fringe Benefits 18,444                 9,518                     10,650                   10,088                  10,600                   
Team Development (12,172)               (416,912)               400                        390                       400                        
Contractual Services 267,938              290,383                280,000                247,693                300,000                
Other Expenses 363,966              700,934                522,000                789,289                510,000                

Risk Management Total 687,063              636,450                870,050                1,105,042            877,700                
Office of the Village Manager Total 3,464,916           2,798,015             3,623,206             2,837,528            3,438,966             

Finance
Administration

Salaries 358,814              343,398                342,450                308,735                326,800                
Fringe Benefits 113,326              90,934                   101,600                77,926                  114,000                
Team Development 5,079                   4,418                     5,900                     1,631                    5,900                     
Professional Services 111,989              89,122                   101,500                89,324                  101,000                
Contractual Services 86,769                 88,471                   62,800                   78,658                  63,100                   
Commodities 12,917                 14,175                   16,500                   11,085                  16,000                   
Economic Incentives 213,984              261,044                749,000                748,000                749,000                
Other Expenses 3,339                   -                         -                         -                        -                         

Administration Total 906,216              891,562                1,379,750             1,315,359            1,375,800             
Finance Total 906,216              891,562                1,379,750             1,315,359            1,375,800             

Police
Administration

Capital Improvements -                       357                        400                        357                       -                         
Salaries 572,989              768,525                799,700                866,968                811,700                
Fringe Benefits 178,060              219,116                317,863                394,538                360,500                
Team Development 14,752                 18,804                   21,655                   20,454                  21,980                   
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Professional Services 37,785                 33,458                   28,800                   23,844                  27,800                   
Contractual Services 253,959              210,552                267,245                259,814                336,555                
Commodities 70,147                 55,473                   92,925                   53,282                  67,925                   
Other Expenses 174                      23                          600                        13                          600                        
Programs 4,949                   9,069                     6,850                     7,460                    7,850                     

Administration Total 1,132,815           1,315,377             1,536,038             1,626,729            1,634,910             
Communications

Capital Improvements 10,577                 -                         -                         -                        -                         
Contractual Services 16,467                 10,349                   30,032                   10,215                  36,032                   
Programs 221,385              234,668                248,796                247,966                258,973                

Communications Total 248,428              245,017                278,828                258,181               295,005                
Investigations

Salaries 486,641              472,120                538,400                410,953                559,600                
Fringe Benefits 90,797                 79,420                   176,850                171,445                270,900                
Team Development 3,595                   3,243                     4,325                     2,643                    4,025                     
Contractual Services 4,153                   7,124                     9,028                     7,971                    7,678                     
Commodities 6,794                   12,527                   12,980                   12,918                  12,975                   
Other Expenses 456                      338                        720                        577                       720                        
Programs 4,000                   4,000                     4,000                     4,000                    4,000                     

Investigations Total 596,436              578,773                746,303                610,507               859,898                
Patrol

Salaries 2,748,454           2,745,894             2,720,350             2,843,175            2,751,450             
Fringe Benefits 1,324,011           1,470,071             1,335,450             1,399,409            1,257,700             
Team Development 40,381                 29,124                   44,016                   31,921                  44,695                   
Professional Services 18,625                 -                         22,000                   22,000                  20,000                   
Contractual Services 14,097                 5,991                     13,280                   6,610                    10,695                   
Commodities 17,202                 34,487                   40,970                   59,937                  44,315                   
Programs 90,324                 88,743                   97,400                   96,085                  94,294                   

Patrol Total 4,253,093           4,374,310             4,273,466             4,459,138            4,223,149             
Police Total 6,230,772           6,513,477             6,834,635             6,954,555            7,012,962             

Public Works
Administration

Salaries 393,221              411,185                426,000                423,384                374,800                
Fringe Benefits 114,411              117,645                119,700                119,657                110,870                
Team Development 19,987                 11,599                   17,255                   13,484                  11,580                   
Professional Services 71,068                 68,573                   96,713                   99,512                  78,850                   
Contractual Services 258,239              259,421                277,000                259,711                277,000                
Commodities 15,252                 6,523                     12,800                   6,982                    5,950                     

Administration Total 872,177              874,946                949,468                922,731               859,050                
Building & Property Maintenanc

Salaries 143,463              151,747                184,900                150,751                211,500                
Fringe Benefits 33,442                 33,265                   45,700                   31,920                  41,000                   
Team Development 500                      379                        2,000                     475                       2,000                     
Contractual Services 310,386              249,621                226,735                265,887                148,600                
Commodities 6,599                   5,848                     7,000                     3,950                    18,050                   

Building & Property Maintenanc Total 494,391              440,860                466,335                452,984               421,150                
Fleet Maintenance

Salaries 125,825              135,356                143,500                134,311                139,500                
Fringe Benefits 54,296                 62,675                   65,300                   62,871                  66,050                   
Team Development 95                        514                        2,500                     1,545                    500                        
Contractual Services 24,781                 22,065                   23,100                   18,091                  24,200                   
Commodities 66,705                 58,409                   69,500                   51,764                  66,200                   
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Fleet Maintenance Total 271,702              279,019                303,900                268,584               296,450                
Forestry

Salaries 201,364              227,120                280,100                279,864                316,000                
Fringe Benefits 57,060                 59,788                   61,750                   68,058                  83,900                   
Team Development 803                      2,474                     3,700                     2,009                    3,975                     
Contractual Services 227,163              206,699                283,550                187,859                229,300                
Commodities 5,001                   5,880                     7,600                     7,027                    7,900                     
Programs 4,868                   2,040                     -                         -                        -                         

Forestry Total 496,259              504,002                636,700                544,816               641,075                
Street Operations

Salaries 296,938              301,244                331,200                299,871                356,000                
Fringe Benefits 122,723              122,495                133,850                116,844                136,600                
Team Development 1,287                   101                        1,000                     100                       400                        
Contractual Services 212,247              176,136                313,620                217,688                308,600                
Commodities 151,832              148,854                102,200                96,212                  81,250                   
Programs 9,704                   8,813                     10,000                   13,703                  10,000                   

Street Operations Total 794,731              757,642                891,870                744,417               892,850                
MFT

Professional Services -                       8,897                     -                         -                        -                         
Contractual Services 639                      -                         -                         -                        -                         

MFT Total 639                      8,897                     -                         -                        -                         
Public Works Total 2,929,900           2,865,366             3,248,273             2,933,531            3,110,575             

Community & Economic Develpmnt
Administration

Salaries 379,433              376,388                364,100                379,386                386,500                
Fringe Benefits 160,708              148,977                149,900                139,288                168,400                
Team Development 5,538                   4,564                     7,900                     5,246                    6,900                     
Professional Services 5,150                   4,535                     20,000                   (2,825)                   15,000                   
Contractual Services 1,305                   332                        3,600                     1,893                    2,750                     
Commodities 1,978                   2,536                     3,000                     3,462                    3,000                     
Programs 104,819              27,655                   60,000                   18,040                  60,000                   

Administration Total 658,930              564,987                608,500                544,489               642,550                
Code Compliance

Capital Improvements 810                      -                         -                         -                        -                         
Salaries 294,833              287,667                318,000                252,330                296,500                
Fringe Benefits 94,816                 83,493                   118,500                86,051                  87,650                   
Team Development 2,125                   475                        4,700                     1,687                    3,400                     
Contractual Services 124,302              123,339                130,350                143,665                129,350                
Commodities 7,260                   5,245                     12,000                   5,907                    8,500                     

Code Compliance Total 524,147              500,220                583,550                489,641               525,400                
Community & Economic Develpmnt Total 1,183,077           1,065,207             1,192,050             1,034,130            1,167,950             

Recreation&Community Programng
Administration

Salaries 117,611              124,200                129,300                130,064                129,900                
Fringe Benefits 45,444                 52,690                   75,100                   64,915                  75,050                   
Team Development -                       -                         2,500                     1,544                    2,500                     
Contractual Services -                       -                         3,000                     1,000                    3,000                     
Programs 221,921              213,721                229,300                214,601                211,820                

Administration Total 384,976              390,610                439,200                412,124               422,270                
Aquatic Facilities & Programs

Capital Improvements 49,610                 1,653                     6,000                     -                        6,000                     
Salaries 105,996              141,908                144,950                145,071                149,700                
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Fringe Benefits 21,141                 23,431                   39,950                   40,408                  40,775                   
Team Development 2,988                   2,262                     6,060                     1,536                    4,050                     
Professional Services -                       4,685                     5,000                     4,824                    5,000                     
Contractual Services 20,144                 6,707                     21,100                   3,010                    20,750                   
Commodities 5,359                   8,520                     11,280                   8,447                    11,280                   

Aquatic Facilities & Programs Total 205,238              189,167                234,340                203,295               237,555                
Concessions

Salaries 19,296                 20,462                   27,800                   24,027                  -                         
Fringe Benefits 6,755                   3,683                     5,250                     4,156                    -                         
Commodities (5,500)                  -                         -                         -                        -                         

Concessions Total 20,551                 24,145                   33,050                   28,183                  -                         
Redmond Facilities & Programs

Capital Improvements -                       -                         5,000                     -                        -                         
Salaries 92,826                 94,371                   100,800                95,979                  108,200                
Fringe Benefits 30,422                 30,415                   32,750                   24,474                  35,850                   
Team Development -                       -                         1,750                     -                        1,750                     
Professional Services -                       4,685                     5,000                     4,824                    5,000                     
Contractual Services 70,933                 73,525                   95,250                   79,069                  99,406                   
Commodities 22,809                 20,327                   24,990                   16,593                  21,490                   

Redmond Facilities & Programs Total 216,990              223,324                265,540                220,939               271,696                
Skating Facilities & Programs

Capital Improvements 74,117                 52,240                   -                         -                        -                         
Salaries 631,172              624,488                -                         -                        -                         
Fringe Benefits 192,063              190,740                -                         -                        -                         
Team Development 3,915                   3,793                     -                         -                        -                         
Professional Services -                       4,685                     -                         -                        -                         
Contractual Services 630,094              646,959                -                         32                          -                         
Commodities 24,942                 19,504                   -                         -                        -                         

Skating Facilities & Programs Total 1,556,303           1,542,410             -                         32                         -                         
Theater Operations

Salaries 74,173                 84,905                   87,900                   93,376                  98,600                   
Fringe Benefits 12,547                 12,863                   15,000                   13,834                  13,900                   
Team Development -                       146                        1,750                     146                       1,750                     
Professional Services -                       4,685                     6,000                     4,824                    6,000                     
Contractual Services 64,766                 70,969                   86,320                   71,935                  84,566                   
Commodities 39,206                 42,617                   44,060                   43,547                  45,358                   
Other Expenses 350                      225                        800                        228                       800                        

Theater Operations Total 191,042              216,410                241,830                227,888               250,974                
Recreation&Community Programng Total 2,575,100           2,586,066             1,213,960             1,092,461            1,182,495             

Default (Non-Departmental)
Default (Non-Departmental)

INTERFUND TRANSFERS 3,735,640           3,221,382             4,510,166             3,386,766            1,500,000             
Default (Non-Departmental) Total 3,735,640           3,221,382             4,510,166             3,386,766            1,500,000             

Default (Non-Departmental) Total 3,735,640           3,221,382             4,510,166             3,386,766            1,500,000             
110-General Fund Total 21,410,236         20,368,806           22,498,465           19,941,120          19,283,483           

111-Parks & Receation Fund
Recreation&Community Programng

Skating Facilities & Programs
Capital Improvements -                       -                         2,608,080             50,000                  32,180                   
Salaries -                       -                         612,020                584,350                753,700                
Fringe Benefits -                       -                         184,255                163,950                181,750                
Team Development -                       -                         8,195                     3,800                    9,540                     
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Professional Services -                       -                         5,000                     5,000                    5,000                     
Contractual Services -                       -                         530,859                431,700                706,919                
Commodities -                       -                         40,600                   15,500                  27,750                   
INTERFUND TRANSFERS -                       -                         625,000                625,000                1,250,000             

Skating Facilities & Programs Total -                       -                         4,614,009             1,879,300            2,966,839             
Recreation&Community Programng Total -                       -                         4,614,009             1,879,300            2,966,839             

111-Parks & Receation Fund Total -                       -                         4,614,009             1,879,300            2,966,839             
210-Motor Fuel Tax Fund

Public Works
Pedestrian&Bikeway Improvemnts

Capital Improvements -                       -                         -                         -                        1,631,900             
Pedestrian&Bikeway Improvemnts Total -                       -                         -                         -                        1,631,900             

Public Works Total -                       -                         -                         -                        1,631,900             
210-Motor Fuel Tax Fund Total -                       -                         -                         -                        1,631,900             

310-Capital Improvements Fund
Capital Improvements

Municipal Facilities
Capital Improvements 5,324,625           331,963                245,000                33,657                  175,000                

Municipal Facilities Total 5,324,625           331,963                245,000                33,657                  175,000                
Other Capitial Projects/Purcha

Capital Improvements 44,667                 60,667                   -                         -                        -                         
Other Capitial Projects/Purcha Total 44,667                 60,667                   -                         -                        -                         

Pedestrian&Bikeway Improvemnts
Capital Improvements -                       54,457                   -                         -                        -                         

Pedestrian&Bikeway Improvemnts Total -                       54,457                   -                         -                        -                         
Streets & Highway Improvements

Capital Improvements 1,778,500           1,975,568             2,499,277             1,500,000            738,000                
Professional Services 335,416              706,094                225,000                -                        -                         

Streets & Highway Improvements Total 2,113,917           2,681,662             2,724,277             1,500,000            738,000                
Water System Improvements

Capital Improvements -                       525,889                -                         -                        -                         
Professional Services -                       121,251                -                         -                        -                         

Water System Improvements Total -                       647,140                -                         -                        -                         
Capital Improvements Total 7,483,209           3,775,888             2,969,277             1,533,657            913,000                

Public Works
MFT

Capital Improvements -                       -                         2,246,800             1,246,800            9,399,046             
Professional Services 264,326              -                         -                         -                        -                         
Contractual Services 225,001              119,963                -                         -                        -                         
Commodities 143,014              -                         -                         -                        -                         

MFT Total 632,341              119,963                2,246,800             1,246,800            9,399,046             
Public Works Total 632,341              119,963                2,246,800             1,246,800            9,399,046             

Default (Non-Departmental)
Default (Non-Departmental)

Economic Incentives -                       -                         104,000                75,000                  104,000                
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 1,169,095           1,741,535             1,709,263             1,609,263            1,168,310             

Default (Non-Departmental) Total 1,169,095           1,741,535             1,813,263             1,684,263            1,272,310             
Default (Non-Departmental) Total 1,169,095           1,741,535             1,813,263             1,684,263            1,272,310             

310-Capital Improvements Fund Total 9,284,645           5,637,386             7,029,340             4,464,720            11,584,356           
315-Fleet Sinking Fund

Capital Improvements
Fleet Maintenance
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Capital Improvements 247,555              674,467                602,000                177,760                193,000                
Capital Outlay -                       60,069                   120,400                94,412                  120,400                

Fleet Maintenance Total 247,555              734,536                722,400                272,172               313,400                
Capital Improvements Total 247,555              734,536                722,400                272,172               313,400                

315-Fleet Sinking Fund Total 247,555              734,536                722,400                272,172               313,400                
332-SSA #3

Capital Improvements
Administration

Professional Services 327                      -                         -                         -                        -                         
Administration Total 327                      -                         -                         -                        -                         

Capital Improvements Total 327                      -                         -                         -                        -                         
Debt Service

Debt Service
Debt Service - Fees 803                      134                        250                        134                       1,000                     
Debt Service - Interest 27,192                 26,389                   25,572                   25,572                  24,428                   
Debt Service - Principal 26,767                 27,229                   28,613                   28,612                  29,075                   

Debt Service Total 54,762                 53,751                   54,435                   54,318                  54,503                   
Debt Service Total 54,762                 53,751                   54,435                   54,318                  54,503                   

332-SSA #3 Total 55,089                 53,751                   54,435                   54,318                  54,503                   
334-SSA #4

Capital Improvements
Other Capitial Projects/Purcha

Capital Improvements 1,412                   -                         -                         -                        -                         
Other Capitial Projects/Purcha Total 1,412                   -                         -                         -                        -                         

Capital Improvements Total 1,412                   -                         -                         -                        -                         
Debt Service

Debt Service
Debt Service - Fees -                       134                        200                        107                       250                        
Debt Service - Interest 117,283              113,819                110,296                110,296                105,360                
Debt Service - Principal 115,449              117,440                123,411                123,410                125,402                

Debt Service Total 232,732              231,393                233,907                233,814               231,012                
Debt Service Total 232,732              231,393                233,907                233,814               231,012                

334-SSA #4 Total 234,144              231,393                233,907                233,814               231,012                
335-SSA #5

Capital Improvements
Other Capitial Projects/Purcha

Capital Improvements 99                        -                         -                         -                        -                         
Other Capitial Projects/Purcha Total 99                        -                         -                         -                        -                         

Capital Improvements Total 99                        -                         -                         -                        -                         
Debt Service

Debt Service
Debt Service - Fees -                       134                        200                        107                       250                        
Debt Service - Interest 8,190                   7,948                     7,702                     7,702                    7,358                     
Debt Service - Principal 8,062                   8,201                     8,618                     8,618                    8,757                     

Debt Service Total 16,252                 16,283                   16,520                   16,427                  16,365                   
Debt Service Total 16,252                 16,283                   16,520                   16,427                  16,365                   

335-SSA #5 Total 16,351                 16,283                   16,520                   16,427                  16,365                   
336-SSA #6

Capital Improvements
Other Capitial Projects/Purcha

Capital Improvements 959                      -                         -                         -                        -                         
Other Capitial Projects/Purcha Total 959                      -                         -                         -                        -                         
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Capital Improvements Total 959                      -                         -                         -                        -                         
Debt Service

Debt Service
Debt Service - Fees -                       134                        250                        134                       250                        
Debt Service - Interest 79,603                 77,252                   74,860                   74,860                  71,510                   
Debt Service - Principal 78,358                 79,709                   83,762                   83,762                  85,113                   

Debt Service Total 157,961              157,095                158,872                158,756               156,873                
Debt Service Total 157,961              157,095                158,872                158,756               156,873                

336-SSA #6 Total 158,919              157,095                158,872                158,756               156,873                
337-SSA #7

Capital Improvements
Other Capitial Projects/Purcha

Capital Improvements 493                      -                         -                         -                        -                         
Other Capitial Projects/Purcha Total 493                      -                         -                         -                        -                         

Capital Improvements Total 493                      -                         -                         -                        -                         
Debt Service

Debt Service
Debt Service - Fees -                       134                        250                        134                       250                        
Debt Service - Interest 40,980                 39,770                   38,538                   38,538                  36,814                   
Debt Service - Principal 40,339                 41,035                   43,121                   43,120                  43,817                   

Debt Service Total 81,319                 80,938                   81,909                   81,792                  80,881                   
Debt Service Total 81,319                 80,938                   81,909                   81,792                  80,881                   

337-SSA #7 Total 81,812                 80,938                   81,909                   81,792                  80,881                   
338-SSA #8

Capital Improvements
Other Capitial Projects/Purcha

Capital Improvements 257                      -                         -                         -                        -                         
Other Capitial Projects/Purcha Total 257                      -                         -                         -                        -                         

Capital Improvements Total 257                      -                         -                         -                        -                         
Debt Service

Debt Service
Debt Service - Fees -                       134                        250                        134                       250                        
Debt Service - Interest 21,359                 20,728                   20,086                   20,087                  19,188                   
Debt Service - Principal 21,025                 21,388                   22,475                   22,474                  22,838                   

Debt Service Total 42,384                 42,249                   42,811                   42,695                  42,276                   
Debt Service Total 42,384                 42,249                   42,811                   42,695                  42,276                   

338-SSA #8 Total 42,641                 42,249                   42,811                   42,695                  42,276                   
339-SSA #9

Capital Improvements
Other Capitial Projects/Purcha

Capital Improvements 3,009                   -                         -                         -                        -                         
Other Capitial Projects/Purcha Total 3,009                   -                         -                         -                        -                         

Capital Improvements Total 3,009                   -                         -                         -                        -                         
Debt Service

Debt Service
Debt Service - Fees 400                      400                        500                        500                       500                        
Debt Service - Interest 173,545              167,470                161,170                161,170                154,646                
Debt Service - Principal 135,000              140,000                145,000                145,400                155,000                

Debt Service Total 308,945              307,870                306,670                307,070               310,146                
Debt Service Total 308,945              307,870                306,670                307,070               310,146                

339-SSA #9 Total 311,954              307,870                306,670                307,070               310,146                
373-TIF #4 - Grand Ave/Sexton Parc
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Capital Improvements
Administration

Professional Services 1,506                   230                        75,000                   -                        -                         
Administration Total 1,506                   230                        75,000                   -                        -                         

Other Capitial Projects/Purcha
Capital Improvements 37,246                 -                         -                         -                        -                         
Professional Services 358                      76,165                   25,000                   -                        -                         

Other Capitial Projects/Purcha Total 37,604                 76,165                   25,000                   -                        -                         
Redevelopment Projects

Professional Services 500                      -                         -                         -                        -                         
Redevelopment Projects Total 500                      -                         -                         -                        -                         

Capital Improvements Total 39,609                 76,395                   100,000                -                        -                         
Debt Service

Debt Service
Debt Service - Fees 775                      775                        1,000                     650                       1,000                     
Debt Service - Interest 39,294                 30,362                   20,778                   20,778                  10,950                   
Debt Service - Principal 337,765              344,500                340,520                340,520                120,000                

Debt Service Total 377,834              375,637                362,298                361,948               131,950                
Debt Service Total 377,834              375,637                362,298                361,948               131,950                

373-TIF #4 - Grand Ave/Sexton Parc Total 417,444              452,032                462,298                361,948               131,950                
374-TIF #5 - Hertage Square

Capital Improvements
Other Capitial Projects/Purcha

Capital Improvements 40,379                 22,880                   125,000                -                        -                         
Other Capitial Projects/Purcha Total 40,379                 22,880                   125,000                -                        -                         

Capital Improvements Total 40,379                 22,880                   125,000                -                        -                         
Debt Service

Debt Service
Debt Service - Fees 750                      750                        -                         -                        750                        
Debt Service - Interest 35,015                 32,350                   29,410                   29,410                  26,186                   
Debt Service - Principal 65,000                 70,000                   75,000                   75,000                  80,000                   

Debt Service Total 100,765              103,100                104,410                104,410               106,936                
Debt Service Total 100,765              103,100                104,410                104,410               106,936                

374-TIF #5 - Hertage Square Total 141,144              125,980                229,410                104,410               106,936                
375-TIF #6 - Route 83 & Thorndale

Capital Improvements
Administration

Contractual Services 133,758              172,959                130,000                187,372                170,000                
Administration Total 133,758              172,959                130,000                187,372               170,000                

Capital Improvements Total 133,758              172,959                130,000                187,372               170,000                
375-TIF #6 - Route 83 & Thorndale Total 133,758              172,959                130,000                187,372               170,000                

376-TIF #7 - Irving Park & Church
Capital Improvements

Other Capitial Projects/Purcha
Capital Improvements -                       -                         210,000                -                        -                         

Other Capitial Projects/Purcha Total -                       -                         210,000                -                        -                         
Capital Improvements Total -                       -                         210,000                -                        -                         

Debt Service
Debt Service

Debt Service - Fees 401                      401                        750                        401                       750                        
Debt Service - Interest 33,413                 28,763                   24,262                   24,262                  18,262                   
Debt Service - Principal 155,000              150,000                150,000                150,000                150,000                
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Debt Service Total 188,814              179,164                175,012                174,663               169,012                
Debt Service Total 188,814              179,164                175,012                174,663               169,012                

376-TIF #7 - Irving Park & Church Total 188,814              179,164                385,012                174,663               169,012                
377-TIF #11 - Grand & York

Debt Service
Debt Service

Debt Service - Fees 401                      401                        750                        750                       500                        
Debt Service - Interest 44,681                 40,781                   36,432                   36,432                  30,432                   
Debt Service - Principal 130,000              145,000                150,000                150,000                150,000                

Debt Service Total 175,083              186,183                187,182                187,182               180,932                
Debt Service Total 175,083              186,183                187,182                187,182               180,932                

377-TIF #11 - Grand & York Total 175,083              186,183                187,182                187,182               180,932                
379-TIF #12 North Industrial Dist.

Capital Improvements
Other Capitial Projects/Purcha

Capital Improvements 265,767              -                         -                         -                        -                         
Programs -                       -                         150,000                -                        -                         

Other Capitial Projects/Purcha Total 265,767              -                         150,000                -                        -                         
Capital Improvements Total 265,767              -                         150,000                -                        -                         

Debt Service
Debt Service

Debt Service - Fees 803                      803                        1,000                     803                       1,000                     
Debt Service - Interest 875,550              872,550                869,550                869,550                866,050                
Debt Service - Principal 100,000              100,000                100,000                100,000                100,000                

Debt Service Total 976,353              973,353                970,550                970,353               967,050                
Debt Service Total 976,353              973,353                970,550                970,353               967,050                

Default (Non-Departmental)
Default (Non-Departmental)

Capital Improvements 278,717              155,695                450,000                303,784                200,000                
Professional Services 15,105                 -                         50,000                   -                        -                         

Default (Non-Departmental) Total 293,822              155,695                500,000                303,784               200,000                
Default (Non-Departmental) Total 293,822              155,695                500,000                303,784               200,000                

379-TIF #12 North Industrial Dist. Total 1,535,942           1,129,048             1,620,550             1,274,136            1,167,050             
410-Debt Service Fund

Debt Service
Debt Service

Debt Service - Fees 12,902                 6,307                     10,000                   8,195                    10,000                   
Debt Service - Interest 1,070,951           972,873                884,172                882,033                795,278                
Debt Service - Principal 3,522,235           4,042,390             3,224,480             3,224,480            3,155,000             

Debt Service Total 4,606,088           5,021,569             4,118,652             4,114,709            3,960,278             
Debt Service Total 4,606,088           5,021,569             4,118,652             4,114,709            3,960,278             

410-Debt Service Fund Total 4,606,088           5,021,569             4,118,652             4,114,709            3,960,278             
510-Utility Fund (H2O/Sewer/Storm)

Capital Improvements
Municipal Facilities

Capital Improvements -                       2,000                     40,000                   -                        -                         
Municipal Facilities Total -                       2,000                     40,000                   -                        -                         

Wastewater System-Conveyance
Capital Improvements 368,124              12,049                   -                         -                        -                         

Wastewater System-Conveyance Total 368,124              12,049                   -                         -                        -                         
Wastewater System-Treatment

Capital Improvements 1,948                   67,567                   3,243,342             54,420                  650,000                
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Wastewater System-Treatment Total 1,948                   67,567                   3,243,342             54,420                  650,000                
Water System Improvements

Capital Improvements -                       548,149                -                         -                        3,778,920             
Professional Services 2,478                   37,153                   -                         -                        -                         

Water System Improvements Total 2,478                   585,302                -                         -                        3,778,920             
Capital Improvements Total 372,550              666,918                3,283,342             54,420                  4,428,920             

Finance
Utility Billing

Salaries 221,440              215,692                215,250                194,499                213,800                
Fringe Benefits 72,330                 67,185                   54,400                   60,134                  53,850                   
Contractual Services 82,949                 80,968                   76,400                   92,499                  72,000                   
Commodities 1,352                   50                          1,500                     1,500                    1,500                     

Utility Billing Total 378,070              363,895                347,550                348,632               341,150                
Finance Total 378,070              363,895                347,550                348,632               341,150                

Public Works
Administration

Capital Improvements 1,221,294           1,747,311             -                         -                        -                         
Salaries 290,002              313,054                311,500                327,015                272,800                
Fringe Benefits 84,830                 90,034                   299,450                92,579                  91,720                   
Team Development 2,167                   5,685                     8,800                     5,019                    8,850                     
Professional Services 193                      39,568                   54,913                   50,498                  59,900                   
Contractual Services 2,979,641           2,790,487             3,004,500             2,865,143            500                        
Commodities 4,330                   4,292                     5,500                     4,582                    12,500                   
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 400,000              400,000                400,000                400,000                200,000                

Administration Total 4,982,458           5,390,432             4,084,663             3,744,837            646,270                
Wastewater Conveyance System

Salaries 216,096              240,437                291,600                249,001                227,000                
Fringe Benefits 71,324                 82,880                   112,200                85,015                  86,450                   
Team Development -                       -                         2,900                     1,000                    4,600                     
Contractual Services 153,586              19,575                   227,600                88,051                  163,900                
Commodities 5,585                   2,834                     10,000                   466                       -                         
Programs 4,936                   4,590                     5,000                     -                        -                         

Wastewater Conveyance System Total 451,527              350,316                649,300                423,533               481,950                
Wastewater Treatment

Salaries 428,415              438,089                382,350                411,986                333,100                
Fringe Benefits 135,722              130,266                134,470                124,510                122,300                
Team Development 39,942                 42,393                   44,400                   43,693                  38,400                   
Professional Services 150,846              170,174                165,000                157,208                165,000                
Contractual Services 862,573              613,276                529,500                484,028                504,800                
Commodities 138,590              94,815                   124,000                89,625                  129,800                

Wastewater Treatment Total 1,756,089           1,489,012             1,379,720             1,311,051            1,293,400             
Water Distribution System

Salaries 520,525              547,608                576,700                551,435                551,000                
Fringe Benefits 198,240              220,167                206,500                241,697                181,800                
Team Development 1,622                   848                        2,500                     1,766                    2,400                     
Contractual Services 272,851              170,177                171,650                128,465                150,000                
Commodities 285,147              214,852                267,000                195,827                200,450                
Programs 39,977                 15,438                   30,000                   24,177                  35,000                   

Water Distribution System Total 1,318,362           1,169,088             1,254,350             1,143,367            1,120,650             
Water Production

Salaries 127,503              118,565                126,800                73,032                  127,000                
Fringe Benefits 47,212                 44,807                   57,350                   28,781                  51,950                   



Row Labels 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Budget 2017 Projected 2018 Proposed

Village of Bensenville
Expenses - 2018 Proposed Budget

Team Development 327                      -                         1,000                     -                        -                         
Contractual Services 115,811              116,593                120,000                112,233                2,838,000             
Commodities 5,081                   6,985                     15,000                   26,346                  6,500                     

Water Production Total 295,935              286,950                320,150                240,392               3,023,450             
Public Works Total 8,804,370           8,685,798             7,688,183             6,863,180            6,565,720             

Debt Service
Debt Service

Debt Service - Fees 1,550                   1,150                     3,000                     400                       1,500                     
Debt Service - Interest 169,666              578,885                748,525                610,931                667,707                
Debt Service - Principal -                       -                         1,910,000             1,736,491            1,996,803             

Debt Service Total 171,216              580,035                2,661,525             2,347,822            2,666,010             
Debt Service Total 171,216              580,035                2,661,525             2,347,822            2,666,010             

Default (Non-Departmental)
Default (Non-Departmental)

Debt Service - Amortization 21,848                 10,017                   -                         -                        -                         
INTERFUND TRANSFERS 250,000              250,000                250,000                250,000                150,000                
PERSONNEL SERVICES 273,247              332,592                -                         -                        -                         

Default (Non-Departmental) Total 545,095              592,609                250,000                250,000               150,000                
Default (Non-Departmental) Total 545,095              592,609                250,000                250,000               150,000                

510-Utility Fund (H2O/Sewer/Storm) Total 10,271,301         10,889,256           14,230,600           9,864,054            14,151,800           
512-PW STORM WATER SYSTEMS

Capital Improvements
Stormwater System Improvements

Capital Improvements 378,352              223,795                -                         9,284                    -                         
Stormwater System Improvements Total 378,352              223,795                -                         9,284                    -                         

Capital Improvements Total 378,352              223,795                -                         9,284                    -                         
Public Works

Stormwater Systems
Professional Services 18,263                 -                         -                         -                        -                         
Contractual Services 1,000                   -                         -                         -                        -                         

Stormwater Systems Total 19,263                 -                         -                         -                        -                         
Public Works Total 19,263                 -                         -                         -                        -                         

512-PW STORM WATER SYSTEMS Total 397,614              223,795                -                         9,284                    -                         
515-Utility Fund (Unincorporated)

Default (Non-Departmental)
Default (Non-Departmental)

Professional Services 46,127                 78,626                   405,000                -                        -                         
Default (Non-Departmental) Total 46,127                 78,626                   405,000                -                        -                         

Default (Non-Departmental) Total 46,127                 78,626                   405,000                -                        -                         
515-Utility Fund (Unincorporated) Total 46,127                 78,626                   405,000                -                        -                         

570-Recycling & Refuse Fund
Office of the Village Manager

Recycling & Refuse
Programs 1,080,025           1,052,562             1,120,000             1,153,104            1,075,000             

Recycling & Refuse Total 1,080,025           1,052,562             1,120,000             1,153,104            1,075,000             
Office of the Village Manager Total 1,080,025           1,052,562             1,120,000             1,153,104            1,075,000             

570-Recycling & Refuse Fund Total 1,080,025           1,052,562             1,120,000             1,153,104            1,075,000             
580-Commuter Parking Fund

Public Works
Commuter Parking

Capital Improvements 12,600                 12,602                   -                         -                        -                         
Contractual Services 2,469                   960                        2,000                     1,864                    2,000                     
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INTERFUND TRANSFERS 30,000                 30,000                   30,000                   30,000                  30,000                   
Commuter Parking Total 45,069                 43,562                   32,000                   31,864                  32,000                   

Public Works Total 45,069                 43,562                   32,000                   31,864                  32,000                   
580-Commuter Parking Fund Total 45,069                 43,562                   32,000                   31,864                  32,000                   
Grand Total 50,881,754         47,185,041           58,680,041           44,914,910          57,816,992           
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